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PRODUCT SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

n SAFETY AND REGULATORY INFORMATION
INTENDED USE
Suunto Run is a sports watch that tracks your movement and other metrics, such as heart rate and
calories. Suunto Run is only for recreational use and not meant for medical purposes of any kind
To get the most out of your device, use Suunto app. For Privacy Policy and Terms of Use, visit suunto.com.
OPTICAL HEART RATE
Optical heart rate measurement from the wrist is an easy and convenient way to track your heart rate. Best
results for heart rate measurement may be affected by the following factors:
The watch must be worn directly against your skin. No clothing, however thin, can be between the
sensor and your skin.
The watch may need to be higher on your arm than where watches are normally worn. The sensor
reads blood flow through tissue. The more tissue it can read, the better.
Arm movements and flexing muscles, such as gripping a tennis racket, can change the accuracy of the
sensor readings.
When your heart rate is low, the sensor may not be able to provide stable readings. A short warm up of
a few minutes before you start the recording helps.
Skin pigmentation and tattoos block light and prevent reliable readings from the optical sensor.
The optical sensor may not provide accurate heart rate readings for swimming and freediving activities.
For higher accuracy and quicker responses to changes in your heart rate, we recommend using a
compatible chest heart rate sensor such as Suunto Smart Sensor.
4 WARNING: The optical heart rate feature may not be accurate for every user during every activity.
Optical heart rate may also be affected by an individual’s unique anatomy and skin pigmentation. Your
actual heart rate may be higher or lower than the optical sensor reading.
& WARNING: Only for recreational use; the optical heart rate feature is not for medical use.

SAFETY

& WARNING: To use the device, you must be at least sixteen (16) years of age.
& WARNING: Always consult a doctor before beginning a training program. Overexertion may cause serious injury.

4
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. WARNING: Allergic reaction or skin irritations may occur when products are in contact with skin, even though
our products comply with industry standards. In such event, stop use immediately and consult a doctor.
DEVICE INFO
To check the hardware, software and certification details of your watch, complete the following steps:
When on the watch face:
1. Long press the middle button to enter Settings.
2. Press the middle button to enter General.
3. Press the middle button again to open About where you find device information and e-labels
OPERATING CONDITIONS
Altitude range: O to 10000 m / 0 to 30000 ft above sea level
%eramg and storage temperature (above sea level): 20 °C to +55 °C / -4 °F to +131°F
NOTE: Do not leave the watch in direct sunlight!
Recommended charging temperature: 0 °C to +45 °C / +32 °F to +113 °F
Water resistance: 50 m /164 ft/5 bar
IP-class: IPX8
A WARNING: Do not expose the device to temperatures above or below the given limits, otherwise it
might get damaged or you might be exposed to safety risk.
BATTERY
+ Type: rechargeable Lithium-ion battery
- Battery voltage: 3.87 Vdc
- Charging: USB 5Vdc, 0.45A
HANDLING GUIDELINES AND MAINTENANCE
Do not try to open or repair your Suunto device by yourself. If you are experiencing problems with the
device, please contact your nearest authorized Suunto service center.
/A WARNING: ENSURE THE WATER RESISTANCE OF THE DEVICE! Moisture inside the device may
seriously damage the unit. Only an authorized Suunto service center should do service activities.
&4 NOTE: Do not leave your Suunto device immersed in water (for rinsing).
A WARNING: Use only original Suunto accessories — damage caused by non-original accessories is not
covered by warranty.
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CE

Hereby, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., declares that the radio equipment type OW234 is
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address: suunto.com/EUconformity.

UK RADIO EQUIPMENT REGULATION

Hereby, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., declares that the radio equipment type OW234 is
in compliance with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address: suunto.com/UKconformity.

UK Importer:

TD Synnex UK

Maplewood, Crockford Lane,

Chineham Park, Basingstoke

Hampshire RG24 8YB

United Kingdom

For all up to date product support related information and inquiries, visit suunto.com/support.

Product name: SUUNTO RUN

Model no. OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Frequency band: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Maximum output power: 10 dBm

- Range: ™10 m

GNSS receiver:

+ Frequency band: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

FCC (USA)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1 this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This product has been tested to comply with FCC standards and is intended for home or office use.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Suunto could void your authority to operate this
device under FCC regulations.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential This uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in

a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment into an outlet on
a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

US Importer.

Suunto USA Inc.

16192 Coastal highway

Lewes, Delaware 19958

USsA

For all up to date product support related information and inquiries, visit suunto.com/support.

ISED REGULATORY COMPLIANCE (CANADA)

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic

Development Canada'’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation
of the device.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. This equipment should be

installed and operated with minimum distance O mm between the radiator and your body.
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CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) (CANADA)
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
DATE OF MANUFACTURE

The manufacturing date can be determined from your device's serial number. The serial number is always
12 characters long: YYWWXXXXXXXX. In the serial number, the first two digits (YY) are the year and the
following two digits (WW) are the week within the year when the device was manufactured.

DISPOSAL
Please dispose of the device in accordance with local regulations for electronic waste. Do not
throw it in the garbage. If you wish, you may return the device to your nearest Suunto dealer.

—

AUSTRALIA / NEW ZEALAND

Vo

nHINWEISE ZU SICHERHEIT UND RICHTLINIEN
BESTIMMUNGSGEMASSE VERWENDUNG
Die Suunto Run ist eine Sportuhr, die deine Bewegung und andere Messwerte wie Herzfrequenz und
Kalorien aufzeichnet. Die Suunto Run ist nur fiir den Freizeitsport und nicht fiir medizinische Zwecke
jeglicher Art gedacht.
Um alle Maglichkeiten deines Geréits nutzen zu kdnnen, verwende die Suunto-App. Die

ichtlinie und die gungen findest du unter suunto.com.

OPTISCHE HERZFREQUENZMESSUNG

Mit der optischen Her ng am kannst du deine Herzfrequenz einfach und
bequem verfolgen. Zum Erreichen der en in der Her ing beachte

bitte folgende Faktoren:

« Die Uhr muss direkt auf deiner Haut getragen werden. Auch der diinnste Stoff zwischen dem Sensor
und deiner Haut wiirde storend wirken.
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Méglicherweise musst du die Uhr etwas hdher am Arm tragen als du sie normalerweise trégst. Der

Sensor misst den Blutfluss tiber das Gewebe. Je mehr Gewebe er abtasten kann, desto besser kann

er die Werte erfassen.

. und  wie beim Greifen eines Tennisschlagers, konnen

sich auf die Genauigkeit der i

Bei niedriger Herzfrequenz liefert der Sensor evtl. keine stabilen Messwerte. Hier ist eine kurze

Aufwarmphase iber einige Minuten vor Beginn der Aufzeichnung hilfreich.

Hautpigmentierung und Tattoos blockieren das Licht und verhindern zuverlassige Messwerte des

optischen Sensors.

Der optische Sensor zeigt beim Schwimmen und Freitauchen evil. ungenaue Herzfrequenzdaten an.

Fiir eine hdhere Genauigkeit und schneller auf die Veranderungen deiner Herzfrequenz
wir, einen iblen Brust-Herzfreq wie den Suunto Smart

Sensor, zu verwenden.

A WARNUNG: Nicht bei jedem Nutzer ist die optische Herzfrequenzmessung bei jeder Aktivitat genau.

Die optische Herzfrequenzmessung kann auch durch die Anatomie und Hautpigmentierung einer Person

beeinflusst werden. Deine tatsichliche Herzfrequenz kann sowohl iiber als auch unter den optischen

Sensordaten liegen.

& WARNUNG: Die i itat optische Her ing dient nur zur Freizeitnutzung und darf
nicht zu medizinischen Zwecken verwendet werden.
SICHERHEIT

A WARNUNG: Du musst fiir die Nutzung des Geréts mindestens 16 (sechzehn) Jahre alt sein.
A WARNUNG: Sprich immer mit deinem Arzt, bevor du mit einem Trainingsprogramm beginnst.
Uberlastung kann zu schweren Verletzungen fishren.

A WARNUNG: Obwohl unsere Produkte den Branchennormen entsprechen, kénnen beim Kontakt eines
Produkts mit der Haut allergisch oder k auftreten. es in diesem Fall
nicht weiter und suche einen Arzt auf.

GERATEDATEN

Um die Hardware-, Software- und Zertifizierungsinformationen deiner Uhr zu iiberpriifen, fiihre die
folgenden Schritte aus

Auf dem Ziffernblatt:

1. Halte die Mitteltaste gedriickt, um die Einstellungen zu 6ffnen.
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2. Driicke die Mitteltaste, um Allgemein zu offnen.
3. Driicke die Mitteltaste erneut, um Uber zu 6ffnen, wo du die Gerateinformationen und E-Labels findest.

BETRIEBSBEDINGUNGEN

Hohenbereich: 0 bis 10.000 m iiber dem Meeresspiegel

Betriebs- und Lagertemperatur -20 °C bis +55 °C (iiber Meeresspiegel)

B HINWEIS: Setze die Uhr keinem direktem Sonnenlicht aus!

Empfohlene Ladetemperatur: O °C bis +45 °C

Wasserdicht bis: 50 m / 5 bar

IP-Klasse: IPX8

A WARNUNG: Setze das Gerat keinen Temperaturen iiber oder unter den angegebenen Grenzwerten
aus, da es sonst beschédigt werden kann oder du einem Sicherheitsrisiko ausgesetzt sein kannst.
AKKU

+ Art: Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-lonen-Akku

- Batteriespannung: 3,87 V Gleichstrom

- Aufladen: USB 5 V Gleichstrom, 0,45 A

HINWEISE ZUR HANDHABUNG UND WARTUNG

Versuche nicht, dein Suunto Gerat selbst zu &ffnen oder zu reparieren. Wenn du Probleme mit dem Gerat
hast, kontaktiere dein néct autorisiertes Suunto Servicezentrum.

A WARNUNG: STELLE SICHER, DASS DEIN GERAT WASSERDICHT IST! Feuchtigkeit im Geréit kann zu
erheblichen Schéden fiihren. Serviceleistungen diirfen nur von einem autorisierten Suunto Servicezentrum
durchgefiihrt werden.

& HINWEIS: Lasse dein Suunto Gerét nicht im Wasser liegen (zum Abspiilen).

A WARNUNG: Verwende nur Suunto Originalzubehsr — Schéden, die auf nicht originales Zubehdr
zuriickzufiihren sind, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

CE
Hiermit erklért Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., dass die Funkanlage des Typs OW234 mit
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU konform ist. Den & Text der EU: ita arung findest du

unter folgender Internetadresse: suunto.com/EUconformity.

« Produktname: SUUNTO RUN
+ Modellnr.: OW234

10
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- Bluetooth LE:
+ Frequenzband: 2.402-2.480 MHz
- Maximale Ausgangsleistung: 10 dBm
- Reichweite: 10 m
- GNSS-Funkempfanger:
+ Frequenzband: L1: 15591610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz
HERSTELLUNGSDATUM
Das Herstellungsdatum kann aus der Seriennummer deines Gerétes entnommen werden. Jede
Seriennummer besteht aus 12 Zeichen: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Die ersten beiden Ziffern (YY) der
Seriennummer zeigen das Jahr und die nachfolgenden beiden Ziffern (WW) die Woche an, in der das
Gerit hergestellt wurde.
ENTSORGUNG
Entsorge das Gerat bitte gemaB den drtlichen Vorschriften fur Elektronikabfalle. Entsorge es
nicht in den Milleimer. Du kannst das Gerét auch bei deinem néchstgelegenen Suunto Handler
zuriickgeben.

—
INFORMATIONS SUR LA SECURITE ET REGLEMENTAIRES ﬂ

UTILISATION PREVUE

La Suunto Run est une montre de sport qui enregistre vos mouvements et d'autres indicateurs, comme

votre fréquence cardiaque et vos calories dépensées. La Suunto Run est uniquement destinée a un usage

récréatif et non a des fins médicales de quelque nature que ce soit.

Pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre appareil, utilisez I'appli Suunto. Pour connaitre la politique de

confidentialité et les conditions d'utilisation, visitez le site suunto.com,

MESURE OPTIQUE DE LA FREQUENCE CARDIAQUE

La mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque au poignet est une maniére simple et pratique de surveiller

votre fréquence cardiaque. Les facteurs suivants peuvent avoir une incidence sur l'obtention des meilleurs

résultats de mesure de la fréquence cardiaque :

- Vous devez porter votre montre au contact direct de votre peau. Aucun vétement, aussi fin soit-il, ne
doit se trouver entre le capteur et votre peau.
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Il peut étre nécessaire de porter la montre plus haut sur le bras par rapport a sa hauteur habituelle. Le
capteur mesure le débit sanguin dans les tissus. Plus il peut mesurer de tissus, mieux c'est.

Les mouvements des bras et la flexion des muscles, provoqués en tenant une raquette de tennis par
exemple, peuvent modifier la précision des mesures du capteur.

Si votre fréquence cardiaque est basse, il se peut que le capteur ne puisse pas fournir de mesures
stables. Un bref échauffement de quelques minutes avant de commencer I'enregistrement peut étre utile.
La pigmentation de la peau et les tatouages bloquent la lumiére et empéchent l'obtention de mesures
fiables a partir du capteur optique.

Le capteur optique peut ne pas fournir des lectures précises de la fréquence cardiaque pour les
activités de natation et d'apnée.

Pour une meilleure précision et des réactions plus rapides aux changements de votre fréquence
cardiaque, nous vous conseillons d'utiliser un capteur de fréquence cardiaque de poitrine compatible
tel que le Suunto Smart Sensor.

& AVERTISSEMENT : La fonction de mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque peut ne pas étre précise
pour tous les utilisateurs lors de toutes leurs activités. L'anatomie unique et la pigmentation de la peau
d'un individu peuvent avoir une incidence sur la mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque. Votre
fréquence cardiaque réelle peut étre plus élevée ou plus basse que celle relevée par le capteur optique.
/& AVERTISSEMENT : La fonction de mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque est réservée a un usage
récréatif et non médical

SECURITE

& AVERTISSEMENT : Pour utiliser I'appareil, vous devez étre agé(e) d'au moins seize (16) ans.

/& AVERTISSEMENT : Consultez toujours un médecin avant de commencer un programme d'entrainement.
Le surentrainement peut provoquer des blessures graves.

& AVERTISSEMENT : Une réaction allergique ou des irritations cutanées peuvent survenir lorsque les
produits sont en contact avec la peau, malgré leur conformité aux normes industrielles. Dans de telles
circonstances, cessez immédiatement toute utilisation et consultez un médecin,

INFORMATIONS SUR LAPPAREIL

Pour vérifier les informations relatives au matériel, au logiciel et a la certification de votre montre, veuillez
effectuer les étapes suivantes :

A partir du cadran de la montre :

1. FAppuyez longuement sur le bouton central pour accéder aux Parametres.

12
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2. Appuyez sur le bouton central pour accéder a Général.
3. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton central pour ouvrir A propos. Vous y trouverez des informations sur
I'appareil et des étiquettes électroniques.

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION

Plage d'altitude : 0 4 10000 m / 0 & 30000 ft au-dessus du niveau de la mer

Température de fonctionnement et de stockage (au-dessus du niveau de la mer) : -20 °C & +55 °C /
-4°F 2 +131°F

1 REMARQUE : Ne laissez pas la montre en plein soleil !

Température de charge recommandée : De 0 °C a +45 °C / +32 °F a +113 °F

Etanchéité : 50 m /164 1t / 5 bar

Catégorie IP : IPX8

A AVERTISSEMENT : N'exposez pas I'appareil a des températures supérieures ou inférieures aux limites
indiquées : vous pourriez I'endommager ou vous exposer a un danger.

BATTERIE

- Type : batterie lithium-ion, rechargeable

- Tension de la batterie : 3,87 Ve

- Charge: USB 5 Ve, 0,45 A

CONSEILS DE MANIPULATION ET ENTRETIEN

N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ou de réparer votre appareil Suunto par vous-méme. Si vous rencontrez des
problemes avec 'appareil, adressez-vous au centre de réparation agréé Suunto le plus proche.

/A AVERTISSEMENT : VERIFIEZ TOUJOURS LETANCHEITE DE LAPPAREIL ! La présence d’humidité

a lintérieur de I'appareil peut gravement I'endommager. Seul un centre de service agréé Suunto doit
effectuer les activités dentretien.

B4 REMARQUE : Ne laissez pas votre appareil Suunto immergé dans I'eau (pour le rincer).

A AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez uniquement des accessoires d'origine Suunto. Les dégats imputables a des
accessoires d'autres marques ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

CcE

Par la présente, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. déclare que 'équipement radio de type
OW234 est conforme a la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est
disponible a I'adresse suivante : suunto.com/EUconformity.
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Nom du produit : SUUNTO RUN

N° de modele : OW234

Bluetooth LE :

- Bande de fréquences : 2402 — 2480 MHz

- Puissance de sortie maximale : 10 dBm

. Portée:“0m

Récepteur GNSS :

- Bande de fréquences : L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5 : 11641215 MHz
CONFORMITE REGLEMENTAIRE ISDE (CANADA)

Le présent appareil contient un ou plusieurs émetteurs exempts de licence qui respectent le ou les CNR
exempts de licence d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada.
Lexploitation est autorisée sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage.

2. Lutilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout broui ioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
denc le fonctionnement
Cet équipement respecte les limites d'exposition humaine aux 6 du CNR-102 fixées pour

un environnement non contrélé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre installé a proximité d’une autre antenne ou
d'un autre émetteur, ni fonctionner conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d' ion aux RF. Cet é doit
étre installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de O mm entre le 'émetteur et le corps.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) (CANADA)

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-003.

DATE DE FABRICATION

Le numéro de série de votre appareil permet de déterminer la date de fabrication. Le numéro de série
comporte toujours 12 caracteres : YYWWXXXXXXXX. Dans le numéro de série, les deux premiers chiffres
(YY) représentent I'année et les deux chiffres suivants (WW) représentent la semaine dans 'année au
cours de laquelle 'appareil a été fabriqué.

électronique. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagéres. Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez

MISE AU REBUT
Merci de mettre Fappareil au rebut de maniére appropriée en le traitant comme un déchet
rapporter l'appareil chez le revendeur Suunto le plus proche de chez vous. —

“
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INFORMACION SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y NORMATIVA a
USO PREVISTO

Suunto Run es un reloj deportivo que sigue tus movimientos y otros pardmetros, como la frecuencia
cardiaca y las calorias. Suunto Run estd previsto solo para uso recreativo y no estd indicado para fines
médicos de ningdn tipo.

Para sacar el maximo partido a tu dispositivo, utiliza la app Suunto. Visita suunto.com para consultar la
Politica de privacidad y los Términos de uso.

FRECUENCIA CARDIACA OPTICA

La medicion de la frecuencia cardiaca Gptica desde la mufieca es una forma facil y cémoda de seguir tu
frecuencia cardiaca. Los mejores resultados para la medicion de la frecuencia cardiaca pueden verse
afectados por los siguientes factores:

El reloj debe llevarse en contacto directo con la piel. No debe haber nada de ropa, por fina que sea,
entre el sensor y tu piel.

Posiblemente debas ponerte el reloj més alto de donde llevarias un reloj normal en el brazo. El sensor
lee el flujo de sangre a través del tejido. Cuanto mas tejido pueda leer, mejores seran los resultados.
Mover los brazos y flexionar los misculos, por ejemplo, para agarrar una raqueta de tenis, puede
cambiar la precision de las lecturas del sensor.

Situ frecuencia cardiaca es baja, es posible que el sensor no proporcione lecturas estables. Unos
minutos de calentamiento antes de comenzar el registro siempre ayudan

La pigmentacion de la piel y los tatuajes bloquean la luz e impiden una lectura fiable desde el
sensor 6ptico.

Es posible que el sensor 6ptico no proporcione lecturas precisas de la frecuencia cardiaca para
actividades de natacion y buceo en apnea.

Para obtener mayor precision y respuesta més rpida a los cambios en tu frecuencia cardiaca,
recomendamos utilizar un sensor compatible de frecuencia cardiaca desde el pecho como el Suunto
Smart Sensor.

A ADVERTENCIA: La funcién de frecuencia cardiaca optica puede no ser exacta para todos os usuarios
durante cada actividad. La frecuencia cardaca optica también puede verse afectada por la anatomia y la
pigmentacién de la piel inicas de cada persona. Tu frecuencia cardiaca real puede ser mas alta o mas
baja que la lectura del sensor Gptico.

A ADVERTENCIA: Solo para uso recreativo; la funcién de frecuencia cardiaca dptica no es apta para
uso médico.
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SEGURIDAD

& ADVERTENCIA: Para utilizar el dispositivo, es necesario tener una edad minima de dieciséis (16) afios.

& ADVERTENCIA: Consulta siempre con un/a médico antes de comenzar un programa de entrenamiento.

El esfuerzo excesivo puede causar lesiones graves.

& ADVERTENCIA: Pueden producirse reacciones alérgicas o irritaciones en la piel cuando el producto

entra el contacto con la piel, aunque nuestros productos cumplen las normas del sector. En ese caso, deja

de utilizarlo inmediatamente y conslta a tu médico.

INFORMACION SOBRE EL DISPOSITIVO

Para comprobar los detalles de hardware, software y certificacion de tu reloj, completa estos pasos:

En la esfera del reloj

1. Mantén pulsado el boton central para acceder a Ajustes.

2. Pulsa el bot6n central para acceder a General.

3. Pulsa de nuevo el boton central para abrir Acerca de, donde encontrards la informacion y las etiquetas
electronicas del dispositivo.

CONDICIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Intervalo de altitud: de O a 10 000 m sobre el nivel del mar

Temperatura de funcionamiento y almacenamiento (sobre el nivel del mar): de -20 °C a +55 °C
NOTA: iNo dejes el reloj expuesto a la luz solar directal

Temperatura de carga recomendada: de 0 °C a +45 °C

Sumergibilidad: 50 m/5 bar

Clase de IP: IPX8

& ADVERTENCIA: No expongas el dispositivo a temperaturas superiores o inferiores a los limites

indicados; de lo contrario, podrias dafiarlo o exponerte a riesgos de seguridad.

BATERIA

- Tipo: baterfa recargable de iones de litio

- Tension de la bateria: 3,87 V CC

. Carga:USB5V CC, 0,45 A

NORMAS GENERALES DE MANEJO Y MANTENIMIENTO

No trates de abrir ni reparar tu dispositivo Suunto por tu cuenta. Si tienes algun problema con el
dispositivo, ponte en contacto con tu centro de servicio autorizado Suunto.
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A ADVERTENCIA: COMPRUEBA QUE EL DISPOSITIVO SEA HERMETICO. La humedad en el interior del
dispositivo puede provocar dafios graves en el dispositivo. Solo un centro de servicio autorizado Suunto
deberd llevar a cabo tareas de servicio.

B NOTA: No dejes tu dispositivo Suunto en un cubo con agua para aclararlo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Utiliza solo accesorios originales Suunto; la garantia no cubre los dafios provocados
por accesorios no originales.

CcE

Por el presente documento, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. declara que el equipo
radioeléctrico de tipo OW234 cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién de
conformidad de la UE se halla en la siguiente direccion de Internet: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nombre del producto: SUUNTO RUN

N.° de modelo: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Banda de frecuencias: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Potencia maxima de salida: 10 dBm

- Alcance: ™0 m

Receptor de GNSS:

- Banda de frecuencias: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

FCC (EE. UU)

Este dispositivo cumple el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su utilizacién estd sujeta a las dos
condiciones siguientes

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y

(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan
derivarse de un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este producto ha superado las pruebas de cumplimiento de las normas de la FCC y estd destinado
exclusivamente a uso doméstico o de oficina.

Cualquier cambio o i6n no autor por Suunto podria suponer la anulacién
de tu derecho a utilizar este dispositivo de acuerdo con la normativa de la FCC.

NOTA: Este equipo ha superado las pruebas de conformidad con limites establecidos para dispositivos
digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con el apartado 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Dichos limites estan
pensados para proporcionar una proteccion adecuada contra interferencias perjudiciales en una
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instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energia de radiofrecuencia. Sino

se instala y utiliza siguiendo las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales para las

comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se vayan a producir interferencias en una

instalacion concreta. Este equipo ocasiona interferencias perjudiciales para la recepcién de televisién y de

radio, que se pueden determinar encendiendo y el equipo. Se al usuario corregir la

interferencia mediante uno o varios de los siguientes métodos:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

+ Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor. Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente o
circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.

- Consultar y pedir consejo al distribidor o técnico de radio/TV.

Importador de EE. UU.:

Suunto USA Inc.

16192 Coastal highway

Lewes, Delaware 19958

EE. UU.

Para obtener informacién actualizada y consultas relacionadas con la asistencia de productos, visita

suunto.com/support.

FECHA DE FABRICACION

Es posible determinar la fecha de fabricacién a partir del nimero de serie de tu dispositivo. El nimero de

serie contiene siempre 12 caracteres: AASSXXXXXXXX. En el nimero de serie, los dos primeros digitos

(AA) son el afio y los dos digitos siguientes (SS) son la semana del afio en que se fabricé el dispositivo.

ELIMINACION
Elimina el d itivo de con la iva local para residuos electrénicos. No lo tires
—

a la basura. Si quieres, puedes devolverlo al distribuidor Suunto mas cercano.

MEXICO

Laoperacion de este equipo est’s sujeta a las siguentes dos condiciones

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencis prejudical y

(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su
operacion no deseada.

18
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INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E SULLE NORMATIVE
USO PREVISTO

Suunto Run & un orologio sportivo che monitora i movimenti e altri dati metrici, ad esempio frequenza
cardiaca e calorie. Suunto Run & destinato a un uso esclusivamente ricreativo e non & adatto a finalita
mediche di qualunque tipo.

Per sfruttare al massimo il tuo dispositivo utilizza I'app Suunto. Per 'informativa sulla privacy e le
condizioni d'uso visita suunto.com.

CARDIOFREQUENZIMETRO OTTICO

La misurazione ottica della frequenza cardiaca al polso & un modo facile e pratico per monitorare la
frequenza cardiaca. | seguenti fattori possono incidere positivamente sull'ottenimento di migliori risultati
nella misurazione della frequenza cardiaca:

Lorologio deve essere indossato a diretto contatto con la pelle. Tra il sensore e la pelle non deve
esserci alcun indumento, non importa quanto sottile.

Potrebbe essere necessario indossare 'orologio in un punto pils alto del braccio rispetto a dove si
indossano normalmente gli orologi. Il sensore rileva il flusso sanguigno attraverso i tessuti. Pi: tessuti
sono rilevati, meglio &.

I movimenti del braccio e la flessione dei muscoli (es. stringere una racchetta da tennis) possono
modificare la precisione delle letture del sensore.

Quando la frequenza cardiaca & bassa, il sensore potrebbe non essere in grado di fornire letture stabili.
Un breve riscaldamento di pochi minuti prima di iniziare la registrazione potrebbe essere d'aiuto.

La pigmentazione della pelle e i tatuaggi possono bloccare Ia luce, impedendo letture affidabili da
parte del sensore ottico.

Il sensore ottico potrebbe fornire letture della frequenza cardiaca non precise per le attivita di nuoto e
immersione in apnea.

Per una maggior precisione e una risposta pill rapida ai cambiamenti della frequenza cardiaca, si consiglia
di utilizzare un sensore della frequenza cardiaca toracica compatibile, come Suunto Smart Sensor.

A AWVISO: La funzione di lettura ottica della frequenza cardiaca potrebbe non rilevare i dati in modo
corretto per ogni utente durante lo svolgimento di un‘attivita. Tale funzione potrebbe inoltre essere
influenzata dalla conformazione fisica e dalla pigmentazione della cute di ciascun individuo. La frequenza
cardiaca reale pu essere superiore o inferiore rispetto a quella rilevata dal sensore ottico.

A AVVISO: Utilizzo esclusivamente a fini ricreativi; la funzione di lettura ottica della frequenza cardiaca
non & finalizzata a un uso medico.
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SICUREZZA

A AVVISO: per utilizzare il dispositivo devi aver compiuto almeno sedici (16) anni.

A AVVISO: Prima di iniziare un programma di allenamento, consulta sempre il medico. Carichi di lavoro

eccessivi possono causare gravi lesioni.

A AVVISO: Sebbene i nostri prodotti siano conformi agli standard del settore, sono possibili reazioni

allergiche o irritazioni cutanee quando un prodotto viene portato a contatto con la pelle. In caso di

problemi di questo tipo, occorre interrompere immediatamente I'uso e consultare un medico.

INFORMAZIONI SUL DISPOSITIVO

Per verificare i dettagli di hardware, software e certificazione del tuo orologio, completa i seguenti passaggi:

Quando sei sul quadrante dell'orologio:

1. Tieni premuto a lungo il pulsante centrale per accedere alle Impostazioni.

2. Premi il pulsante centrale per accedere a Generali.

3. Premi nuovamente il pulsante centrale per aprire Alla scoperta di, dove puoi trovare le informazioni
sul dispositivo e le e-label.

CCONDIZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO

+ Campo di misurazione dell'altitudine: Da 0 a 10000 m / da 0 a 30000 ft sopra il livello del mare

Temperatura di esercizio e di stoccaggio (sopra il livello del mare): da -20 °C a +55 °C / da -4 °F a +131 °F
NOTA: non lasciare I'orologio esposto alla luce solare direttal

Assicurati che il dispositivo non si congeli quando si bagna. Da 0 °C a +45 °C / da +32 °F a +113 °F

Impermeabilita: 50 m /164 ft/5 bar

Classe IP: IPX8

A AVVISO: non esporre il dispositivo a temperature superiori o inferiori ai limiti indicat; in caso contrario,

potrebbe subire danneggiamenti o si potrebbero originare rischi per la sicurezza.

BATTERIA

- Tipo: batteria litio-ioni ricaricabile

+ Tensione della batteria: 3,87 V CC

- Ricarica: USB 5 V CC, 0,45 A

LINEE GUIDA DI UTILIZZO E MANUTENZIONE

Non tentare di aprire o riparare il tuo dispositivo Suunto autonomamente. In caso di problemi, rivolgiti al
centro assistenza autorizzato Suunto pili vicino

20
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4 AVVISO: VERIFICARE LA RESISTENZA ALLACQUA DEL DISPOSITIVO! La presenza di umidita all'interno
del dispositivo pud danneggiarlo gravemente. Lassistenza pud essere svolta esclusivamente dai centri di
assistenza Suunto autorizzati.

= NOTA: Non lasciare il dispositivo Suunto immerso nell'acqua (per risciacquarlo).

4 AVVISO: utilizzare esclusivamente accessori originali Suunto. Eventuali danni causati dall’utilizzo di
accessori non originali non saranno coperti dalla garanzia.

CE

II fabbricante, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio
OW234 & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE &
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nome prodotto: SUUNTO RUN

N. modello: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Banda di frequenza: 2402- 2480 MHZ

+ Potenza di uscita massima:
« Portata: “10 m
Ricevitore GNSS:

. Banda di frequenza:

DATA DI PRODUZIONE

La data di produzione pubd essere ricavata dal numero di serie del dispositivo. Il numero di serie & sempre
di 12 caratteri: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Le prime due cifre del numero di serie (YY) indicano I'anno, mentre le
due cifre seguenti (WW) indicano la settimana dell'anno in cui il dispositivo & stato prodotto.

: 15591610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

SMALTIMENTO
Lo smaltimento del dispositivo deve avvenire in conformita alle leggi locali vigenti in materia di
rifiuti elettronici. Non gettarlo tra i rifiuti domestici. Se vuoi puoi restituire il dispositivo al rivenditore
Suunto pils vicino.
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INFORMATIE OVER VEILIGHEID EN REGELGEVING

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

Suunto Run is een sporthorloge dat je bewegingen en andere statistieken, zoals hartslag en calorieén,
bijhoudt. Suunto Run is alleen bedoeld voor recreatief gebruik en niet voor medische doeleinden van
welke aard dan ook.

Gebruik de Suunto-app om het maximale uit je apparaat te halen. Ga voor het privacybeleid en de
gebruiksvor naar suunto.com

OPTISCHE HARTSLAG

Het meten van de optische hartslag via de pols is een eenvoudige en handige manier om je hartslag te
volgen. De volgende factoren hebben invioed op een goede meting van de hartslag

Het horloge moet direct op de huid worden gedragen. Er mag geen kleding, hoe dun ook, tussen de
sensor en je huid zitten.

Het kan zijn dat je het horloge iets hoger op de arm moet dragen dan waar je gewoonlijk je horloge
draagt. De sensor detecteert de bloedstroom via het weefsel. Hoe meer weefsel kan worden
afgelezen, hoe beter het resultaat.

Armbewegingen en het aanspannen van spieren, zoals bij het grijpen van een tennisracket, kunnen de
nauwkeurigheid van de sensormetingen beinvioeden.

Wanneer je hartslag laag is, is het mogelijk dat de sensor geen stabiele itlezing kan doen. Een korte
warm-up voordat je begint met meten, helpt hierbij

< H tatie en blokkeren het licht, waardoor de metingen van de optische sensor
minder betrouwbaar kunnen zijn.
- De optische sensor geeft wellicht geen ige har tijdens en freediven.

Voor een hogere nauwkeurigheid en snellere reacties op veranderingen in je hartslag, raden we het
gebruik aan van een compatibele hartslagsensor die om de borst wordt bevestigd, zoals de Suunto
Smart Sensor.

A WAARSCHUWING: De optische hartslagfunctie is mogelijk niet voor elke gebruiker tiidens elke activiteit
nauwkeurig. De optische hartslag kan ook worden beinvioed door de unieke anatomie en huidpigmentatie
van een persoon. Je werkelijke hartslag kan hoger of lager zijn dan wat de optische sensor aangeeft.

& WAARSCHUWING: Alleen voor recreatief gebruik; de optische hartslagfunctie is niet bedoeld voor
medisch gebruik.

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 22 2025. 05. 16. 17:36:45



VEILIGHEID

A WAARSCHUWING: Als je het apparaat wilt gebruiken, moet je minstens zestien (16) jaar oud zijn.

A WAARSCHUWING: Overleg altijd met een dokter voordat je met een trainingsprogramma begint.
Overbelasting kan leiden tot ernstig letsel.

A WAARSCHUWING: Het is mogelijk dat er een allergische reactie of huidirritatie optreedt als het product
in aanraking komt met de huid, ondanks het feit dat onze producten voldoen aan de normen binnen onze
bedriffstak. In een dergelijk geval dien je het gebruik direct te begindigen en een dokter te raadplegen.
INFORMATIE OVER HET APPARAAT

Om de hardware-, software- en van je horloge te bekijken, voer je de volgende stappen uit:
Op het scherm van het horloge:

1. Druk lang op de middelste knop om Instellingen te openen.

2. Druk op de middelste knop om Algemeen te openen.

3. Druk nogmaals op de middelste knop om Info te openen waar je de apparaatinformatie en e-labels kunt vinden.

BEDRIJFSOMSTANDIGHEDEN

Hoogtebereik: O tot 10000 m boven zeeniveau

Bedrijfs- en opslagtemperatuur (boven zeeniveau): -20 °C tot +55 °C

&4 OPMERKING: Laat het horloge niet in direct zonlicht liggen!

Aanbevolen oplaadtemperatuur: 0 °C tot +45 °C

Waterbestendigheid: 50 m/5 bar

IP-Klasse: IPX8

A WAARSCHUWING: Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan temperaturen boven of onder de aangegeven
limieten. Dit kan beschadiging veroorzaken of tot gevolg hebben dat je wordt blootgesteld aan
veiligheidsrisico’s.

BATTERL

- Type: Oplaadbare lithium-ionbatterij

+ Accuspanning: 3,87 VDC

- Opladen: USB 5 VDC, 0,45 A

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR BEHANDELING EN ONDERHOUD

Probeer je Suunto-apparaat niet zelf te openen of te repareren. Als er problemen zijn met het apparaat,
neem dan contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde erkende Suunto-servicecentrum.
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A WAARSCHUWING: LET EROP DAT HET APPARAAT WATERDICHT BLIJFT! Wanneer er vocht in het

apparaat komt, kan dit het apparaat ernstig Alleen een geautoriseerd Suunto-servicecenter
mag service-activiteiten uitvoeren.
&) OPMERKING: Laat je Suunto-apparaat nooit onder in water (om te spoelen).

& WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik alleen originele Suunto-accessoires. Schade veroorzaakt door niet-originele

accessoires valt niet onder de garantie.

CE

Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur van het

type OW234 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-

conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op het volgende internetadres: suunto.com/EUconformity.
Productnaam: SUUNTO RUN

Modelnr: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Frequentieband: 2402-2480 MHz

- Maximaal uitgangsvermogen: 10 dBm

- Bereik: “10m

GNSS-ontvanger:

+ Frequentieband: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

FABRICAGEDATUM

De productiedatum kan worden bepaald aan de hand van het serienummer van het apparaat. Het

serienummer is altijd 12 tekens lang: YYWWXXXXXXXX. In het serienummer zijn de eerste twee ciffers

(YY) het jaartal en de volgende twee cilfers (WW) de week van het jaar waarin het apparaat is vervaardigd.

AFDANKEN
Voer het apparaat af volgens de orschriften voor afval. Gooi het niet

bij het gewone huisvuil weg. Als je wilt, kan je het apparaat terugbrengen naar de dichtstbijzijnde
Suunto-verkoper.
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INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA E REGULAMENTARES
UTILIZAGAO A QUE SE DESTINA

O Suunto Run é um reldgio para desporto que regista os seus movimentos e outros dados de medicéo,
como a frequéncia cardiaca e as calorias. O Suunto Run destina-se apenas a utilizagio recreativa e nio se
aplica a fins médicos de qualquer tipo.

Para aproveitar ao méximo o seu dispositivo, utilize a aplicagdo Suunto. Para consultar a Poltica de
privacidade e os Termos de utilizagdo, visite suunto.com

FREQUENCIA CARDIACA OTICA

A medicao dtica da frequéncia cardiaca no pulso & um método facil e pratico de monitorizar a sua
frequéncia cardiaca. Os melhores resultados da medicéo da frequéncia cardiaca podem ser afetados
pelos seguintes fatores:

0 dispositivo tem de ser usado em contacto direto com a pele. Nenhum vestudrio, por mais fino que
seja, pode estar entre o sensor e a pele.

O dispositivo pode ter de ser usado mais acima no brago do que & normal com os relégios. O sensor
faz a leitura do fluxo sanguineo através do tecido cutaneo. Quanto mais tecido cutaneo houver, melhor
serd a leitura.

Os movimentos do braco e a flex&o dos misculos, como quando se agarra numa raqueta de ténis,
podem alterar a preciséo das leituras do sensor.

Se a sua frequéncia cardiaca estiver baixa, o sensor pode ndo conseguir fornecer leituras estaveis. Um
curto aquecimento de alguns minutos, antes do inicio da gravacéo, & uma ajuda.

A pigmentacdo da pele e as tatuagens bloqueiam a luz e impedem que o sensor Gtico fornea leituras fiaveis.
0O sensor tico pode ndo fornecer leituras exatas da frequéncia cardiaca em atividades de natacéo e
mergulho livre.

Para obter uma maior precisio e respostas mais répidas as alteragdes da sua FC, recomendamos que
utilize um sensor de frequéncia cardiaca compativel para o peito, como o Suunto Smart Sensor.

A AVISO: A funcao de frequéncia cardiaca ética pode nao ser precisa para todos os utilizadores durante
todas as atividades. A frequéncia cardiaca dtica também pode ser afetada pela anatomia especifica de
uma pessoa e pela pigmentacao da pele. A sua frequéncia cardiaca real pode ser mais alta ou mais baixa
do que a leitura do sensor 6tico.

A& AVISO: Apenas para utilizagdo recreativa; a funcdo de frequéncia cardiaca ética ndo se destina a

uso médico.
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SEGURANGA
A AVISO: Para utilizar o dispositivo, o utilizador tem de ter, no minimo, dezasseis (16) anos de idade.

A AVISO: Consultar sempre o médico antes de iniciar um programa de treino. O esforgo excessivo pode
causar lesBes graves.

A AVISO: Embora os nossos produtos estejam em conformidade com as normas da inddstria, o contacto
do produto com a pele pode provocar uma reacéo alérgica ou irritagdo da pele. Nesse caso, pare
imediatamente de o usar e consulte um médico.

INFORMAGGES DO DISPOSITIVO

Para verificar os detalhes de certificagdo do hardware e do software do seu relégio, complete os
seguintes passos:

No mostrador do relogio:

Prima o boto do meio até entrar aceder a Definigdes.

. Prima o botdo do meio para aceder a Geral.
Prima novamente o botéo do meio para abrir Sobre onde ira encontrar as informagdes do dispositivo
e as e-etiquetas.

CONDIGOES DE OPERACAO

Intervalo de altitude: 0 a 10.000 m acima do nivel do mar

[RENES

. de (acima do nivel do mar): -20 °C a +55 °C
& NOTA: Néo deixe o msposmvo exposto diretamente & luz solar!
. de 1o re 0°Ca+45°C
+ Resisténcia a dgua: 50 m/5 ba
« Classe IP: IPX8
A AVISO: Ndo exponha o a a dos limites ; se o fizer pode
danificar o equip. ou por em risco a sua seguranca.
BATERIA

- Tipo: bateria de ides de Iitio recarregavel
- Tensdo da bateria: 3,87 Vcc
- Acarregar: USB 5 Vcc, 045 A
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INSTRUGOES DE MANUSEAMENTO E MANUTENGAO
N&o tente abrir nem reparar o seu dispositivo Suunto. Se tiver problemas com o dispositivo, entre em
contacto com o centro de assisténcia Suunto autorizado mais préximo.
A AVISO: CERTIFIQUE-SE QUE O DISPOSITIVO E RESISTENTE A AGUA! A humidade no interior do
dispositivo pode danificar seriamente o aparelho. As tarefas de revisgo e manutencéo devem ser
realizadas em exclusivo por um centro de assisténcia Suunto autorizado.

NOTA: Néo deixe o dispositivo Suunto mergulhado em dgua (para enxaguar).
A AVISO: Utilize apenas acessrios Suunto originais, os danos provocados por acessorios nao originais
néo estdo cobertos pela garantia.
CE
A Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., declara, por este meio, que o equipamento de radio
tipo OW234 respeita a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da declaragao de conformidade da UE esta
disponivel neste endereco internet: suunto.com/EUconformity.
Nome do produto: SUUNTO RUN
N.° do Modelo: OW234
Bluetooth LE:
- Banda de frequéncia: 2.402-2.480 MHz
- Poténcia maxima de saida: 10 dBm
+ Intervalo: ™0 m
Recetor GNSS
- Banda de frequéncia: L1: 1.559-1.610 MHz, L5: 1164-1.215 MHz
DATA DE FABRICO
A data de fabrico pode ser determinada a partir do nimero de série do dispositivo. O nimero de série &
composto por 12 caracteres: AASSXXXXXXXX. No nimero de série, os dois primeiros digitos (AA) indicam
0 ano e os dois digitos seguintes (SS) correspondem a semana do ano em que o dispositivo foi fabricado.

ELIMINAGAO
Deite fora o dispositivo de acordo com a regulamentag&o local para residuos eletrénicos. N&o o
deite no lixo. Se quiser, pode entrega-lo no representante Suunto mais proximo de si.

—
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MAHPO®OPIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN AZ®DAAEIA KAI TOYZ KANONIZMOYZ
MPOBAEMOMENH XPHEH
To Suunto Run eivat éva aBANTIKd poAdL Mou TapakohouBel TV KivNor 0ag Kat GAAEG HETPATELS,
6rwg kapsiakol Aol ka BgpuiBEC. To Suunto Run MPoopiZETat Vo yia Yuxaywyiki Xprion Kat 5ev
TIPOOPIZETAL YA OMTOIOVBHTIOTE [ATPIKS OKOTIO.
Ta va EMWEEANBEITE 0TOV HEYIOTO BABHO QMO TN GUOKEUI 0aG, XPOWOTIONOTE TV EQAPHOYA Suunto.
i Motk AMoppAToU kat Opoug XPponG, EMOKEPBEITE TN BIEGBLVON Wiww.sUUNto.com
OMTIKOX AIZOHTHPAZ KAPAIAKOY MAAMOY
H Otk PETPNON TOU KAPBIAKOD TIAAUO GG TOV KAPMS eivat évag EVKOAOG Kt AVETOG TPGTIOG YA va
napakoAouBeite Tov KapBiakd oag MaAd. Ta BEATIOTa arioteAéopata yia T HETPNon ToL KapBIaKos
TTAAHOU HITOPOLY VA EMMPEAGTOVY T TOUG TIAPAKATW TIAPAYOVTEG:
+ To poAdt mpémet va gopiétat ameuBeiag oTo Béppa oac. Kavéva eifog pouxIoHoD, 600 AeMTo kat av
eiva, 8ev propei va mapeuBANETAL HETAED TOU AIOBNTAPA KAl TOU BEPUATOC,
106G XPEIAOTE Va TOMOBETATETE To POAGL Alyo Mo PG 0T XEPL 0ag and To onpieio Mou opiétat
GUVABWG éva poAdL O aoBNTpag SIABAZEL TN pOr AIHATOS HEGW TOU 10TOD. 000 MEYAADTEPD THAKA
10T propei va S1aBAceL, 1600 To KAAUTEPO.
Ol KIVAGEIG TOU XEPIOL KAl TO OPIEIO TWV MUKV, OTILIG GTAV KPATATE A PAKETA TOV TEVIG, YA
MapaBeyla, KTopei va AANAEOLY TV GKIBEW Twv evBeiEewy aloBnTipa.
Oav ot kapsiaxol 6ag MaAwol Eiva XaynAol, 0 ALoBNTHPaG KTOPE( va kN MApEXE! OTABEPEG EVBEEeIC.
Mpw apxioete Ty kataypagr, 6a BonBosoe éva abvropo Zéotana yia Aya AerTra.
H XPUon TOU BEPHATOG KAl TA TATOLAT, TAPETOBIOLY TO GWG KAl EMMPEACOLY TNV AEIOMIOTIA TwV
eveifewy Tou orTikob aienTpa.
O OMTIKOG AIEBNTAIPAG EVBEXOMEVWIG VAl UV TTAPEXE! AKPIBEG HETPIOEIG TOU KAPBIAKOD TIAAO YIa
8paOTPISTATEG KOAGUBNONG Kal EACVBEPNG KATABLONG.
Tla peyaAbTepn akpiBEd Kal GEGN ATIGKPION OTIG AANAYEG TOL KAPBIaKOL 0aG TIAAHOY, TIPOTENVOUHE
V@ XPNOIHOTOLETE KATOLOV CUMBATS EMOTABIO AIBNTAPA KAPBIAKY ARGV, OTILG Eival 0 Suunto
Smart Sensor.

4 TPOEIAOMOIHEH: To XapaKTNPIOTIKG OMTTIKIG HETPNONG KAPBIAKOD TIAAHOY EVBEXETAL va pnV eivat
AKPIBEG YIa KABE XPOTN KATA TN BIAPKEIA KABE BPACTNEIOTNTAG. H OMTIK HETPNON TOU KAPBIAKOD
TIGAHOU EVEEXETAL VA ETTNPEACTEL KAl ATTO TN HOVABIKM QVATOHIA KAl XPWHATIONO TOL EPHATOG TOL
£KAOTOTE GTOHOV. O TPAYHATIKGG KAPBIAKAG 0ag TIAANGE MITopEl va elval LPNMASTEROG ) XAHNASTEPOG
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and T PETPNON TOL OTTTIKOL ALBBNTAPA.

. MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Xprion arokAetoTika yia Aoyous avaguyiic. H Aertoupyia ormikig Hétpnong tou

KapBIaKoL TIAAIOL S&V TTPOOPIZETAL YA (ATPIKT XPAON.

AZ®ANEIA

/. MPOEIAOTOIHEH:: M val XPNOILOTIOOETE TN GUGKELH, TTPETTEL VAl £0TE TOUAGXIOTOV BEKAEEL (16) ETGV.

4 MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Na 0upBouAeVEGTE TTAVTa évav YIaTpd, WY EEKIVACETE KATIOIO TPOYPApHa

Tipoévnong. H uriepBokr doknon zvézxsrcu va poKaNEaeL 30BaposS TpavuaTtopols.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Evéé va ) 1 epebiopol oo Séppa

Stav ta npou)vra £pBOLV CE EMAPH HE TO éspua cac‘ nupo?\o nou Ta mpoidvta pag Bpncxovrcu oe

TIAfIPN GUMHGPPWON e Ta BIOUNXAVIKA TPSTUTTAL Te QUTAY TNV TIEPITTTLION, SIaKOWTE TN Xprion Kat

OUHBOUAELTEITE KATTOOV YIATPO.

ZTOIXEIA ZYZKEYHE

a va eAéyEETE Ta oToixela Tou LAKOD, To AoYIoIKOD Kal TrG moTomoinanG Tov poAoyiod,

TIPAYHATOOIAOTE Ta TapaKATW BAHATA:

Eve) Bpiokeote oty mpdooyn Tou poroylod:

1. MNatioTe MapaTETapEVA TO HECAIO KOLUTI, Yia va EI0EABETE oTIG PUBHICEL,

2. MNatioTe To peoaio Kouuri yia va eloeASeTe oty emAoyn Mevika.

3. MNatioTe §avd To ueoaio Koupri yia va avoiEete To atoixeio MAnpopopies, ommou Ba Bpeite oToixeia
YIQ TN GUCKEU KAl ETIKETEG,

ZYNOHKEE AEITOYPFIAZ

YopeTpikd £0pOG: O £wg 10.000 11/ 0 £wg 30.000 ft mavw amd T oTddn TG BAAacoag

©eppokpacia AeToupyiag Kat amoBAKELENG (Mavw armé Tn oTaepN TG BdAacoac): -20 °C éwg +55 °C

/-4°F ¢ug +131°F

4 SHMEIQSH: Mnv aprAVeTe To poAdt EKTEBEILEVO OE AEGO NAAKS P!

TuvioTipevn Beppokpacia eopTiong: 0 °C éwg +45 °C / +32 °F éwg +113 °F

Avtoxn oo vepd: 50 m /164 ft / 5 bar

Katnyopia IP: IPX8

. MPOEIAOMOIHEH: MV EKBETETE T 0UOKEUN OE BEPUOKPATIAG MEYANDTEPES I} MIKPOTEPEG TwV

opiwv oL avagépBnkav. S avtieTn MepimTwon evbéxeTal va mpokAnBet BAABN 6TN GUGKELH A va

BIAKWELVELGETE TNV AOQAAELd 0aG,
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MMATAPIA

«  Eibog: emavagopTigopevn pratapia ovtwy Aibiov

+ Taon pratapiac: 3,87 Vdc

« ®bption: USB 5 Vdc, 0.45A

OAHTIEZ XEIPIZMOY KAI ZYNTHPHEH

MnV ErmiXelprioeTE va aVoiEETE f vl EMOKELAOETE VoL 0ag T ouokevr Suunto. Ev aviipeTwr iZete
TIPOBAAHATA |E TN OUCKELH, e pe To AN p Kévtpo Texvikiic
YMooTAPIENG TNG Suunto.

& MPOEIAOMOIHEH: EAEFZTE THN ANTOXH THE EYSKEYHE STO NEPO! Tuxdv uypasia ot e0wtepikd
TG OUOKEULNG EVBEXETAL Va TIPOKAAETEL coBapr] BAABN 0T povasa. H ouvTApnan Mpémet va yivetal pévo
ané eE0VCI0E0TNUEVO KEVTPO EELTNPETNONG TNG Suunto.

& SHMEIQEH: Mnv agrvete T ouokeu) Suunto BuBiopévn ot Vepd (yia EEMuHA).

& MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Na xpnotomoteite ovo yista dp Suunto — TuX8V UG oL
TIpoKAAOVVTAL TG T XPAEN K YVACIWY AEECOLAP Bev Ba KAABTTOVTAL ANt TNV EyyONoN.

CE

Aua Tou Mapdvto, 0 Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. EMAGVE! Tt 0 pasiopwvIkds
€EonNIOLGG T6rT00 OW234 GUpLOPGOVETL ke Ty OByia 20M/5I/EE. To Tipec Kellevo TG SAwon

song EE sivat oty oTo BlasikTLO: suLNto.com/EUconformity.
‘Ovojia mpoiévToc: SUUNTO RUN

Ap. LiovTEAoL: OW234

LE: Bluetooth

+ Zuvn ouxvoTATwy: 2.402-2.480 MHz

+ Méyiot napaybpevn oG 10 dBm

. Ebpog:™0m

AékTng GNSS:

- Zvn ovxvoTATWY: L1: 1.559-1.610 MHz, L5: 1164-1.215 MHz

HMEPOMHNIA KATAZKEYHE

H NUEpOunVia KaTAGKEURG KTOpE! va MPOBLOPIOTE! aTd Tov aelplakd apIBS TG ouKkeuriG. O oeiplakdg
apIBYIGG Exel TGVTOTE HiKoG 12 XAPaKTPWY: YYWWXXXXXXXX. ITov oeipiars apips, ta 600 pwta
neia (YY) elvai 1o £106 Kataokeuric Kkat Ta 800 endpeva Ynpia (WW) eivat n esoudsa tov étovg
KATAOKEUNG TNG OUKELNG.
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AMOPPIWH

ATIOPPIYTE TN GUOKELT GUHPEIVA HE TOUG TOTMKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG VI Ta MAEKTPOVIKG aroppijpaTa.
MV TV TETaEETe 0Ta OKOUTIBIAL AV BEAETE, UTTOPE(TE Va TNV EMOTPEWETE OTOV TANOIETTEPO
avtipéowrio TG Suunto.

| —
SAKERHETS- OCH FORESKRIFTSINFORMATION

AVSEDD ANVANDNING

Suunto Run &r en sportklocka som spérar dina rérelser och andra varden, t.ex. puls och kaloriférbrukning.
Suunto Run &r endast avsedd for fritidsbruk och bor inte anvéndas i medicinska syften.

For att & ut det mesta av din enhet, anvand Suunto-appen. For integritetspolicy och anvandarvillkor, bessk
suunto.com.

OPTISK PULSMATNING

Optisk pulsméitning fréan handleden & ett enkelt och bekvamt satt att hélla koll pa pulsen. Tank pa féljande
faktorer for basta majliga pulsmtning:

+ Klockan méste sitta direkt mot huden. Inga kiadesplagg, oavsett hur tunna de &r, far komma mellan
sensorn och din hud.

Du kan behdva sétta klockan hégre upp pa armen &n normalt. Sensorn lser av blodflédet genom
kroppens vévnad. Ju mer vavnad den kan avlésa, desto battre.

Armrdrelser och spanda muskler, till exempel att halla i ett tennisracket, kan paverka sensorns aviasningar.
Om din puls &r I3g kanske sensorn inte kan tillhandahalla stabila avisningar. Det hjalper att varma upp
under nagra minuter innan registreringen.

Hudpigmentering och tatueringar blockerar ljus och férhindrar tillfériitliga aviasningar frén den
optiska sensorn.

Det &r m&jligt att den optiska sensorn inte registrerar exakta pulsvérden vid simning och fridykning.

For storre noggrannhet och snabbare svarstid pa pulséndringar rekommenderar vi att du anvénder en
kompatibel pulsmétare som bérs pa brostet, t.ex. Suunto Smart Sensor.

A VARNING: Funktionen fér optisk pulsmétning r eventuellt inte exakt for alla anvéndare vid

alla aktiviteter. Optisk pulsmatning kan ocksa paverkas av en individs unika kroppsbyggnad och
hudpigmentering. Din faktiska puls kan vara hdgre eller lagre &n den optiska sensorns matning.

A VARNING: Endast for friti funktionen for optisk stning &r inte avsedd fér medicinskt bruk.
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SAKERHET
4 VARNING: Du maste vara minst sexton (16) r gammal for att anvanda enheten.
& VARNING: Radfraga alltid en lakare innan du pabérjar ett tréningsprogram. Overanstrangning kan
orsaka allvarlig skada.
& VARNING: Allergiska reaktioner eller hudirritation kan forekomma nér produkten kommer i kontakt med
huden, &ven om vara produkter uppfyller industristandarder. Om detta intréffar ska du omedelbart sluta att
anvénda produkten och tillfraga lakare.
ENHETSINFO
S& har kan se din klockas hérdvara, mjukvara och certifieringsdetaljer:
P4 urtavian:
1. Oppna Instéliningar genom ett langt tryck pa mittknappen.
2. Oppna Allmanna genom att trycka pa mittknappen.
3. Oppna Om genom att trycka pa mittknappen igen, dar hittar du information om enheten och e-eticketter.
DRIFTSFORHALLANDEN
Hojdintervall: O till 10 000 m (O till 30 000 ft) Gver havets yta
Drifts- och lagringstemperatur (6ver havsniva): -20 till +55 °C/-4 till +131°F

OBS: Lamna inte klockan i direkt solljus!

laddnir 1 0 till 45 °C/32 till 13 °F

Vattentélighet: 50 m/164 ft/5 bar
IP-klass: IPX8
4 VARNING: Utsatt inte enheten for temperaturer 6ver eller undre de angivna granserna, eftersom det
kan leda till skador pa enheten och utsatta dig for en sakerhetsrisk.
BATTERI
+ Typ: laddningsbart litiumjonbatteri
- Batterispanning: 3,87 V likstrom
+ Laddning: USB 5 V likstrom, 0,45 A
RIKTLINJER FOR HANTERING OCH UNDERHALL
Férsok inte att 6ppna eller reparera din Suunto-enheten pa egen hand. Om du fér problem med enheten
ska du kontakta narmaste auktoriserat Suunto-servicecenter.
& VARNING: SAKERSTALL ENHETENS VATTENRESISTANS Fukt inuti enheten kan skada den allvarligt.
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Endast ett auktoriserat Suunto servicecenter ska utfora service.

& 0BS: Lamna inte din Suunto-enheten i vatten (f6r skaljning).

4 VARNING: Anvénd endast Suunto-originaltillbehdr — skador som orsakats av tillbehsr som inte &r
original técks inte av garantin.

CE
Harmed férklarar Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. att radioutrustningen av typen OW234
Gverensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den texten till EU-fc k om ]

finns pa foljande webbadress: suunto.com/EUconformity.
Produktnamn: SUUNTO RUN

Modellnummer: OW234

Bluetooth LE

+ Frekvensband: 2 402-2 480 MHz

+ Maximal uteffekt: 10 dBm

+ Réckvidd: “10 m

GNSS-mottare:

+ Frekvensband: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

TILLVERKNINGSDATUM

Tillverkningsdatumet kan faststéllas utifran din produkts serienummer. Serienumret har alltid 12 tecken:
AAVVXXXXXXXX. | serienumret &r de tvé forsta siffrorna (AA) aret och de féljande tva siffrorna (VV) &r
veckan inom det &r da enheten tillverkades.

BORTSKAFFANDE

Avyttra enheten enligt lokala foreskrifter for elektroniskt avfall. Slang den inte bland vanligt
hushalisavfall. Du kan Idmna in enheten hos din lokala Suunto-aterforséljare.

—
TUOTETURVALLISUUS JA LAKISAATEISET TIEDOT _

KAYTTOTARKOITUS

Suunto Run on urheilukello, joka seuraa liikkeitési ja muita mittausarvoja, kuten sykettd ja kaloreita. Suunto
Run on tarkoitettu vain vapaa-ajan kéytt6on eika .

Kayta Suunto-sovellusta, jos haluat saada kaiken hySdyn irti lai i. Ti nts ja

I6ytyvét osoitteesta suunto.com.
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OPTINEN SYKEMITTAUS
Ranteesta mitattava optinen syke on helppo ja kiiteva keino seurata sykettd. Jotta sykemittauksesta
saadaan parhaat tulokset, kannattaa huomioida seuraavat tekijét:

Kelloa on pidettévé suoraan ihoa vasten. Anturin ja ihon véliss3 ei saa olla ohuttakaan vaatetta.
Kello pitad ehka asettaa korkeammalle kasivarteen kuin rannekellot normaalisti. Anturi havaitsee
verenkierron kudoksen 13pi. Mitd suuremmalta alueelta havainto saadaan, sita parempi.

Kaden liikkeet ja lihasten koukistus, esim. tennismailaan tarttuminen, voivat muuttaa anturin
lukemien tarkkuutta.

Kun syke on alhainen, anturi ei ehké pysty antamaan vakaita lukemia. Lyhyt muutaman minuutin
verryttely ennen tallennuksen aloitusta auttaa.

Ihopigmentti ja tatuoinnit voivat ehkaista valon padsyé iholle ja heikentavat siten optiselta anturilta
saatavien lukemien luotettavuutta.

Optinen anturi ei anna tarkkaa sykelukemaa uinnissa ja vapaast

Saat paremman tarkkuuden ja nopeamman vasteen sykkeen muutoksiin, kun kéytét yhteensopivaa
rintakehille asetettavaa sykeanturia, kuten Suunto Smart Sensoria.

A VAROITUS: Optinen sykemittaus ei valttamatta anna tarkkoja tuloksia joka kéyttajalle ja joka lajissa.
Henkilsn anatomia ja ihopigmentti saattavat myds vaikuttaa optisen sykemittauksen lukemaan. Todellinen
syke saattaa olla optisen anturin lukemaa suurempi tai pienempi

A VAROITUS: Optinen syke on tarkoitettu vain vapaa-ajan kéytton eika ladketieteelliseen kayttoon.
TURVALLISUUS

A VAROITUS: Laitetta voivat kéyttad 16-vuotiaat ja sitd vanhemmat henkilst.

A VAROITUS: Keskustele aina lakarin kanssa, ennen kuin aloitat harjoitteluohjelman. Ylirasitus voi johtaa
vakaviin vammoihin.

A VAROITUS: Tuotteemme ovat alan standardien mukaisia, mutta ihokosketus tuotteisiin voi aiheuttaa
allergisen reaktion tai ihon artymista. Lopeta téssé tapauksessa tuotteen kéyttaminen heti ja hakeudu
148karin vastaanotolle.

LAITETIEDOT

Voit tarkistaa kellosi ohj , laitteisto- ja serti

Tee seuraavat toimet kellotaulussa:

1. Avaa Asetukset painamalla keskipainiketta pitk&an.

2. Avaa Yleiset painamalla keskipainiketta.

34
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3. Avaa Tietoja painamalla keskipainiketta uudelleen. Taalta I6ydat laite- ja e-label-tiedot.

KAYTTOOLOSUHTEET

- Korkeusalue: 0~10 000 m merenpinnan ylapuolella

. guo- ja sai ila (merenpinnan 20°C - +55°C
HUOMAUTUS: Al jéité kelloa suoraan auringonpaisteeseent

Suositeltu latauslampétila: 0-45 °C
Vesitiiviys: 50 m / 5 baaria
IP-luokka: IPX8

& VAROITUS: Al altista laitetta mainitut rajat ylittaville tai alittaville lampétiloille, silla muuten laite voi
vahingoittua tai vaarantaa oman turvallisuutesi.

AKKU

- Tyyppi: ladattava litiumioniakku

- Akkujannite: 3,87 V DC

« Llataus: USB5V DC, 045 A

KASITTELYOHJEET JA HUOLTO

Al yrita avata tai korjata Suunto-laitettasi itse. Jos sinulla on ongelmia laitteen kanssa, ota yhteytta
impéa Suunto-huolt

/A VAROITUS: VARMISTA LAITTEEN VEDENKESTAVYYS! Laitteen sisaén passyt kosteus voi vaurioittaa
laitetta vakavasti. 8ité saa tehda vain Suunt I
4 HUOMAUTUS: Ala jiita Suunto-laitettasi veteen (huuhtelua varten).
A VAROITUS: Kéytd vain alkuperéisid Suunto-lisévarusteita — takuu ei korvaa vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat
muiden lisévarusteiden Kaytostd.
CE
Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa téten, etts OW234-radiolaitetyyppi on direktiivin
2014/53/EU saénndsten mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavissa
osoitteesta suunto.com/EUconformity.
+ Tuotteen nimi: SUUNTO RUN
+ Mallinro: OW234
- Bluetooth LE:

- Taajuuskaista: 2 402-2 480 MHz
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+ Enimméislahtsteho: 10 dBm
- Kantama: 10 m
- GNSS-vastaanotin:
- Taajuuskaista:
VALMISTUSPAIVA
Valmistuspaiva selvida laitteesi sarjanumerosta. Sarjanumero on aina 12 merkkid pitka: YYWWXXXXXXXX.

1:1559-1610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

kaksi numeroa (YY) vuoden ja kaksi seuraavaa (WW)
. jolloin laite valmistettiin.
LAITTEEN HAVITTAMINEN
Havita laite elektror 1 lakien ja n mukaisesti. Ald heita

laitetta roskiin. Voit tarvittaessa palauttaa laitteen lahimmaélle Suunto-jalleenmyyjalle.

OHUTUS JA REGULATIIVNE TEAVE
KASUTUSOTSTARVE
Suunto Run on spordikell, mis jalgib teie liikumist ja muid parameetreid, nagu pulss ja kalorid. Suunto Run
on mdeldud kasutamiseks iiksnes sportlikel, mitte meditsiinilistel eesmérkidel.
Kasutage Suunto rakendust, kui soovite oma seadmest viimast vétta. Privaatsuspoliitika ja kasutustingimused
leiate veebisaidilt suunto.com.
PULSI OPTILINE MOGTMINE
Pulsi optiline mastmine randmelt on lihtne ja mugav viis teie pulsi jélgimiseks. Pulsimd&tmise parimaid
tulemusi vivad méjutada jargmised tegurid.
- Kaekella tuleb kanda otse naha vastas. Anduri ja naha vahel ei tohi olla riideid, olgu need kui
tahes dhukesed.
Kella véib olla vaja kanda kéel tavapérasest kérgemal. Andur loeb verevoolu koe kaudu. Mida rohkem
kude saab andur lugeda, seda parem.
Kée liikumine ja lihaste pinguldamine, néiteks tennisereketi haaramine, véib muuta anduri lugemite tapsust.
Kui pulsisagedus on madal, ei pruugi andur pakkuda stabillseid néite. Abiks on lihike, m&neminutiline
soojendus enne salvestama hakkamist
Naha pigmenteerumine ja tétoveeringud blokeerivad valgust ning takistavad optilisel anduril
usaldusvéarseid néite saamast.
36
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Optiline andur ei pruugi pakkuda tapseid pulsi \aite ujumisel ja vabasukeldumisel.
Kui soovite saada paremat tapsust ja kiiremat reageerimisaega pulsi muutumisel, soovitame kasutada
Ghilduvat pulsivésd, nagu Suunto Smart Sensor.

A HOIATUS! Pulsisageduse optilise m35tmise funktsioon ei pruugi olla tipne iga kasutaja ega iga
tegevuse korral. Pulsisageduse optiist mastmist vaivad mjutada ka inimese ainulaadne anatoomia ja

naha Teie tegelik 1s vOib opllllse anduri naidust kérgem voi madalam olla.
& HOIATUS! Ainult ki ; pL optilise mo&tmi: pole
moeldud meditsiiniliseks kasutuseks.

OHUTUS

A HOIATUS! Seadme kasutamiseks peate olema vahemalt kuusteist (16) aastat vana.
A HOIATUS! Enne treeningprogrammi alustamist pidage alati ndu arstiga. Ulepingutamine vaib pshjustada
raskeid vigastusi.

A HOIATUS! Vaatamata sellele, et meie tooted vastavad asjakohaste standardite nduetele, vaib toote
kokkupuutel nahaga tekkida allergiline reaktsioon véi nahadrritus. Sellisel juhul I5petage kohe seadme
kasutamine ja pidage ndu arstiga.

SEADME TEAVE

Kella riist- ja tarkvara ning sertifikaatide andmete kontrollimiseks toimige jargmiselt.

Numbrilaual:

1. Suvandite ,Settings" (,Sétted") meniiiisse sisenemiseks vajutage pikalt keskmist nuppu.

2. Meniiisse ,General* (,Uldine) sisenemiseks vajutage keskmist nuppu.

3. Vajutage uuesti keskmist nuppu, et avada meniiii ,About* (,Teave®), kust leiate seadme teabe ja e-sildid.

KASUTUSTINGIMUSED
Kérguse vahemik: O kuni 10 000 m merepinnast

T66- ja hoiutemperatuur (iile merepinna): ~20 °C kuni +55 °C

B MARKUS. Arge jitke kella otsese paikesevalguse Katte!

Soovitatav laadimistemperatuur: 0 °C kuni +45 °C

Veekindius: 50 m / 5 baari

Kaitseaste: IPX8

A HOIATUS! Arge kasutage seadet temperatuuri, mis iletab antud piirvéirtusi, kuna see véib seadet
kahjustada vGi vGib tekkida ohutusrisk
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AKU

+ Tiiip: laetav litiumioonaku

+ Akupinge: 3,87 VDC

- Laadimine: USB 5 VDC, 0,45 A

KASITSEMIS- JA HOOLDUSJUHISED

Arge piiiidke Suunto seadet ise avada ega Kui teil esineb , Vtke

iihendust Ishima Suunto volitatud teeninduskeskusega.

& HOIATUS! TAGAGE SEADME VEEKINDLUS! Seadmes olev niiskus véib seadet tugevalt kahjustada.

Hooldusega tegeleb ainult volitatud Suunto teeninduskeskus.

& MARKUS. Arge jéitke (Ioputamiseks) Suunto seadet vette.

A HOIATUS! Kasutage ainult Suunto originaallisavarustust — muu lisavarustuse kasutamisel tekkinud

kahjustused ei kuulu garantii alla.

CE

Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. kinnitab, et raadioseade tiiiibiga OW234 on kooskslas
2014/53/EL. ELi taielik tekst on saadaval aadressil suunto.com/EUconformity.

Toote nimi: SUUNTO RUN

Mudeli number: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Sagedusala: 2402-2480 MHz

- Maksimaalne valjundvaimsus: 10 dBm

+ Vahemik: u10 m

GNSS-vastuvatia:

- Sagedusala: L1: 15591610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

TOOTMISKUUPAEV

Tootmiskuupéeva saab kindlaks méarata seadme seerianumbri jérgi. Seerianumber on alati 12-kohaline:

AANNXXXXXXXX. Seerianumbri kaks esimest numbrit (AA) tahistavad aastat ja kaks jargmist numbrit (NN)

tahistavad nédalat, millal seade toodeti.

KbRVALDAMINE
ge seade 8las kohalike eeskirj i Ko ise kohta. Arge

visake olmeprugl hulka. Soovi korral véite seadme viia lhima Suunto edasimiitja juurde. —
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INFORMASJON OM SIKKERHET OG REGELVERK _
TILTENKT BRUK

Suunto Run er en som sporer beveg og andre ma jer, for eksempel puls og
kalorier. Suunto Run er kun til fritidsbruk og ikke tiltenkt medisinske formal av noe slag.

Bruk Suunto-appen for & fa mest ut av enheten din. Hvis du vil lese retningslinjene for personvern og
vilkarene for bruk, ga til suunto.com.

OPTISK HJERTEFREKVENS

Optisk pulsmaling for handleddet er en enkel og praktisk méte & spore pulsen pa. Resultatene fra
pulsmaling kan pavirkes av folgende faktorer:

Klokken ma brukes direkte mot huden. Det kan ikke veere kizer, uansett hvor tynne de er, mellom
sensoren og huden din.

Klokken mé kanskje sitte hayere pa armen enn der klokker normalt brukes. Sensoren leser
blodstremmen gjennom vevet. Jo mer vev det kan lese, desto bedre.

Armbevegelser og spente muskler, som hvis man griper tak i en tennisracket, kan pévirke hvor noyaktig
sensoravlesningen blir.

Nar pulsen er lav, kan det hende at sensoren ikke kan gi stabile avlesninger. Det hjelper & gjennomfare
en kort oppvarming p& noen minutter for du starter registreringen.

Hudpigmentering og tatoveringer blokkerer lys og forhindrer palitelige avlesninger fra den optiske
sensoren.

Den optiske sensoren gir kanskje ikke noyaktige pulsavlesninger ved svemming og fridykking.

For mer presisjon og raskere svar pa endringer i pulsen, anbefaler vi at du bruker en kompatibel
brystpulssensor, som f.eks. Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 ADVARSEL: Den optiske pulsfunksjonen gir ikke alltid nayaktige resultater for alle brukere og under
alle aktiviteter. Optisk puls kan ogsa pavirkes av enkeltpersoners unike anatomi og hudpigmentering. Din
faktiske puls kan veere hoyere eller lavere enn det den optiske sensoren leser av.

4 ADVARSEL: Kun il friti . Den optiske erikke til bruk.

SIKKERHET

4 ADVARSEL: For & bruke enheten mé du veere minst seksten (16) &r gammel.

4 ADVARSEL: Radfor deg alltid med en lege for du starter et treningsprogram. Overanstrengelse kan
forarsake alvorlig skade.
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& ADVARSEL: Det kan oppsta allergiske reaksjoner og hudirritasjon nar produktene kommer i kontakt
med hud, selv om vare produkter overholder bransjekravene. Hvis dette skjer, ma du straks avslutte
bruken og snakke med en lege.

ENHETSINFORMASJON

Ford , og for klokken, fullfor folgende trinn:
Nar du er pa urskiven:

1. Langt trykk pa midtknappen for & gé til Innstillinger.

2. Trykk pa midtknappen for & gé til Generelt.

3. Trykk p& midtknappen pa nytt for & 4pne Om, der du finner enhetsinformasjon og e-etiketter.

BRUKSFORHOLD
Hoyde over havet: O til 10 000 m over havniva

Drifts- og lagringstemperatur (over havniva): -20 °C til +55 °C

B MERK: Ikke la klokken ligge i direkte sollys!

Anbefalt ladetemperatur: 0 °C til +45 °C

Vannbestandighet: 50 m / 5 bar

IP-Klasse: IPX8

& ADVARSEL: Enheten mé ikke utsettes for temperaturer over eller under de angitte grenseverdiene, da
dette kan fore til skade og utsette deg for sikkerhetsrisiko.

BATTERI

- Type: oppladbart litium-ion-batteri

- Batterispenning: 3,87 V likestrom

- Lading: USB 5V likestrom, 0,45 A

RETNINGSLINJER FOR HANDTERING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Ikke prov & apne eller reparere Suunto-enheten selv. Dersom du har problemer med enheten, ta kontakt

med Suunto- tter.
4 ADVARSEL: SORG FOR AT ENHETEN FORBLIR VANNTETT! Fukt som trenger inn i enheten, kan skade
den alvorlig. Kun et autorisert Suunto-ser nter skal utfore ser

B MERK: Ikke la Suunto-enheten ligge nedsenket i vann (for skylling).
& ADVARSEL: Bruk kun originalt tilbehor fra Suunto — skader forarsaket av tilbehor som ikke er originalt,
dekkes ikke av garantien.
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CE

Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. erklaerer herved at radioutstyret type OW234 er i
samsvar med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Du finner hele teksten til EUs samsvarserkizering pa folgende
internettadresse: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Produktnavn: SUUNTO RUN

Modellnr.: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Frekvensband: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Maksimal utgangseffekt: 10 dBm

+ Rekkevidde: “10 m

GNSS-mottaker:

+ Frekvensband: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

PRODUKSJONSDATO

Produksjonsdatoen kan fastslas basert pa enhetens serienummer. Serienummeret er alltid 12 tegn langt:
YYWWXXXXXXXX. | serienummeret viser de to forste sifrene (YY) produksjonsret og de to neste sifrene
(WW) produksjonsuken.

AVHENDING
Kast enheten i henhold til lokale forskrifter for elektronisk avfall. Kast ikke enheten i
husholdningsavfallet hjemme. Du kan ogsa returnere enheten til naermeste Suunto-forhandler.

SIKKERHEDS- OG LOVGIVNINGSM/ESSIGE OPLYSNINGER _
TILSIGTET BRUG

Suunto Run er et sportsur, der registrerer dine bevaegelser og andre malinger, sésom puls og

kalorieforbrug. Suunto Run er kun til fritidsbrug og er ikke beregnet til medicinske formal af nogen art.

Brug Suunto-appen for at f& mest muligt ud af din enhed. Se suunto.com vedrerende privatlivspolitik og

brugervilkar.

OPTISK PULS

Optisk pulsmaling fra handleddet er en nem og bekvem made at méle din puls pa. De bedste

pulsmalingsresultater kan pavirkes af folgende faktorer.

i
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Uret skal beres direkte mod din hud. Der ma ikke veere beklzedningsgenstande, uanset hvor tynde,
mellem sensoren og din hud.

Det kan vaere nodvendigt at baere uret hojere pé din arm, end hvor det almindeligvis baeres. Sensoren
afleeser blodgennemstramningen igennem vaev. Desto mere vaev, den kan aflsese, desto bedre.
Arm- og muskelbevaegelser, som f.eks. at holde en i jer, kan sendre 1 af
sensorafleesningerne.

Nér din puls er lav, kan sensoren muligvis ikke give stabile aflaesninger. En kort opvarmning pa et par
minutter, for du starter malingen, hjeelper.

Hudpigmentering og tatoveringer blokerer for lys og forhindrer pélidelige afleesninger fra den
optiske sensor.

Den optiske sensor kan ikke give praecise pulsmalinger under svemme- og dykkeaktiviteter.

For storre nojagtighed og hurtigere respons pa sendringer i din puls anbefaler vi, at du bruger en
kompatibel pulsmaler pa brystet, f.eks. Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 ADVARSEL: Den optiske pulsmalingsfunktion er muligvis ikke korrekt for alle brugere under alle
aktiviteter. En optisk pulsméling kan ogsa pavirkes af en persons unikke anatomi og hudpigmentering. Din
faktiske puls kan veere hojere eller lavere end aflaesningen pa den optiske sensor.

/4 ADVARSEL: Kun il fritidsbrug. Den optiske pulsmélingsfunktion er ikke til medicinsk brug.
SIKKERHED

4 ADVARSEL: For at bruge enheden skal du vaere fyldt mindst seksten (16) ar.

A ADVARSEL: Konsultér altid en lzege, for du begynder et traeningsprogram. Overanstrengelse kan
forarsage alvorlig skade.

A ADVARSEL: Der kan allergiske eller itation, nar produkterne er i kontakt
med huden, selv om vores produkter overholder branchestandarderne. | sa fald skal du straks stoppe
brugen og kontakte en laege.

OM ENHEDEN

Gennemfer folgende trin for at se dit urs hardware-, software- og certificeringsoplysninger:

Nar pa uret:

1. Tryk langt pa den midterste knap for at ga til Indstillinger.

2. Tryk pa den midterste knap for at ga til Generelt.

3. Tryk pa den midterste knap igen for at abne Om, hvor du finder enhedsoplysninger og e-etiketter.
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DRIFTSBETINGELSER

Hajdeomrade 01i110.000 m/0 il 30.000 fod over havoverfladen

Drifts- og opbevari ir (over havets ): -20 °C til +55 °C / -4 °F til +131 °F
& BEM/ERK: Efterlad iike uret | direkte sollys!

Anbefalet temperatur ved opladning: 0 °C to +45 °C / +32 °F til +113 °F

Vandtzet: 50 m/164 ft/5 bar

- IPKlasse: IPX8

A ADVARSEL: Enheden ma ikke udsaettes for temperaturer over eller under de angivne graensevaerdier.
Ellers kan den blive iget eller udgore en sikkerhedsrisko for dig.

BATTERI

- Type: genopladeligt litium-ion-batteri

- Batterispaending: 3,87 Vdc

- Opladning: USB 5 Vdc, 0,45 A

RETNINGSLINJER FOR HANDTERING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Prov ikke selv at abne eller reparere din Suunto-enhed. Hvis du har problemer med enheden, bedes du

kontakte det nsermeste autoriserede Suunto-servicecenter.

& ADVARSEL: KONTROLLER ENHEDENS VANDT/ATHED! Fugt i enheden kan beskadige enheden

alvorligt. Serviceaktiviteter ma kun udfores af et autoriseret Suunto-servicecenter.

B4 BEMARK: Lad ikke din Suunto-enhed ligge i en spand vand (til skylning).

/A ADVARSEL: Brug kun originalt Suunto-tilbehor — garantien deekker ikke skader forarsaget af ikke-

originalt tilbehor.

CcE

Hermed erkizerer Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., at radioudstyret type OW234 er i

overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde ordlyd af EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringen er
pé folgende : suunto.com/EUconformity.

Produktnavn: SUUNTO RUN

Modelnr.: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Frekvensband: 2402-2480 MHz

- Maksimal udgangseffekt: 10 dBm

- Omrade: “10 m
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- GNSS-modtager
- Frekvensband: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

FREMSTILLINGSDATO

Fremstillingsdatoen kan ses ud fra enhedens serienummer. Serienummeret indeholder altid 12 tegn:

AAUUXXXXXXXX. | serienummeret er de to ferste cifre (AA) aret, og de folgende to cifre (UU) er ugen i

aret, hvor enheden blev fremstillet.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med lokale love og forskrifter for elektronisk affald. Smid den
ikke i skraldespanden. Hvis du vil, kan du aflevere enheden hos din naermeste Suunto-forhandler.

—

n BEZPECNOSTNE A REGULACNE INFORMACIE
URCENE POUZIVANIE
Suunto Run st $portové hodinky, ktoré sledujd vas pohyb a dalsie metriky, napriklad srdcovd frekvenciu
a spotrebu kaldrii. Suunto Run st uréené len na rekreacné pouzitie a nie st uréené na lekarske tcely
Ziadneho druhu.
Ak chcete zo svojho zariadenia vytazit maximum, pouzivajte aplikdciu Suunto. Zasady ochrany osobnych
tdajov a podmienky pouzivania najdete na adrese suunto.com.
OPTICKE MERANIE SRDCOVEJ FREKVENCIE
Optické meranie srdcovej frekvencie na zapésti je jednoduchy a pohodiny sposob sledovania srdcovej
frekvencie. Najlepsie vysledky merania srdcovej frekvencie moézu ovplyvnit tieto faktory:
Hodinky musite mat priamo na pokozke. Medzi snimadom a pokozkou nesmie byt ziadne oblecenie,
ani tenké.
Je mozné, ze hodinky bude treba umiestnit mierne vy3sie smerom k laktu, nez ako sa nosia bezné
hodinky. Snimaé snima prietok krvi cez tkanivo. Cim viac tkaniva dokaze nasnimat, tym je vysledok
presnejsi.
Pohyby ruky a stahovanie svalov, napriklad uchopenie tenisovej rakety, mézu ovplyvnit presnost
nameranych hodnét snimaca.
Mbze sa stat, ze snima¢ v pripade nizkej srdcovej frekvencie nedokaze poskytovat stabilné hodnoty.
Krétke zahriatie par minut pred spustenim zaznamenavania mbze pomaéct.
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Pigmentdcia pokozky a tetovania blokuji svetlo a v takom pripade hodnoty z optického snimaca
nemusia byt spofahlivé.

Opticky snimac nemusi poskytovat presné hodnoty srdcovej frekvencie pri plaveckych a
freedivingovych aktivitach.

Ak pozadujete vyssiu presnost a rychlejsiu odozvu na zmeny srdcovej frekvencie, odporicame
pouivat kompatibilny hrudny snimac srdcovej frekvencie, napriklad Suunto Smart Sensor.

. UPOZORNENIE: Funkcia optického merania srdcovej frekvencie nemusf byt u kazdého pouzivatela a
pocas kazdej aktivity presna. Optické meranie srdcovej frekvencie méze byt ovplyvnené aj jedinecnou
anatémiou a pigmentaciou pokozky osoby. Skutocna srdcova frekvencia moze byt vyssia alebo nizsia ako
hodnota z optického snimaca.

& UPOZORNENIE: Optické meranie srdcovej frekvencie je uréené len na rekreacné pouzitie, nie je uréené
na lekarske pouitie

BEZPECNOST

& UPOZORNENIE: Ak chcete pouivat toto zariadenie, musite mat aspon sestndst (16) rokov.

. UPOZORNENIE: Pred zacatim cvicebného programu sa vzdy poradite s lekdrom. Prepinanie moze
sposobit vazne poranenia.

& UPOZORNENIE: Aj ked nase vyrobky spiiiajd priemyselné normy, pri kontakte vyrobku s pokozkou
moze dojst k alergickym reakcidm alebo podrazdeniu pokozky. V takychto pripadoch okamyite prestarite
vyrobok pouzivat a obrétte sa na lekara

INFORMACIE O ZARIADEN{

Ak si chcete pozriet podrobnosti o hardvéri, softvéri a certifikdcil hodiniek, vykonajte tieto kroky:

Na ciferniku hodiniek:

1. DIh&im podrzanim stlaceného stredného tlacidla otvorte Settings (Nastavenia).

2. Stlacenim stredného tiacidla otvorte General (Vieobecné).

3. Opétovnym stlatenim stredného tlacidla otvorte About (O zariadeni), kde néjdete informacie o pristroji a e-3titky.
PREVADZKOVE PODMIENKY

Rozsah nadmorskej vysky: 0 az 10 000 m nad hiadinou mora

Prevédzkovd a skladovacia teplota (nad hiadinou mora): -20 °C a +55 °C

&4 POZNAMKA: Hodinky nenechévajte na priamom sineénom svetle!

Odporti¢and teplota nabfjania: 0 °C a2 +45 °C
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+ Vodotesnost: 50 m/5 barov

- Trieda IP: IPX8

& UPOZORNENIE: Zariadenie nevystavujte teplotém nad danymi limitmi alebo pod nimi, inak by mohlo
dbjst k jeho poskodeniu alebo by ste mohli byt vystaveni bezpecnostnému riziku

BATERIA

- Typ: nabfjatelnd Iitiovo-idnovd batéria

- Napitie batérie: 3,87 V DC

- Nabijanie: USB 5V DC, 0,45 A

POKYNY NA ZAOBCHADZANIE A UDRZBU

Svoje zariadenie Suunto sa nepokiisajte sami otvorit ani opravovat. Ak sa vyskytne problém so
zariadenim, obratte sa na najblizsie autorizované servisné stredisko spolocnosti Suunto,

& UPOZORNENIE: ZABEZPECTE ODOLNOST ZARIADENIA VOCI VODE! Vihkost vnitri zariadenia ho méze
vézne poskodit. Servisné cinnosti mbze vykonavat len autorizované servisné stredisko spoloénosti Suunto.
& POZNAMKA: Nenechavajte zariadenie Suunto ponorené vo vode (na oplachnutie).

& UPOZORNENIE: Pouzivajte iba originalne prislugenstvo znacky Suunto — na poskodenie spésobené
neoriginlnym prislusenstvom sa nevztahuje zaruka.

CE

Spoloénost Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, ze toto radiové zariadenie
typu OW234 je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné znenie EU vyhlasenia o zhode je k dispozicii na
internetovej adrese: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nézov vyrobku: SUUNTO RUN

Cislo modelu: OW234

Nizkoenergeticky systém Bluetooth:

- Frekvencné pasmo: 2402 — 2480 MHz

+ Maximélny vystupny vykon: 10 dBm

- Dosah:*10m

Prijima¢ GNSS:

- Frekvencné pasmo: L1: 1559 — 1610 MHz, L5: 1164 — 1215 MHz

DATUM VYROBY

Détum vyroby je mozné zistit zo sériového &isla zariadenia. Sériové &islo ma vzdy 12 znakov:
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RRTTXXXXXXXX. V sériovom ¢fsle prvé dve Eislice (RR) oznacujt rok a dalsie dve &islice (TT) tyzderi v
roku, kedy bolo zariadenie vyrobené.

LIKVIDACIA
Zariadenie likvidujte v stlade s miestnymi predpismi tykajdicimi sa elektronického odpadu.
Nevyhadzuite ho do odpadkov. Hodinky mézete vratit najblizsiemu predajcovi Suunto.
—
VARNOSTNE IN ZAKONSKO PREDPISANE INFORMACIJE
PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Suunto Run je $portna ura, ki belezi vase gibanje in druge meritve, kot sta sréni utrip in poraba kalorij.
Ura Suunto Run je jena izkljuéno ivni uporabi in ni jena kakrénim koli zdravstvenim
namenom.

Da bi kar najbolje izkoristili svojo napravo, uporabite aplikacijo Suunto. Za pravilnik o zasebnosti in pogoje
uporabe obigcite suunto.com.

OPTICNA MERITEV SRCNEGA UTRIPA

Optiéna meritev srénega utripa na zapestju je preprost in prikladen nacin spremijanja srénega utripa. Na
rezultate meritev srénega utripa lahko vplivajo ti dejavniki:

Uro nosite neposredno na kozi. Med tipalom in koZo ne sme biti nobenega oblaila, niti zelo tankega
Uro boste morda morali nositi vigje na roki, kot je obicajno za zapestne ure. Tipalo zaznava pretok krvi
skozi tkivo. Vet kot je tkiva, bolje je.

Vsakréno premikanje roke ali kréenje misic, na primer prijem teniskega loparja, lahko vpliva na
natanénost odcitkov tipala.

Ce je vas sréni utrip nizek, tipalo morda ne bo moglo zagotavijati stabilnih odcitkov. To tezavo lahko
odpravite s kratkim telesnim segrevanjem nekaj minut pred zacetkom belezenja.

Pigmentacija koze in tetovaze blokirajo svetlobo in preprecujejo zanesljive odcitke opticnega tipala.
Pri plavanju in prostem potapljanju opticno tipalo morda ne bo toéno merilo hitrosti srénega utripa.
Za vegjo natanénost in hiter odziv na spremembe srénega utripa priporocamo uporabo zdruzljivega
naprsnega tipala srénega utripa, kot je Suunto Smart Sensor.

A OPOZORILO: Funkcija opticne meritve srénega utripa morda ne bo delovala natanéno pri vsakem
uporabniku in med vsako dejavnostjo. Na optiéno meritev srénega utripa lahko vpliva tudi posameznikova
edinstvena anatomija in pigmentacija koze. Vrednost dejanskega srénega utripa je lahko vigja ali nizja od
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vrednosti, odéitane s pomogjo opticnega tipala.
A OPOZORILO: Samo za rekreacijsko uporabo; funkcija opticne meritve srénega utripa ni za medicinsko
uporabo.
VARNOST
. OPOZORILO: Za uporabo naprave morate imeti vsaj estnajst (16) let.
A OPOZORILO: Pred zagetkom vadbenega programa se vedno posvetujte z zdravnikom. Pretiravanje pri
vadbi lahko povzrodi hude poskodbe.
A OPOZORILO: Ceprav nasi izdelki ustrezajo industrijskim standardom, se lahko ob stiku s kozo na njej
pojavi alergijska reakcija ali drazenje. V tem primeru izdelek takoj prenehajte uporabljati in se posvetujte
2 zdravnikom.
INFORMACIJE O NAPRAVI
Ce zelite preveriti podatke o strojni in programski opremi ter potrdilih svoje ure, opravite spodnje korake:
Ko ste na Stevilénici:
1. Na dolgo pritisnite sredinsko tipko, da odprete meni Settings (Nastavitve).
2. Pritisnite sredinsko tipko, da odprete meni General (Splogno).
3. Znova pritisnite sredinsko tipko, dia odprete meni About (O uri), v katerem boste nasli podatke o uri in e-oznake.
POGOJI DELOVANJA
Razpon nadmorske visine: 0~10.000 m nad morsko gladino
Temperatura pri uporabi in skladiséenju (nad morsko gladino): -20 do +55°C
OPOMBA: Ure ne pustite na neposredni sonéni svetlobi!
Priporotena temperatura pri polnjenju: O do +45°C
Neprepustnost za vodo: 50 m/5 barov
Razred IP: IPX8

A OPOZORILO: Naprave ne i j nad ali pod 1 imi mejnimi i, sicer
se lahko poskoduje ali pa boste i jeni varnostnemu tveganju.
BATERIA

+ Vrsta: liti-ionska polnilna baterija
- Napetost baterije: 3,87 V enosmernega toka
- Polnjenje: USB 5V DC, 0,45 A
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NAVODILA ZA RAVNANJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

Naprave Suunto ne poskusajte odpirati ali popravijati sami. Ce pri uporabi ure naletite na tezave, se
obrnite na najblizji pooblasceni servisni center Suunto

/4 OPOZORILO: OHRANITE VODOODPORNOST NAPRAVE! Vlaga v notranjosti naprave jo lahko resno
poskoduje. Servis sme opraviti samo pooblasceni servisni center Suunto.

1 OPOMBA: Naprave Suunto ne puscajte potopliene v vodo (za spiranje).

4 OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte samo pristno dodatno opremo Suunto — garancija ne zajema skode zaradi
nepristne dodatne opreme.

CE

Druzba Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je radijska oprema vrste OW234
skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na tem spletnem
naslovu: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Ime izdelka: SUUNTO RUN

$t. modela.: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Frekvencni pas: 2402-2480 MHz

- Najveja oddajna moc: 10 dBm

- Doseg:do10m

Sprejemnik GNSS:

+ Frekvenéni pas: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

DATUM PROIZVODNJE

Datum proizvodnje je razviden iz serijske stevilke naprave. Serijska stevilka vsebuje 12 znakov:
LLTTXXXXXXXX. Prvi dve mesti serijske Stevilke (LL) pomenita leto, naslednji dve mesti (TT) pa teden v
letu, ko je bila naprava izdelana.

ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE
Za odstranjevanje naprave upostevajte lokalne predpise glede ravnanja z odpadno elektronsko ﬁ
opremo. Ne odvrzite je med obicajne smeti. Ce zelite, lahko napravo vinete najbliziemu prodajalcu
izdelkov Suunto.
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BEZFIECZENSTWO PRODUKTU | INFORMACJE PRAWNE
PRZEZNACZENIE

Suunto Run to zegarek sportowy, ktéry Sledzi ruch oraz inne wskazniki, takie jak tetno i kalorie. Jest
przeznaczony wytacznie do uzytku rekreacyjnego i nie stuzy do jakichkolwiek celow medycznych.

Aby w petni wykorzystac Sci swojego uzyj aplikaji Suunto. Polityka prywatnosci i
warunki korzystania znajduja sie na stronie suunto.com.
OPTYCZNY POMIAR TETNA

Optyczny pomiar tetna z nadgarstka to fatwy | wygodny sposéb na monitorowanie tetna. Szansa na
osiagniecie najlepszych wynikéw pomiaru tetna zwieksza sie przy spetnieniu nastepujacych warunkow:
Zegarek musi znajdowac sie bezposrednio przy skérze. Pomiedzy czujnikiem a skora nie powinno byc
zadnego, chocby najcieriszego materiatu.

Moze byc konieczne zatozenie zegarka na reke nieco wyzej niz w przypadku zwyktego zegarka.
Czujnik odczytuje przeptyw kiwi przez tkanke. Z im wigkszq ilos¢ tkanki moze objac odczytem, tym
dokfadniejszy bedzie pomiar.

Ruchy ramion i napinanie miesni, np. przy trzymaniu rakiety do tenisa, moga mie¢ wptyw na doktadnos¢
odczytw czujnika.

Jesli tetno jest niskie, czujnik moze miec problem z podaniem stabilnych odczytéw. Pomocna moze by¢
krétka, kilkuminutowa rozgrzewka przed rozpoczeciem rejestrowania.

Pigmentacja skory i tatuaze blokuja Swiatfo i uniemozliwiaja wiarygodne odczyty czujnika optycznego.
Czujnik optyczny moze nie zapewniac doktadnych odczytow tetna podczas pywania i nurkowania
swobodnego.

Aby zapewnic jak najlepsza doktadnosc i najkrétszy czas reakcji na zmiany tetna, polecamy korzystanie
z kompatybilnego czujnika tetna na klatke piersiowa, takiego jak Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 OSTRZEZENIE: Funkcja optycznego pomiaru tetna moze nie dziatac doktadnie w przypadku niektdrych
uzytkownikéw i podczas niektérych form aktywnosci. Wplyw na optyczny pomiar tetna wywiera¢ moze
réwniez anatomia konkretnej osoby i pigmentacja skory. Twoje faktyczne tetno moze by¢ wyzsze badz
nizsze niz odczyt czujnika optycznego.

& OSTRZEZENIE: Tylko do uzytku rekreacyjnego. Funkcja optycznego pomiaru tetna nie jest
przeznaczona do uzytku medycznego.

BEZPIECZENSTWO
& OSTRZEZENIE: Z urzadzenia moga korzystac wytacznie osoby w wieku od szesnastu (16) lat.
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A OSTRZEZENIE: Przed r iem programu trer nalezy zawsze skonsultowac sie z

lekarzem. Nadmierny wysitek moze by¢ przyczyna powaznych obrazeri.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nasze produkty sa zgodne z odpowiednimi normami branzowymi, jednak ich kontakt

ze skérq moze skutkowac wystapieniem reakcji alergicznych lub podraznieri. W takim przypadku nalezy

natychmiast zaprzestac uzytkowania produktu i zgtosic sie do lekarza.

INFORMACJE O URZADZENIU

Aby sprawdzic szczegSly dotyczace sprzetu, oprogramowania i certyfikatu zegarka, wykonaj nastepujace kroki:

Na tarczy zegarka:

1. Przytrzymaj Srodkowy przycisk, aby przejéc do Ustawien

2. Naciénij srodkowy przycisk, aby wybrac opcje Ogélne.

3. Ponownie naciénij srodkowy przycisk, aby przejéc do Informacji, gdzie znajdziesz szczegéty dotyczace
urzadzenia oraz e-etykiety.

WARUNKI PRACY

Zakres wysokosci: od 0 do 10 000 m nad poziomem morza

Temperatura pracy i przechowy (nad morza): od —20°C do +55°C

B UWAGA: Nie wystawiaj zegarka na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych!

Zalecana temperatura fadowania: od 0°C do +45°C

Wodoszczelnosé: 50 m / 5 bar

Kiasa IP: IPX8

& OSTRZEZENIE: Nie wystawiaj urzadzenia na dziatanie temperatur powyzej lub ponizej podanych

limitéw, w przeciwnym razie moze ono ulec uszkodzeniu lub narazi¢ Cig na niebezpieczeristwo.

AKUMULATOR

+ Typ: akumulator litowo-jonowy

- Napiecie akumulatora: 3,87 V DC

- tadowanie: USB 5V DC, 0,45 A

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE OBSLUGI | KONSERWACJI

Nie prébuj samodzielnie otwierac ani naprawiac urzadzenia Suunto. W przypadku pojawienia si¢

z sigzr autor punktem ym Suunto.
s OSTRZEZENEE: SPRAWDZIC WODOODPORNOSC URZADZENIA! Obecnos wilgoci wewnatrz
moze ¢ jego iem. Czynnosci serwisowe moga by¢ e
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wytacznie przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe firmy Suunto.

&) UWAGA: Nie pozostawiaj urzadzenia Suunto pod woda (w celu optukania).

s OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uzywac tylko z oryginalnymi akcesoriami firmy Suunto — gwarancja nie obejmuje
nieoryginalnych akcesoriow.

ZNAK CE

Firma Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. deklaruje niniejszym zgodnos¢ sprzetu radiowego
typu OW234 z Dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE dostepny jest pod
nastepujacym adresem: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nazwa produktu: SUUNTO RUN

Nr modelu: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

. Czestotliwos¢: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Maksymalna moc wyjsciowa: 10 dBm

. Zasieg:™Om
Odbiornik GNSS:
- Czestotliwosc:
DATA PRODUKCJI
Date produkcji mozna okreslic na numeru seryj Numer seryjny zawsze
zawiera 12 znakow: RRTTXXXXXXXX. W numerze seryjnym dwie pierwsze cyfry (RR) stanowia rok,
natomiast nastepne dwie (TT) to tydzieri w roku, gdy urzadzenie zostato wyprodukowane.

UTYLIZACJA
L nalezy ¢ zgodnie z dotyczacymi odpadéw

elektronicznych. Nie wyrzucaj urzadzenia z odpadami komunalnymi. Jesli chcesz, mozesz zwrdcic
urzadzenie do najblizszego dystrybutora produktéw Suunto.

: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

INFORMACE O BEZPECNOSTI A PREDPISECH
ZAMYSLENE POUZITI
Suunto Run jsou sportovni hodinky, které sleduji vas pohyb a dalsi metriky, naptiklad tepovou frekvenci
a spalené kalorie. Zafizeni Suunto Run je uréeno vyhradné k rekreacnimu pouziti. Nenf uréeno ke
zdravotnickym tceltim zddného druhu.
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Abyste své zafizenf vyuzili na maximum, pouZivejte aplikaci Suunto. Zasady ochrany osobnich tdaja

a podminky pouzivani naleznete na strankach suunto.com.

OPTICKE MEREN( TEPOVE FREKVENCE

Optické méfeni tepové frekvence ze zdpésti je snadné a pohodiné. Nize jsou uvedeny faktory, které maji
viiv na presnost a spolehlivost méfent:

+ Hodinky musite mit pfimo na kizi. Mezi snimacem a kil nesmf byt Z&dny odév, ani ten nejtenéf.
Hodinky musite mit na pazi v misté, které je o néco vyse, nez mozna bézné hodinky nosite. Snimac
registruje tok krve pod tkani. Cim vice tkané miize sledovat, tim Iépe.

Jakékoll pohyby & napinani svali, napfiklad uchopent tenisové rakety, miize ménit presnost hodnot
ziskavanych snimacem.

Mate-li nizkou tepovou frekvenci, nemusi byt snima¢ schopen ziskat stabilnf hodnoty. Krétké zahfivaci
cvicenf nékolik minut ped zagatkem v tomto sméru pomize.

Pigmentace kiiZe a tetovani blokuji svétio a zpiisobujf, Ze opticky snima neodeditd spolehlivé hodnoty.
Pii plavani a freedivingu nemusi byt méfeni tepové frekvence optickym snimacem presné.

Cheete-li od snimae tepové frekvence maximdini piesnost a rychlou reakci na zménu, doporu¢ujeme
pouzivat kompatibilni hrudnf pds, napfiklad Suunto Smart Sensor.

& VAROVANI: Optické méfeni tepové frekvence nemusi byt pfesné béhem viech aktivit a pro vechny
uzivatele. Ovlivnit jej miize rovnéz individualni anatomie uzivatele a pigmentace kiize. Skute¢na tepova
frekvence miize byt vyssi nebo nizsf nez hodnoty zméfené optickym snimacem.

A VAROVAN(: Optické méFeni tepoveé frekvence je pouze pro rekreacni pouziti. Neni uréeno ke
zdravotnickym dceltim.

BEZPECNOST

& VAROVANI: Abyste mohli zafizeni pouzivat, musi vdm byt nejméné 3estndct (16) let.

4 VAROVANI: Pred zahajenim cvi¢ebniho programu se vzdy poradte se svym lékaiem. Pietézovani miize
zplisobit vazné poranéni.

& VAROVANI: Prestoze nase produkty spliiuji primyslové normy, miize pfi kontaktu s pokozkou dojit k
alergické reakci nebo k podrazdéni pokozky. V takoveém piipadé okamyité prestaiite zafizeni pouzivat a
kontaktujte Iékare.

INFORMACE O ZARIZENI

Cheete-li zkontrolovat podrobnosti o hardwaru, softwaru a certifikaci hodinek, provedte nésledujicf kroky:
Na ciferniku:
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Diouhym stisknutim prostfedniho tlacitka oteviete Nastaveni.
Stisknutim prostfedniho tlacitka oteviete Obecné.
. Opétovnym stisknutim prostiedniho tiacitka oteviete moznost O zafizent, kde najdete informace
o zafizeni a e-8titky.
PROVOZNI PODMINKY
Rozsah nadmoiskych vysek: 0 az 10 000 m nad hladinou mofe
Provozni a skladovaci teplota (nad hladinou mofe): -20 °C az +55 °C
&4 POZNAMKA: Nenechévejte hodinky na pfimém slunci!
Doporucend teplota nabijent: 0 °C a7 +45 °C
Vodot&snost: 50 m /5 bar
Trida IP: IPX8
A VAROVANI: Nevystavujte zafizeni teplotém, které prekraduji uvedené horni nebo spodni limity. Mohlo
by se poskodit nebo byste mohli byt vystaveni bezpecnostnimu riziku.
BATERIE
+ Typ: nabijec lithium-iontovd baterie
- Napéti baterie: 3,87 Vdc
- Nabijeni: USB 5 Vdc, 0,45 A
INSTRUKCE PRO ZACHAZENI{ A UDRZBU
Nepokousejte se zafizeni Suunto sami rozebirat nebo opravovat. Pokud se objevi v souvislosti se
zafizenim néjaky problém, kontaktujte nejblizsf autorizované servisni stredisko Suunto.
& VAROVANI: ZAJISTETE VODEODOLNOST ZARIZENI! Pokud by do zafizeni vnikla vihkost, hrozi vazné
narugent jeho funkénosti. Veskeré servisni zakroky svéfte vyhradné do rukou autorizovaného servisniho
strediska Suunto.
& POZNAMKA: Nenechdvejte zafizen Suunto namocené ve vodé (pfi ¢istén).
& VAROVANI: Pouzivejte pouze origindlni piislusenstv Suunto — na poskozent zptisobend jinym nez
origindlnim prislusenstvim se nevztahuje zaruka.
CE
Spole¢nost Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. timto prohlasuje, ze zafizeni typu OW234
vybavené radiovym vysilacem je ve shodé se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplny text EU prohlaeni o shodé je
k dispozici na nasledujici adrese: suunto.com/EUconformity.

w N
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Nézev produktu: SUUNTO RUN
Model ¢.: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Frekvencni pasmo: 2 402-2 480 MHz

+ Maximalni vystupni vykon: 10 dBm

- Rozsah: ™0 m

GNSS pijimac:

+ Frekvencni pasmo: L1: 1 559-1 610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

DATUM VYROBY

Datum vyroby Ize vycist ze sériového ¢isla zafizeni. Vyrobni &islo obsahuje vzdy 12 znaki
YYWWXXXXXXXX. Prvni dvé Eislice (YY) vyjadiuji rok vyroby, zatimco ndsledujici dvé ¢islice (WW) oznacujt
&islo tydne v daném roce, kdy bylo zafizen vyrobeno.

LIKVIDACE
Zafizent zlikvidujte fddnym zptisobem jako elektronicky odpad. Nevyhazuite je do b&zného
domaciho odpadu. Mate-li zjem, miizete zafizeni vratit nejblizsimu prodejci Suunto.

—
SIGURNOSNE | REGULATORNE INFORMACIJE

NAMJENA
Suunto Run sportski je sat koji prati vase kretanje i druge mjerne podatke, kao §to su broj otkucaja

srca i kalorije. Suunto Run namijenjen je iskljucivo za rekreativnu upotrebu i nije predviden ni za kakve
medicinske svrhe.

Da biste najbolje iskoristili sve mogucnost svojeg uredaja, upotrebljavajte aplikaciju Suunto. Pravila o
Zadtiti privatnosti | Uvjete upotrebe pronaci cete na web-mjestu suunto.com.

OPTICKO MJERENJE BROJA OTKUCAJA SRCA

Optieko mjerenje broja otkucaja srca na zapedcu jednostavan je i praktican nacin pracenja broja otkucaja
stca. Na najbolje rezultate mjerenja broja otkucaja srca mogu utjecati sliedeci cimbenici:

Sat se mora nositi tako da nalijeze na kozu. Nikakva odjeca, koliko god tanka, ne smije se nalaziti
izmedu senzora i vae koze.
Sat cete mozda morati nositi na visem dijelu ruke nego $to se satovi obiéno nose. Senzor registrira
protok krvi kroz tkivo. Sto vise tkiva moe registrirati, to Ce rezultati biti toéniji.
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Kretnje ruke i savijanje misica, kao pri drzanju teniskog reketa, mogu utjecati na toénost mjerenja senzora.

Ako imate nizak broj otkucaja srca, senzor mozda nece dati stabilne rezultate. Korisno je kratko

zagrijavanje nekoliko minuta prije pocetka snimanja.

Pigmentacija koze i tetovaze spriecavaju prolazak svjetla, $to onemogucuje pouzdana otitanja s

optickog senzora.

Optickim se senzorom mozda nece toéno izmjeriti broj otkucaja srca tijekom aktivnosti plivanja i

ronjenja na dah.

Za vecu preciznost mjerenja i brze reakcije na promjene broja otkucaja srca preporuujemo uporabu

kompatibilnog senzora broja otkucaja srca za prsa, kao §to je Suunto Smart Sensor.

A UPOZORENJE: Znatajka optickih otkucaja srca ne mora biti precizna kod svih korisnika tiiekom svih

aktivnosti. Otkucaji srca izmjereni opticki mogu ovisi o jedinstvenoj anatomiji i pigmentaciji koze pojedinca.

Stvarni broj otkucaja srca moze biti visi ili nizi od onog koji se registrira optickim senzorom.

A UPOZORENJE: samo za rekreativnu upotrebu; znacajka optickog mjerenja otkucaja srca nije

namijenjena za medicinske potrebe.

SIGURNOST

A UPOZORENJE: Da biste upotrebljavali ovaj uredaj, morate imati barem Sesnaest (16) godina.

A UPOZORENJE: Uvijek se obratite lijecniku prije pocetka programa treninga. Prenaprezanjem se moze

prouzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede.

A UPOZORENJE: Ako proizvodi dodu u doticaj s kozom, mogu se pojaviti alergijske reakcije ili

nadrazivanje koze, iako su nasi proizvodi u skladu s industrijskim standardima. U tom slu¢aju odmah

prekinite upotrebu i obratite se lijeéniku.

PODACI O UREDAJU

Da biste provjerili podatke o hardveru, softveru i certifikatu sata, prodite kroz sljedece korake:

Na brojéaniku sata:

1. Dugo pritisnite srednji gumb da biste otvorili opciju Settings (Postavke).

2. Pritisnite srednji gumb da biste otvorili opciju General (Opcenito).

3. Ponovno pritisnite srednji gumb da biste otvorili odjeljak About (O satu), gdje Cete pronadi informacije
o uredaju i e-oznake

RADNI UVJETI

- Raspon nadmorske visine: od 0 do 10.000 m iznad razine mora
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Radna temperatura i temperatura skiadistenja (iznad razine mora): od -20 °C do +55 °C
1 NAPOMENA: sat nemojte ostavijati na izravnoj suncevoj svjetlostit

Preporucena temperatura punjenja: od 0 °C do +45 °C

Vodootpornost: 50 m /5 bar

1P razred: IPX8
A UPOZORENJE:
bi se mogao oétet
BATERIA

+ Vrsta: punjiva liti-ionska baterija

- Napon baterije: 3,87 V istosmjernog napona

- Punjenje: USB od 5 V istosmjernog napona, 0,45 A

SMJERNICE ZA RUKOVANJE | ODRZAVANJE

Nemojte pokugavati sami otvoriti ili popraviti uredaj Suunto. Ako imate poteskoce s uredajem, obratite se
najblizem ovlastenom Suuntovom servisnom centru.

A UPOZORENJE: OSIGURAJTE VODOOTPORNOST UREDAJA! Viaga u uredaju moze ozbiljno ostetiti
uredaj. Servisiranje smije provoditi samo Suunto ovlasteni servisni centar.

1 NAPOMENA: Ne ostavljajte uredaj trtke Suunto uronjen u vodu (radi ispiranja).

/o UPOZORENUE: Upotrebljavajte samo originalni pribor | opremu marke Suunto — jamstvo ne pokriva
ostecenja nastala upotrebom neoriginalnog pribora i opreme.

CE

Ovime Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. izjavijuje da je radijska oprema tipa OW234
sukladna s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj
internetskoj adresi: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Naziv proizvoda: SUUNTO RUN

Br. modela: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Frekvencijski pojas: 2402 — 2480 MHz

+ Maksimalna izlazna snaga: 10 dBm

- Domet: ¥10 m

GNSS prijamnik:

- Frekvencijski pojas: L1: 1559 — 1610 MHz, L5: 1164 — 1215 MHz

redaj nemojte izlagati temperaturama iznad ili ispod navedenih granica. U suprotnom
i li biste se vi mogli izloZti sigurnosnom riziku.
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DATUM PROIZVODNJE
Datum proizvodnje moZe se utvrditi prema serijskom broju uredaja. Serijski broj uvijek ima 12 znakova:
GGTTXXXXXXXX. U serijskom broju prve dvije znamenke (GG) predstavljaju godinu, a sliedece dvije
znamenke (TT) predstavijaju tiedan u godini kada je uredaj proizveden.

‘ODLAGANJE U OTPAD
Uredaj odlozite u skladu s lokalnim propisima o elektronickom otpadu i baterijama. Nemojte ga
baciti u smece. Ako Zelite, uredaj mozete vratiti najblizem distributeru uredaja Suunto.
—
BIZTONSAGI ES JOGSZABALYI ELOIRASOK

RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT
A Suunto Run egy sportéra, mely képes mémi és régziteni az On mozgdsat és egyéb adatait, pl. pulzusat

és kaloriafelhasznélasat. A Suunto Run kizardlag 65 célt dlésra szolgal,
65756 célra nem 6
Ahhoz, hogy a lehets legtbbet hozhassa ki késziilékébdl, hasznalja a Suunt dst. Az

adatvédelmi szabdlyzat és a hasznalati feltételek megtekintéséhez latogasson el a suunto.com oldalra.
OPTIKAI PULZUSMERG

A pulzusszaém csukion val6 optikai mérésével a pulzusszam kénnyen és ké 1 nyomon

A pulzusszémmérési eredményeket az aldbbi tényez6k befolyasolhatjak:

Az 6ranak kbzvetleniil kel érintkeznie a bérével. Semmi, tehat még egy nagyon vékony ruharéteg sem
lehet az érzékeld és a bére kozot.

El6fordulhat, hogy az érat feljebb kell viselnie a karjan, mint a normal karérakat. A szenzor a bérén at
érzékeli a véraramiast. Minél nagyobb bérfelilettel érintkezik, annal hatékonyabb a mérés.

A karmozgasok és az izomfeszitések — pl. egy tenisziité megmarkoldsa — médosithatiék a
szenzoradatok pontossagat.

Alacsony pulzusszam esetén a szenzor nem mindig képes stabil adatmérésre. A r6gzités elétt végzett
néhdny perces bemelegités segithet ezen.

Az elszinez8dstt bér s a tetovalasok megakadalyozhatjak az optikai érzékeldk megfelelé miksdését.
Uszds és szabadtiidés merillés kozben az optikai érzékel§ nem minden esetben ad pontos
pulzusértékeket.

A nagyobb ig és a sm-vdltozas gyorsabb lekivetése érdekében javasoljuk, hogy
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haszndljon mellkasra helyezhetd pulzusméré szenzort, pl. a Suunto Smart Sensort.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Az optikai pulzus funkcié nem minden felhaszndl és nem minden aktivitds esetében
feltétiendl pontos. Az optikai pulzusmérét az egyén egyedi anatomidja és bérének szinezédése is
befolydsolhaa. A tényleges pulzus magasabb vagy alacsonyabb lehet az optikai szenzor dltal jelzett értéknel

& FIGYELMEZTETES: Csak dlatra; az optika 6 funkcic egészségiigyi célra
nem alkalmas.

BIZTONSAG

A FIGYELMEZTETES: A késziiléket csak (16.) életé betsltstt é &

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Egy edzésprogram megkezdése eltt mindig keresse fel orvosat! A tilzott
megeréltetés komoly sériilést okozhat.
A FIGYELMEZTETES: Allergids reakcié vagy brirritacié Iéphet fel a termék bérrel val érintkezése soran,
annak ellenére, hogy termékeink megfelelnek a vonatkozé szabvanyoknak. Ha ez bekdvetkezik, ne
hasznalja tovabb a terméket, és forduljon orvoshoz!
ESZKOZINFORMACIOK
Ha szeretné megtekinteni az 6réja hardverével, szoftverével és tandsitvanyaval kapcsolatos adatokat,
hajtsa végre a kovetkez6 lépéseket:
Az 6ra szamlapjérd| indulva
1. Akdz6ps6 gombot hosszan nyomva tartva Iépjen a Settings (Beallitdsok) meniibe.
2. Akbz6psé gombot megnyomva Iépjen a General (Altalénos) meniipontra.
3. Nyomja meg ismét a kozépsé gombot: ekkor megnyilik az eszkszinformaciokat és az e-cimkéket
tartalmazé About (Névjegy) pont.
MUKODESI KORULMENYEK
G 0-10 000 m tengerszint feletti
+ Mukdési és taroldsi hémérséklet (tengerszint felett): ~20 °C és +55 “C kozott
& FONTOS: Ne hagyja az 6rét kézvetlen napsugarzasnak kitett helyen!
+ Javasolt téltési hémérséklet: 0 °C és +45 °C kozott
- Vizaliésag: 50 m/5 bar
- IP-besorolas: IPX8
& FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne tegye ki az eszkozt a megadott als6 és felsé hatdrértéket meghaladd
hémérsékletnek, ellenkez6 esetben az eszkz karosodhat, ami az On is

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 59 2025. 05. 16. 17:36:56



AKKUMULATOR

. T\pus ujva(o\lhe(o Imumlcn akkumu\a(or
. Tolte USB5V (egyenaramu) 045A

KEZELESI ES KARBANTARTASI UTMUTATO

Ne probalja meg onalléan felnyitni s megjavi to-eszkozét. Ha smat tapasztal eszkoze
miiksdése kézben, forduljon a unto thoz.

4 FIGYELMEZTETES: GYGZODION MEG AZ ESZKOZ \/IZALLOSAGAROL‘ Az eszkoz belsejébe bejuts
nedvesség stilyosan karosithatja az eszkozt. Szerviztevékenységet kizarolag az arra felhatalmazott Suunto
szerviz végezhet

& MEGJEGYZES: Ne hagyja Suunto eszkozét a vizben (aztatas céljabol).

& FIGYELMEZTETES: Csak eredeti Suunto é éljon: a nem eredeti észek dltal
okozott karosoddsokra a j6tallds nem terjed ki

CE

A Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co.,
megfelel a 2014/53/EU szamii iranyelv
kévetkez§ internetcimen taldlhaté: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Termék megnevezése: SUUNTO RUN

Tipusszam: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Kommunikaciés frekvencia: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Maximalis atviteli teljesitmény: 10 dBm

- Hatotavolsag: ™0 m

GNSS-vevé:

- Kommunikécids frekvencia: L1: 15591610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

GYARTAS IDEJE

A gydrtds ideje a késziilék sorozatszdma alapjan hatdrozhat6 meg. A sorozatszam mindig 12 karakter
hosszui: EEHHXXXXXXXX. A sorozatszam elsé két szamjegye (EE) az évet, a kovetkezd két szamjegy (HH)
pedig azt a hetet jeldli, amikor a készililéket gyartottak.

Lid kijelenti, hogy az OW234 tipusti rddidberendezés
EU teljes szovege a
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kezelje. Ne dobja a Igény szerint a Suunto is
az eszkozt.

HULLADEKKEZELES
Kérjiik, a készilléket az r é S helyi szabalyozasoknak 6
—

UH®OPMALIUA 3A BESOMACHOCT U PEMNYJIATOPHO CbOTBETCTBUE
MPEAHASHAYEHVE
Suunto RuN € CrIopTeH YaCOBHUK, KOMTO CIeAY BALIETO ABIKEHME U APYTY METPUKM KATo ChpACUeH
PUTBM 1 KANOPHK. SUUNto RUN € CaMO 3a PA3BNIEKATENHH LIENM 1 He @ NPEAHASHAYEH 33 HNKAKBH
MeauMHCKH uenm.
3ama or cm, yire np Suunto. 3a M E
n 3a noceterte suunto.com.
OMTUYHO M3MEPBAHE HA CbPAEYHNS PUTBM
ORTUNHOTO U3MEPBAHE HA CBPACUHYS PUTBM OT KMTKATa € NIECEH U YAO6EH HAUMH A3 CRAUTE CBPACHHHS
v puTbm. H p npy Ha cbp, PUTBM 38BUCAT OT ClEAHNTE GaKTOPH:

HacoBHUKLT TPAGEA Aa C& HOCU AMPEKTHO BbPXY KoXaTa. He TpsiGBa Aa UMa HUKAKeU APEXH, KOKOTO

W [1a Ca TbHKM, MEX/y CEH30Pa W KOXaTa Bu.

Mosxe Aa @ HeOGXOANMO HacOBHMKET Aa Ce MOCTABN MO-BUCOKO Ha PbKaTa OT OGHAiHOTO MACTO, Ha

KOETO Ce HOCST YAaCOBHNLM. CeH3OPET OTUMTA KPBBOOGPALLEHETO MPes ThKaHTa. OTUMTAHNAT Lie ca

I0-TOHY, 3KO ACOBHAKYT e AOTMP3 RO MOBEE THKaH.

. Ha pbueTe n , KaTo Hanpumep Ha TEHMC paKeTa, MoraT aa
MPOMEHAT TOHHOCTTa Ha CEH3OPHOTO OTUHTaHE.

KOraTo ChpAGUHWAT Bt PUTBM € CNIaG, CEH3OPBT MOXE Aa He yCnee Aa OCUrypM CTaGUNHM AaHHM.

[loGpe e na HanpaBuTe KPaTKo Pa3rpsiBake OT HAKONKO MUHYTH, TPEAU Aa 3AMOUHETe 3aCUUAHETO,

TUrMEHTALVMATA Ha KOXATa 1 HANMYMETO Ha TaTYMPOBKM GNOKVPAT CBET/MHATA 1 He No3BONABAT

[AOCTOBEPHOTO Pa3|MTAHE OT ONTUNHMS CEHIOP.

ORNTUYHUAT CEH30P MOXE A3 He NPEAOCTaBSA TOYHO OTUUTAHE Ha CbPAGUHWS PUTBM NPU AGHOCTI MO

nnyBaHe U rMypKaHe.

3a N0-BUCOKA TOUHOCT W NO-GbP3a PEAKLMS Ha NPOMEHN B CbPAGUHWS PUTLM B NpenopbuBame Aa

W3M0N3BaTe CHEMECTUM CEH30p 3a CHPAGUEH PUTBM, KOMITO Ce MIOCTABS Ha MbPAWTe, KaTo HaNpUMep

Suunto Smart Sensor.
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& MPEAYMPEX/EHVIE: GyHKUMATA 33 ONTUUHO UIMEPBAHE Ha CbPAGUHHA PUTBM MOXE Aa He e ToUHa

33 BCEKM NOTPEGUTEN NO BPEME Ha BCAKA AGMHOCT. ONTUUHOTO UIMEPBAHE Ha CbPAGUHMA PUTLM MOXe

Rna ce BAuAe 1 oty 1 KOXHa T Ha xopa. [leici a1

CbPAGUEH PUTBM MOXE Aa € MO-HUCHK MM MO-BICOK OT Pa3HeTeHOTO OT ONTUUHIS CEHIOP.

4 MPEAYMPEX/AEHVE: Camo 3a uenm. 32 ONTM4HO Ha

cbp, PUTBEM He e 3a uenu.

BE3OMACHOCT

4 MPEAYNPEX/AEHVIE: 3a aa YCTpOit TpsiGea pa cTe noHe wecTHanecet

(16) roauHm.

& MPEAYNPEX/AEHVIE: Buary ce KOHCyNTUpaliTe C 1ekap, NPeau Aa 3anouHeTe TpeHMpoBbUHa

nporpama. MpeToBapBAHETO MOXe A NPUUMHY CEPUO3HY HAPAHABAHNS.

& MPEAYMPEX/AEHVIE: Bb3MOXHO @ a Bb3HUKHE anepritita PeakLa uni KOXHO pasapasHenie,

KOraTo MPOAYKTLT € B KOHTAKT C KOXaTa, MaKap 4e HaluuTe MPOAYKTH CLOTBETCTBAT Ha CTaHAAPTATE 3a

WHAYCTPHSTA. B Takbe Cllyvaii He3a6aBHO CrpeTe Aa W3NON3BaTe NPOAYKTA U Ce KOHCYNTUPAITe C neKap.

VH®OPMALIVS 3A YCTPOVICTBOTO

3a fa NPoBepUTe AaHHNTE Ha Xapayepa, coBTYepa 1 CePTUGULMPAHETO Ha BalLs YACOBHYK, U3MbAHeTe

cnegHvTe CThNKKU:

KoraTo cre Ha umpepnara:

1. HarvicHeTe NPOAB/XMTENHO CpeaHNs GyTok, 3a A Bnesere 8 ,Settings* (HacTpoiiky).

2. HatucHete cpeanus GyTow, 3a Aa enesete & pasaen ,General* (O6wuu)

3. HatucHeTe cpearis GyToH OTHOBO, 3a 4a OTBOPHTE pasaen ,About* (3a yCTPORCETBOTO), KbAETO Lie
P 33 i TO U eTukeTu.

PABOTHY YC/IOBUSt

OGxBaT Ha HAAMOPCKa BUCOUMHa: O 40 10000 M HaaMOPCKa BUCOuMHA

PaGoTHa Temneparypa n patypa 3a (Han MOPCKOTO P :-20 °C o +55 °C/

-4 °F no +131°F

B BE/TEXKA: He ocTaBsiiTe 4acoBHUKa Ha Npsika ClbHUYEBa CBeTAMHal

MpenopbumTentia TemMneparypa 3a sapexaare: 0 °C 4o +45 °C / +32 °F ao +13 °F

Bonoycroviumeoct: 50 m/ 164 ft/5 bar

IP knac: IPX8

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 62 2025. 05. 16. 17:36:57



A TMPEAYMPEXAEHVIE: He usnaraiiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO Ha TeMNEPaTypM HAA WU NOA MOCOYEHUTE rPaHuLM,
B NPOTUBEH Cy4aii TO MOXe Aa Ce MOBPEAN MM Aa GbAETe U3NOXEHN Ha PUCK 3a 6E30MaCHOCTTa.
BATEPUS

- Tun: npesapexaatua ce NMTHEBo-iioHHa Garepus

- Hanpexetve Ha Gatepusa: 3,87 V DC

- 3apexpare: USB 5V DC, 045 A

YKA3AHMSI 3A OBC/IY)KBAHE W MOAAPBHXKA

He ce onwTeaiiTe na OTBapATE WM PEMOHTUPATE CBOETO YCTPOHCTEO SUUNtO Camu. AKO UMaTe NpoGNemi
C YCTPOICTBOTO, MONA, CBbPXETe Ce C Hali-GNN3KNS OTOPU3MPAH CEPBU3EH LIeHTHP Ha Suunto.

A TPELYMPEX/EHVIE: FPUKETE CE 3A BOOYCTOMUVBOCTTA HA YCTPOCTBOTO! Bnarara ebs
BLTPELLHOCTTA Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO MOe CEPUO3HO Aa ro NoBpeau. CepenaHY AefHOCTA TpsiGBa Aa ce
U3BLPLBAT CAMO OT OTOPU3MPaH CePBM3eH LeHTBP Ha Suunto.

A BENEXKA: He fiTe ycTpoWcTBOTO Suunto BbB BOAA (C LeN M3nNaKeake).

A TPELYMPEXEHVIE: Vanonssaiite Camo OpUTMHANHI akcecoapy Ha SUUNo — MNOBPEAu, NPUUMHEHN OT
HEOPUTUHANHM AKCECOAPH, HE Ce MOKPUBAT OT FrapaHLATa.

CE

Suunto Sports (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. Aeknapypa, 4e Paano 060pyABaHETO TN
OW234 e & choTBeTCTBYE C pasnopeatuTe Ha AupekTuea 2014/53/EC. MbNHUAT TeKCT Ha [eknapauvsta
3a cooTBeTCTBME Ha EC MOXe Aa OTKPYeETe Ha CMIeAHNA MHTEPHET aapec: suunto.com/EUconformity.

+ Vme Ha npoaykr: SUUNTO RUN

Mogen N°: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Yecroren auanasor: 2402 — 2480 MHz

+ MaKcuManHa MOWHOCT Ha npepagare: 10 dBm

- O6xgar: “10 m

GNSS npuemHHk:

+ Yecroren auanasor: L1: 1559 — 1610 MHz, L5: 1164 — 1215 MHz

AATA HA NPOU3BOACTBO

[laTata Ha NPOM3BOACTEO MOXE Aa Ce OMPEAE/ NO CEPUIHSA HOMEP Ha BALLETO YCTPOVCTEO. CepuitHUST
HOMEPp BUHAM € C AbMKMHA 12 3HaKa: YYWWXXXXXXXX. B cepuiitis HOMep MbpauTe Ase Undpi
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(YY) ca roauHara, a cneagaumte ase UGpu (WW) ca CEAMMLATa OT FOAUHATa, B KOATO YCTPOMCTBOTO &
Npon3BeeHo.

oTnambUK. He ro U3xebpnaiiTe 3aeAHO ¢ GUTOBUTE OTNaAbLM. AKO XenaeTe, MOXeTe Aa BbpHeTe
YCTPOCTBOTO Ha Hait pasr ren Ha Suunto,

V3XBBLPISHE
Mons, Usxebpriete yCTPOMCTBOTO B CHOTBETCTBUE C MECTHHTE PA3NOPeAtH 3a eNeKTPOHHM
—

CEEAEHVIFI O BE3OMACHOCTN U HOPMATUBHOM COOTBETCTBUU

HASHAYEHVE

Suunto Run — 370 crop wacsl, W apyrue ni , Takme Kak
uacToTa cepaueBueHmsl 1 PAcXoa Kanopuit. Suunto Run np TonbKo Ans °
MCNONb30BaHWA, He T Ansa ncno; HU B KaKUX M1 uensix.

[Ins MaKcUMansHo o nen saluero ycTporictea uc iire np

Suunto. O3HaKOMHTLCs! ¢ MONMTUKOM KOHOUACHLY M YC uc MOXHO Ha
suunto.com.

OMNTUYECKNI U3MEPUTE/b YACTOTbI CEPALEBMEHNSA

ONTUYECKHUI M3MEPUTENb YACTOTbI CEPALEBHEHNS — 3TO MPOCTOE U YAOGHOE YCTPOACTBO ANS U3MEPEHNS!
YacToTbl cepaueGHeHns. Yro6el NONyuTs Nyuiumne yacTotbl

06ecneunTs CoBMIOAEHHE CIEAYIOWVX YCIOBHIL:

Yacki BOMKHBI NNIOTHO MpUAEraTs k Koxe. He CeayeT HOCUTL AaTUMK MOBEPX OREXALI, AAXE CaMON
TOHKOIA.

BO3MOXHO, Hachl AOMKHbI GbiTh Ha PyKE HEMHOFO BbILLIE O6BINHOFO MecTa. [IaTumK perucTpupyer
KPOBOTOK B MbIWLAX. YeM 60MbLIe GYAET MO HAM MbILILL, TEM lydLUe.

[IBUXEHUS PyK 11 HANPSKEHNE MbILLILL, HaNPUMEp, XBAT TEHHINCHOM PAKETKH, MOXET M3MEHMTb TONHOCT
NOKa3saHui AaTimka

Mpy HM3KOI YacTOTe cepaUeGMeHNs NOKa3aHNsa AaTuNKa MOryT GbiTb HecTabunbHbIMK. Bo nsbexaHune
37010 yAeNUTE BPEMs KOPOTKOV PasMUHKe Nepen HaYanomM 3anucu.

ECAM NMFMEHTaLMS KOXI 1 TaTyMPOBKY NPENSTCTBYIOT NPOXOX/AEHMIO CBETA, NOKA3aHUs! ONTUUECKOrO
AaTuMKa GyayT HETOUHBIMM.

ONTHYecKmit AATHNK MOXET HETOUHO yactoty npu W fansuHre.
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+ [1n9 NOBbILLIEHIS YPOBHA TOUHOCT M GONIee GLICTPOrO OTK/MKA H U3MEHEHHE YaCTOThI CePALEGHEHNS Mbl
ven 111 HarPyAHbIi NYNbCOMETP, HanpuMep Suunto Smart Sensor.

A MPEAYNPEX/EHVIE: OnTudeckuii a4y 4actotsi MoxeT nasath

NOKa3aHUS AN IOBOTO YeNoBEKa MPH 3aHATHM M0G0V aKTUBHOCTBIO. TAKXKE Ha OMTUHECKUT AATHK

4aCTOTL! CepAUEGHEHA MOTYT BHATE T W U KOXW

Bawa uacrora MoxeT AW GbiTb HIke

ONTUYECKOoro Aatymka.

A MPELYMPEX/AEHVIE: TonbKo ANS MCMONb30BAHUS 8 PEKPEaLMOHHbIX Liensix. ONTUUeCKUii AaTunK

yacTotbl He ans n B M uensix.
BE3OMACHOCTb
& NPEAYNPEXAEHKE: U by i MOryT TONbKO B BO3pacTe He MeHee

wectHanuat (16) ner.
A TPELYMPEXAEHVIE: MpOKOHCYNsTMpY#TECh y Bpaya, NPexAe YeM NPUCTYNaTh K Nporpamme
TPEHUPOBOK. TTEPEHANPSKEHIE MOXET CTaTh MPUUMHON TAXENbIX TPABM.

4 NMPEAYNPEXAEHWUE: Ecnn i T C KOXeiA, MoryT annepruyeckue
PAKLM Mnit PASAIPAXEHHE KOXI, AAXE HECMOTDS! Ha TO, 4TO BCA HaLLA NPOAYKUMS coomeﬂ:myer
cTanpapram. B Takom cnydae o 1cnons3osaHme K Bpavy.

VH®OPMALIVIS OB YCTPOVCTBE
UTOGbI 03HaKOMHTBCA € MHGOPMALMEN O BEPCUM aNNAPATHOTO M MPOTPAMMHOTO 0BECrEUeHMs:, CepUAHOM
HOMEpe 4acoB, BINOMHMTE CIeAyIoLMe Wark:
Ha aucnnee vacos:
HaXMuTe 1 yaepxuBaiiTe CPEAHIOIo KHOMKY, UTOGbI BOWTH B MeHIo MapameTpbi.
. HaXmuTe CPEAHIOIo KHOMKY, 4TOGb! BOWTH 8 MeHio ObLuue.
. CHOBA HAXMUTE CPEAHIOIO KHOTKY, YTOGbI OTKPLITL MeHIo CBEAeHNs, re GyAyT OTOGPaxeHs!
CBEACHUS 06 YCTPOVICTBE M SNEKTPOHHBIE METKA.
YC/IOBYSI SKCTIIYATALIMN
+ [lManasoH BbICOT Hai ypoBHEM Mops: oT O 40 10 000 M/ or O 40 30 000 GyTOB Hal ypoBHEM MOPS
- PaGouas TeMnepaTypa 1 TeMnepaTypa XpaHeHNs (Had ypoBHem Mops): oT -20 °C Ao +55 °C / ot -4 °F
£0 +131°F
E MPYIMEYAHVIE: He ocTasnsiiTe Yacsi oA B03AE/ACTBUEM NPAMOFO CONHEUHOro caeTal

wp s
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PekoMeHaoBaHHas TeMnepaTypa npu 3apaake 6atapeu: ot 0 °C a0 +45 °C / ot +32 °F go +113 °F
BoaoHenpoHmMLaemocTs: 50 M/ 164 yTa/5 Gap

- Knacc IP: IPX8

& MPEAYNPEX/AEHVIE: He noasepraiite i i Temneparyp, sa
[onycTuMble npeaensi. B cnyvae r % it wnmn

yrpo3 Ansi Balwel 6e3onacHoCTHL.

BATAPES!

+ Tun: nepesapsxaemas NUTHiA-MOHHas Gatapest

+ Hanpsxenye 6atapeu: 3,87 B NOCTOSHHOTO Toka

- 3apsaka: USB 5 B NOCTOSHHOTO T0Ka, 0,45 A

VHCTPYKLSI MO MCTO/b30BAHMIO N OBCTY)KMBAHUIO

He neiraiirecs OTKPBITB WA icteo Suunto. Ecnv Bbi 3ameTunm
Henonaaky & pasore ycTpoi c 7 CepBHCHbIM LEHTPOM Suunto.
& MPEAYNPEX/EHVIE: IPOBEPLTE BOIOHEMPOHVLIAEMOCTb YCTPOVICTBA! Bnara, nonastuas
BHYTPb YCTPOCTBA, MOXET HAHECTH My Cepbe3Hoe NoBpexaeHne. CepBucHbIe Onepawini 4O/MKHbI
BLINONHATH TONLKO CMIELMANNCTE! ABTOPUIOBAHHOTO CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPa Suunto.

i : He octasnsiite 7 Suunto norpy & Boay (Npy npo! mm).

A MPEAYMNPEXOEHWE: U #iTe TONbKO opwr

Suunto! Yenosus rapaHTm He P " npyroro
[AOMNOMNHUTENBHOrO 060PYAOBaHNS.

CE

HacTosum Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. 3asiBnsiet, 4To paaoTexHMUeckoe

o6opynosatue Tuna OW234 cooreercrayer [lupektuae 2014/53/EU. MonHbiii TeKCT NpUHATON & EC
poctynen & 1o cnepylowemy aapecy: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Hassatve npoaykra: SUUNTO RUN

N° mopenw: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ Monoca uacror: 24022480 M

+ MaKciManbHas BbIXOAHas MOLLHOCTS: 10 ABM

+ HanbHocTs: "0 M

PapvonpuemHik GNSS:

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 66 2025. 05. 16. 17:36:59



+ Tonoca uacror: L1: 1559-1610 M, L5: 11641215 MIu

[DATA MPOWN3BOACTBA

[laTa BbinyCKa yKa3aHa B CEPHITHOM HOMEPE YCTPOCTEA. CepuiiHbIii HOMEP BCErAa COCTOMT 13 12
Cc1MBOnoB: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Mepebie Ase Uudpbi CepuiiHoro Homepa (YY) 0603Haqaior rod, a
cnenyiolue Age UMdpbI (WW) 0603HAUaIOT HeAenio BbiNyCKa YCTpoiicTaa

YTUNN3ALMS
YTUAM3MpYiATe 3T YCTPOICTEO COTNACHO MECTHBIM PEKOMEHAALMSIM N0 O6PALLEHIIO C ﬂ
SNEKTPOHHbIMYU OTXORAMM. He BbIGPAChIBaliTE €ro BMECTe C 0GbIuHbIM MyCOpOM. pit XenaHu Bbi
MOXeTe BepHYTb YCTPOCTEO Gnikaiiliemy aunepy Suunto.

ELSHER
TRARE

Suunto Run 2— XA LUBEREMN R/ OFAI-IEESRIEIRA0EPER. Suunto Run (REBTFIRIRRE

B, FBFEARANEZER.

BIHEINRERIRRANE, 1A Suunto App. EXEFABCEANEMAN, #EiAIE suunto.com,

FPLE

BEERER O R R—MERERIORBETE, ORNRNREERITHESZIATERIN:

BERL BRI, TieRWESE, SRR IS EERER.
WEEEFE LR BT R ES T ESNIRMRAE, (CRERREARINMT. SR
PIREE, BRWT.

FHEISHNAERS (FINRENIKG) PSRt AEIRE.

LOFRARAS, (CRRERIAEAARMREAES, EFHACRAT, HI IO ERS BN,
REBRABMRISSERL, FHSEUAH eSS,

SRR AT RS KNS B K EEIR L IRRO O REE,

RS EREREN OFESAERINR, B FEEFIREIMERLERERMEE, flg Suunto

Smart Sensor,
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& BE: POENERRTEESREN TSP RIVERSIE. P OREATRZIN RIS
FIRXBRAENIN, BRSO E R TR T emesEs.
a T (ATINRREN, XPORMERERTEZEM.
=22
& BE: BEAFNEE, BUREDFHTN(16) 5.,
a G EFEIISTIZR, MIMESEES, SRR AESAE.
a T RERIOF-RIIFETIARE, B R I eSuE; RB, BREX
ER, EZEMS L ERFEEES.
REER
EERRRIEY. WEFBAEFEER, BERmA TSR
wREE:
1. KigehiElRE, HARE.
2. jEfpiERe, HNER.
3. BRERPIERE, FTART, GALE IR EE BB FIRE.
TiERE
« IBEEESDE: BFELLE 0-10000 %
o TIFFRIERE (ST8FE) @ -20°C = +55°C
R PSRRI E Y !
o BNGEERIRE: 0°C E +45°C
- BIKREE: 50 /164 R/5 B

< IPE: IPX8
& BE: DERERBESTHRTHRERIEET, SUTMSIRNERIIIEREE.
it

- KA T]FERER TR
« EEEBE: 387V (B
68
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« FeEBRY: USBS5V (Eif) , 045A

IR{EEm S8R
%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁéﬂ&ﬁ%@ﬁﬂ Suunto %%, WMREIBFNGEINE, FHRABERITANE Suunto iR
i,

& BE: BRIGEITIKIE! RENASAIRERXIEMHERTERA, RERIE Suunto BRESHL
ZHHUTIRSSEDD.
5% PR Suunto iREIBAKS (HHTIHE) .
A Bi5: (REMERE Suunto B, REFFRAERIFMISAIRA, MERSEER.
CE
Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. #§iltABA, OW234 BIFELEBISEATA 2014/53/EU
E<. HARLATRLL, REERERSHMFBENEI: suunto.com/EUconformity,
* FERAEFR: SUUNTO RUN
- RIS OW234
. (RIS
« YFiER: 2402-2480 MHz
- BAHIHTIE: 10 dBm
. SBE: 410K
» GNSS fzlges:
« BAER: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

HiERH

FHERPTTNREFFISHE. FAISKE—EAN 12 NFR: YYWWXXXXXXXX, EFFISH, BIfil
HF (YY) REREHNEFD, BERMTF (WW) 2SFRIEE.

s
THRRAIR T RYMELEARS. PEHENRE. NRERE, TUSREREER
A9 Suunto 2857,
—
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BEUR

Bﬂ
2 Lui?‘ltﬁaﬂ”ﬁ#

T o e rhr || et | (o) o
9) | (Cd) |(CrVID|(PBBS) |PBDES) [ipgs) = |ipiep) | (8ae) | iDebp)

BTE®| 0| 0| O| O o o o o o o
Bl | X | 0| o| O o o o o o o

) ojo|o| o o o o o o o

= ojo|o| o o o o o o o
#E%L | X | 0| 0| O o o o o o o
o 7

RAR, b REFANERHSIESIRRIR,

610y =mrmmsrrn (st EERERRET, RRGHHRAI0F,

@ _

.

e i

RE8E R

Et&@'—iz %

AP
EFIR,

D) = 2snan

HEtAE

Suunto Run 2— X A& MEEE N R 400 R0 B R S H g iRAET F . Suunto Run KRR,

FEARETERNBRRRE,

EEFMEREMEE, WHIEM Suunto AR,
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EP L
E;H&‘EiﬂﬂE%%tl‘.‘ﬁ%i&ﬂﬂi'bﬁﬁq—-ﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂ AR, CEURNBESRTEAZTIER
wE

- FHRUARENERS L, EMRE (RASEHE) HRMEERRSEMEMREZH.

- FHRAMEFELMEBERZSREERRNTHROME, BEZRITCAMNLE. MITSE
MEMBES, ERALHT.

- FHEBHRIASE (GEOMERA) 7R E RS R R,

o EEROCERER, B ST AERAR SRR BhET, MEITHES &

- BEeRNEMQSWERRSR, WAL R BT R ALY,

- SEERGRBA AERE R B BB KR IR A R 0 S A

- BTSROEHBHEES T EREECES), RIPIRHER—MEED Suunto Smart Sensor KA
| e

& BE: EGEFHNE, XROENETRHSEEREHI LR, XSOROTRZEABE

WIS B RN E M, EAEM 0T G B R aURR SR SR,

4 BE EARKRERRE, XBORNETARERAE.

REN

& BE BRERAZEER, GLAZDERTA(16) 5.

A BE MENRHEZN, WHLHNEE. BESRTESBRESGE.

o BE ERENEEER, DERMOERFAITERE, ORENERERMEEENM. £EEHN

T, HILENS LLE R WA

FEAM

EERETFHOTH. KRINREFAEN, WTAUTHIR:

HATSEERR:

1. P REMZELENRE.

2. HT R N — .

3. BRETHEEE, THEEARNETRROMR,

7
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RAEMRE
. #GFEL 02 10000 2R (0 %) 30000 %#R)
FHRE (HHLLE) 0 207 CE455° C/-4° FE+131°F
A EE: HORFRERENEET!
BHZATBE: 07 CE+45° C/+32° FE+113°F
Bikit: 50 24R/164 R/5 bar
IPX8
D BBRERERSREERARREMEE, FUTETRERELRCEERLER.

- BE AREERTEH
T BE: 3.87 Vdc
FEBH: USB5Vdc, 0.45A

RAEIE SR

i%ﬁiaﬁﬂﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁ Suunto % E. MREHEEARERFBEIMNE, BHERERIEN Suunto
BRI,

a B BREBNOMKER! RENEKERERNRE. @HRHEN Suunto IRH O A HITERE

&

I EE: W24 Suunto BEBAKF GEFMK) .

a B EERRYE Suunto B4 - IERREMHERNBRTBRREGRE.

CE
Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. ZERL 8], #RARTERR 5 OW234 14154 2014/53/EU #y
ME, REFAERPEXFIBRUTAIL: suunto.com/EUconformity.
EMEE: SUUNTO RUN
A5k OW234
B LE:
- BE%: 2402 - 2480 MHz
72
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RAHHE: 10dBm
@E: ~10 AR
. GNSS?§4§(§S

+ A L1: 1559-1610MHz, L5: 1164 -1215MHz

s
iUMEﬁi%EE‘] FHEEEED. FRAAR 12EFTR: YYWWXXXXXXXX. EFHT, Ams
F (YY) REH, ZHOMMUEF (WW) RREBNRERELFOH—E,

BEAR
WRRE O ETFREYARRERE, V2R EMENNRE. NREHEE, THERBERERE %)&ﬁ
H) Suunto A EH IR,

NCC

«

DEBRERZMNEGARM, FERE, A7, ERAEAEUTHEAYERE. MAHESS
BERBEZIERIIAE.
BNESABHZEATEHERMZERTRAHERE, SURETERRE, MIAMER, UXEE
RTERHBREER,
AR AEEE, EREEEREREERZERTEE.
BITAREAEBENTE B RERATEERRA Z TE.
%R / Productname: SUUNTO RUN
A% / Model number: OW234
#\EE/E T / Input voltage and current: 5Vdc/0.45 Adc
Y} / Year of manufacture: 2024
#iEE A / Manufacture country :  #E / China
&M / Manufacture vendor: Suunto Oy

—
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4 Aufou: quaniAshnImsduveainl wite ¥ lufvnssudumnmsmintu uazhi'ldi 13

dmfumsldaumanisunmd
anudaoadiy
a dndou: ilfelfamgunsalil qudesiiorgadrafoudiunn (16) Tuysal

a dudeu: deuuTusunsunsesnindane aslSnuummdieuaue mseeniidimoin Tnuiu llewiliida

P Yy
msvadugunsald

a fudou: enfaomanivieszmadefimiiyIdilondafusidudaiufiomiy nihwdnsusiveusnzasnm
INATTIMRATIMATINAAIM W 117 Tingalddadusi

£3fTny

Yoragu/nsal

windesmsasndeuaiauai seraind uazswaziduanissusesvennim Mhmwduaoude Ui
tiioeguuminiauiin:

1. nenJunanaing iterihg msdam

2. nafunaaiteriag Wl

v

3. najuna ey Faniey z

- y
Geulymsldam
520EANMEA: 084 10,000 . ifeszdnfmzia

qaniiluns1founaznsifiving ifeszauimeia): 20 °«c §a +s5 °C
A none: odnlaesliunin TauuaanaaTaoasal

qungiimsndafinuzii: 0 °C i +45 °C

st 5075017

IP-class: IPX8
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4 fudou: e ligUnsaldudanuquugiigmiedmniwaiiaiinmua finafu gunsaon ldsunnudononiequ
oianudsidonimnlaoady

o
HuAIne 3
« sz uuame3aden Tooeummumnia 14
+ usedu hihveanuames: 3.87 vde
+ M399: USB 5Vde, 0.45A

) .y

!lu'J“'Nﬂ'li‘l‘l‘\i'lullﬂgﬂ_livrgQiﬂﬂ_l
atmeendaniagougUnal Suunto druies mnulymivgunsal njanAadeguiuing suunto Alndthuiiga
a Auiou: asnaeumsinhvesginsall mudumeluginsaiomhlidunseadomeld mmeguiuins suunto
ldsuouananintuiinas Timsuims Tudmil
B vanomg: ednldeulgungal Suunto ugegluth dmsunsd)
a Audou: MinmzgUnsaliaiuves sunto veaninintu mssinlsziue: hinseuaquanudomeiiianngunsel
uitlilgvoant
CE
#16ma T Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. Jutlszmiaigunsaiinguszian ow234 il Directive
2014/53/EU fosunasniiduvealszmmnasgmainmmglsiszy 13y lsd: suunto.com/EUconformity

+ Fodaiuet: SUUNTO RUN

WINBIAVIU: OW234

QB LE:
« AAUAIME: 2402-2480 MHz
« masiugaga: 10 dBm
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* 3TU~10 W,
130951 GNSS:

+ AAUAIWE: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, LS: 1164-1215 MHz
Tuiiwdn
Suitranaunsansaeyldnnmy
YYWWXXXXXXXX Tuminoiavdifoa mvaosiausn (vY) fofl iaziavaesiaial (ww) fedianiveilindagunsal

Tinmen 12 Bnvaz

agunsel 1y

.o oa
NN

ey oa e u o ag o . La P
njni wietiiuiosdudmiy find ediflaaaludever quetndsdugUnsalliiy
dumusmie suunto Indihn1d windeams —
GUVENLIK VE MEVZUAT iLE iLGiLi BILGILER

KULLANIM AMACI

Suunto Run, hareketinizi ve kalp hizi ile kalori gibi diger metriklerinizi takip eden bir spor saatidir. Suunto
Run yalnizca eglence amacl kullanim icin olup hicbir tibbi amagli kullanim tiirii icin degildir.

Cihazinizdan en iyi sekilde faydalanmak icin Suunto uygulamasini kullanin. Gizlilik Politikast ve Kullanim
Kosullari igin suunto.com adresini ziyaret edin.

OPTIK KALP HIZI

Bilekten optik kalp hizi icimd, kalp hizinizi takip etmek icin kolay ve rahat bir yéntemdir. Kalp hizi lcimii
icin en iyi sonuglarin alinmasi asagidaki faktorlerden etkilenebilir:

Saatin dogrudan cildinizle temas edecek sekilde takilmis olmasi gerekir. Sensérle cildiniz arasinda, ince
olanlar harig herhangi bir giysi olmamalidir.

Saatin, kolunuzda normalde takilan yerden daha yukarida olmasi gerekebilir. Sensér, dokudan gegen
kan akisini Sicer. Ne kadar fazla dokuyu okuyabilirse 8lciim o kadar iyi olur.

Kol hareketleri ve kas esnetmeler (6r. tenis raketini kavrama) sensr élctimiiniin dogrulugunu etkileyebilir
Kalp hiziniz diisiikken sensdr kararl dlctim yapamayabilir. Kayda baslamadan énce birkag dakikalik kisa

77

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 77 2025. 05. 16. 17:37:04



bir isinmanin faydast olur.
Cildin koyulasmasi ve dévmeler, isigi Snler ve optik sensr élctimlerinin giivenilir olmasini engeller.
Optik sensor, yiizme ve serbest dalis aktiviteleri icin dogru kalp hizi iciim degerleri sunmayabilir.

Daha yiiksek dogruluk degeri elde etmek ve kalp hizinizdaki degisikiiklere daha hizh sekilde tepki
verilmesini saglamak igin Suunto Smart Sensor gibi uyumlu bir ggiis kalp hizi sensorii kullanmanizi neririz.
& UYARI: Optik kalp hiz: &zelligi, her aktivite sirasinda her kullanici icin dogru sonug vermeyebilir. Optik
kalp hizi, bir bireyin kendine 8zgii anatomisi ve cilt renginden de etkilenebilir. Gercek kalp hiziniz, optik
sensoriin okudugu degerden daha yiiksek veya diisiik olabilir.

A UYARI: Yalnizca eglence amagl kullanim igindir; optik kalp hizi 8zelligi tibbi kullanim iin degildir.
GUVENLIK

A UYARI: Cihazi kullanmak icin en az on alti (16) yasinda olmaniz gerekmektedir.

A UYARI: Bir antrenman programina baslamadan nce daima bir doktora danisin. Asin egzersiz ciddi
sakatlanmalara neden olabilir.

& UYARI: Her ne kadar Giriinlerimiz sektdr standartlarina uygun olsa da, ciltie temas ettiklerinde alerjik
reaksiyon veya cilt tahrisine neden olabilirler. Bu gibi durumlarda, irtinii kullanmayt derhal birakin ve bir
doktora basvurun

CiHAZ BILGILERI

Saatinizin donanim, yazilim ve sertifika bilgilerini kontrol etmek icin su adimlari tamamlayin:

Saat yiiziindeyken:

1. Ayarlar bslimiine gitmek icin ortadaki diigmeye uzun basin.

2. Genel béliimiine gitmek icin ortadaki diigmeye basin

3. Cihaz bilgilerini ve e-etiketleri bulabileceg
tekrar basin.

CALISMA KOSULLARI

irtifa araligi: deniz seviyesinin O - 10.000 m tzerinde

Calisma ve depolama sicakligi (deniz seviyesinin dzerinde): -20 °C - +55 °C
NOT: Saati dogrudan giines isigi altinda birakmayin!

Onerilen sarj etme sicakligi: 0 °C - +45 °C

Su gecirmezlik: 50 m /5 bar

P sinifi: IPX8

miinii agmak icin ortadaki digmeye
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4 UYARI: Cihazi belirtilen sinirlarin izerindeki veya altindaki sicakliklara maruz birakmayin, aksi takdirde
cihaz hasar gorebilir ya da giivenlik riskine maruz kalabilirsiniz.

PiL

« Tip: sarj edilebilir lityum iyon pil

« Pil voltaji: 3,87 Vdc

+ Sarj etme: USB 5 Vdc, 0,45 A

KULLANMA KILAVUZLARI VE BAKIM

Suunto cihazinizi kendi basiniza agmaya veya onarmaya calismayin. Cihazla ilgili sorun yasiyorsaniz liitfen
en yakin yetkili Suunto servis merkezinizle gériisiin.

. UYARI: CIHAZIN SUYA DAYANIKLILIGINI TEMIN EDIN! Cihazin igindeki nem, iiniteye ciddi sekilde zarar
verebilir. Servis islemleri yalnizca yetkili bir Suunto servis merkezi tarafindan yapiimalidir.

& NOT: Suunto cihazinizi suya daldinp birakmayin (durulama igin).

4 UYARI: Yalnizca orijinal Suunto aksesuarlarini kullanin, orijinal olmayan aksesuarlarin neden oldugu
hasarlar garanti kapsaminda degildir.

CE

Burada Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. nluk beyaninin tam metni su internet adresinde
bulunabilir: suunto.com/EUconformity.

+ Uriin adi: SUUNTO RUN

Model no.: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

« Frekans band: 2402-2480 MHz

« Maksimum cikis giicii: 10 dBm

« Menzil: "0 m

GNSS alicist:

« Frekans bandi: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

URETIM TARIHi

Uretim tarihi, cihazinizin seri numarasindan belirlenebilir. Seri numaras her zaman 12 karakter
uzunlugundadir: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Seri numarasinda, ilk iki basamak (YY) yil ve sonraki iki basamak (WW)
cihazin Uretildigi yil icerisindeki haftadir.
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iIMHA ETME
Liitfen cihaz: elektronik atiklarla ilgili bélgesel diizenlemelere uygun olarak imha edin. Gope
atmayin. Dilerseniz, cihazi en yakin Suunto bayisine génderebilirsiniz.

—

n INFORMASI TENTANG KEAMANAN PRODUK DAN PERATURAN
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Suunto Run adalah arloji olahraga yang melacak gerakan Anda dan metrik lainnya, seperti detak jantung
dan kalori. Suunto Run khusus digunakan untuk penggunaan rekreasional dan tidak dimaksudkan untuk
tujuan medis apa pun
Untuk mendapatkan manfaat optimal dari perangkat Anda, gunakan aplikasi Suunto. Untuk Kebijakan
Privasi dan Ketentuan Penggunaan, kunjungi suunto.com
DETAK JANTUNG OPTIK
Pengukuran detak jantung optik dari pergelangan adalah cara yang mudah dan nyaman untuk memonitor
detak jantung Anda. Hasil terbaik dari pengukuran detak jantung dapat dipengaruhi beberapa faktor berikut:
Arloji harus dikenakan bersentuhan dengan kulit Anda. Jangan ada kain, setipis apa pun, di antara
sensor ini dan kulit Anda.
Arloji harus dikenakan di lengan pada posisi yang lebih tinggi dari biasanya. Sensor membaca aliran
darah melalui jaringan. Semakin banyak jaringan yang dapat dibaca akan semakin baik.
Gerakan lengan dan pelenturan otot, misalnya menggenggam raket tenis, dapat mengubah keakuratan
pembacaan sensor.
Bila detak jantung Anda rendah, sensor tidak dapat menampilkan pembacaan yang stabil. Pemanasan
singkat selama beberapa menit sebelum memulai perekaman akan membantu.
Pigmentasi kulit dan tato menghalangi cahaya dan mencegah pembacaan akurat dari sensor optik.
Sensor optik mungkin tidak menampilkan pembacaan detak jantung yang akurat untuk aktivitas
berenang dan menyelam bebas.
Untuk akurasi yang lebih tinggi dan respons yang lebih cepat terhadap perubahan detak jantung Anda,
sebaiknya gunakan sensor detak jantung dada yang kompatibel seperti Suunto Smart Sensor.
. PERINGATAN: Fitur detak jantung optik mungkin tidak akurat untuk setiap pengguna selama setiap
aktivitas. Detak jantung optik juga dapat dipengaruhi anatomi unik dan pigmentasi kulit seseorang. Detak
jantung Anda yang sebenarnya bisa lebih tinggi atau rendah dibanding pembacaan sensor optik.
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A PERINGATAN: Hanya untuk hiburan; fitur detak jantung optik bukan untuk penggunaan medis.

KEAMANAN

A PERINGATAN: Untuk menggunakan perangkat ini, Anda harus setidaknya berusia enam belas (16) tahun.

A PERINGATAN: Selalu konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum memulai program olah raga. Aktivitas keras

berlebihan dapat mengakibatkan cedera serius.

& PERINGATAN: Reaksi alergi atau iritasi kulit bisa terjadi bila produk bersentuhan dengan kulit, meskipun

produk kami mematuhi standar industri. Jika hal itu terjadi, segera hentikan penggunaannya dan

berkonsultasilah dengan dokter.

INFO PERANGKAT

Untuk memeriksa perangkat keras, perangkat lunak, dan detail sertifikasi arloji Anda, selesaikan langkah-

langkah berikut ini:

Saat di watch face:

1. Tekan dan tahan tombol tengah untuk masuk ke Settings (Pengaturan).

2. Tekan tombol tengah untuk masuk ke General (Umum).

3. Tekan tombol tengah sekali lagi untuk membuka About (Tentang) untuk menemukan informasi
perangkat dan e-label.

KONDIS| PENGOPERASIAN

Rentang ketinggian: O sampai 10.000 m/0 sampai 30.000 kaki di atas permukaan laut

Suhu pengoperasian dan penyimpanan (di atas permukaan laut): 20 °C sampai +55 °C / -4 °F sampai +131 °F
& CATATAN: Jangan tinggalkan arloji di bawah paparan sinar matahari langsung!

Suhu pengisian baterai yang disarankan: 0 °C sampai +45 °C / +32 °F sampai +113 °F

Ketahanan air: 50 m /164 ft/5 bar

Kelas IP IPX8

A PERINGATAN: Jangan paparkan perangkat ke suhu di atas atau di bawah batas yang ditentukan, karena
perangkat bisa rusak atau Anda bisa terpapar risiko keselamatan.

BATERAI

- Tipe: baterai Lithium-ion isi ulang

- Tegangan baterai: 3,87 Vdc

- Pengisian daya: USB 5Vdc, 0,45A
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PANDUAN DAN PEMEL

Jangan coba membuka atau memperbaiki perangkat Suunto Anda sendiri. Jika Anda mengalami masalah
dengan perangkat, silakan hubungi pusat servis resmi Suunto terdekat.

A PERINGATAN: PASTIKAN KETAHANAN AIR PERANGKAT! Kelembapan di dalam perangkat dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan serius pada unit. Hanya pusat servis Suunto resmi yang boleh melakukan reparasi.
B CATATAN: Jangan biarkan perangkat Suunto Anda terendam air (ketika dibilas).

A PERINGATAN: Gunakan hanya aksesori asli Suunto - kerusakan akibat aksesori yang tidak asli tidak
akan ditanggung oleh garansi.

cE

Dengan ini, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd., menyatakan bahwa jenis peralatan radio
OW234 telah sesuai dengan Arahan 2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap Deklarasi UE tentang kesesuaian produk
tersedia di alamat internet berikut ini: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nama produk: SUUNTO RUN

No. model: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Pita frekuensi: 24022480 MHz

- Daya output maksimum: 10 dBm

- Jangkauan: “0 m

Penerima GNSS:

+ Pita frekuensi: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 11641215 MHz

TANGGAL PRODUKSI

Tanggal produksi dapat diketahui dari nomor seri perangkat Anda. Nomor seri selalu terdiri dari 12
karakter: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Pada nomor seri, dua digit pertama (YY) adalah tahun dan dua digit
berikutnya (WW) adalah minggu dalam tahun saat perangkat diproduksi.

PEMBUANGAN
Harap perangkat dibuang sesuai dengan peraturan setempat tentang limbah elektronik. Jangan ﬁ
dibuang di tempat sampah. Jika bersedia, Anda dapat mengembalikan perangkat Anda ke penjual

Suunto terdekat.
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IMPORMASYON TUNGKOL SA KALIGTASAN AT REGULASYON -
NILALAYONG PAGGAMIT

Ang Suunto Run ay isang relong pang-isports na sumusubaybay sa iyong galaw at iba pang sukatan, gaya
ng bilis ng tibok ng puso at mga calorie. Ang Suunto Run ay para lang sa panlibangang paggamit at hindi
para sa anumang uri ng layuning medikal.

Para masulit mo ang iyong device, gamitin ang Suunto app. Para sa Patakaran sa Privacy at Mga Tuntunin
ng Paggamit, bisitahin ang suunto.com.

OPTIKAL NA BILIS NG TIBOK NG PUSO

Isang madali at kumbeniyenteng paraan ang pagsukat sa optikal na bilis ng tibok ng puso mula sa pulso
upang subaybayan ang bilis ng tibok ng iyong puso. Para maging mahusay ang mga resulta ng pagsukat
ng bilis ng tibok ng puso, maaaring makaapekto ang mga sumusunod:

Dapat isuot ang relo nang direktang nakalapat sa iyong balat. Dapat na walang tela, gaano man
kanipis, sa pagitan ng sensor at ng iyong balat.

Maaaring kailanganing isuot ang relo sa iyong braso nang mas mataas kaysa sa kung saan karaniwang
isinusuot ang mga relo. Binabasa ng sensor ang daloy ng dugo sa tisyu. Kung mas marami itong
mababasang tisyu, mas maganda.

Maaaring mabago ng mga paggalaw ng braso at pagkilos ng kalamnan, gaya ng paghawak sa isang
raketa ng tenis, ang katumpakan ng mga pagbasa ng sensor.

Kapag mabagal ang tibok ng iyong puso, puwedeng hindi maging stable ang mga pagbasa ng sensor.
Makakatulong ang pag-eehersisyo sa loob ng ilang minuto bago ka magsimulang magrekord.
Nahaharangan ng kulay ng balat at mga tattoo ang liwanag, at nakakahadlang ang mga ito sa pagkuha
ng mga maaasahang pagbasa mula sa optikal na sensor.

Ang optikal na sensor ay maaaring hindi magbigay ng mga tumpak na pagbasa ng tibok ng puso para
sa mga aktibidad sa paglangoy at freediving.

Para sa higit pang katumpakan at mas mabibilis na pagtugon sa mga pagbabago sa bilis ng tibok ng
puso mo, inirerekomenda naming gumait ka ng compatible na sensor ng bilis ng tibok ng puso sa
dibdib, gaya ng Suunto Smart Sensor.

A BABALA: Posibleng hindi maging tumpak ang feature na optical na pagsukat ng tibok ng puso para

sa bawat taong gumagamit sa bawat aktibidad. Maaari ring maapektuhan ng pagiging natatangi ng
anatomiya at kulay ng balat ng isang indibidwal ang optical na tibok ng puso. Pwedeng mas mataas o mas
mababa ang aktwal na bilis ng tibok ng iyong puso kaysa sa pagbasa ng optical sensor.

Suunto_Run_Safety_Warranty_81x68_20250515.indd 83 2025. 05. 16. 17:37:06



4 BABALA: Para lang sa panlibangang paggamit; hindi para sa medikal na paggamit ang feature na
optical na bilis ng tibok ng puso.

KALIGTASAN
& BABALA: Para magamit ang device, kailangang hindi ka bababa sa labing-anim (16) na taong gulang.
A BABALA: Ugaliing kumonsulta sa doktor bago ng programa sa Puwedeng

magdulot ng matinding pinsala ang labis na pagpapagod.

& BABALA: Puwedeng magkaroon ng allergic na reaksyon o mga iritasyon sa balat kapag nakalapat ang

mga produkto sa balat, kahit na sumusunod ang aming mga produkto sa mga pamantayan ng industriya.

Kapag nangyari ito, ihinto kaagad ang paggamit at kumonsulta sa doktor.

IMPORMASYON NG APARATO

Upang tingnan ang mga detalye ng hardware, software, at ser ng iyong relo, in ang

sumusunod na hakbang:

Kapag nasa watch face:

1. Pindutin nang matagal ang gitnang button upang pumunta sa Settings.

2. Pindutin ang gitnang button upang pumunta sa General

3. Pinduting muli ang gitnang button para buksan ang About kung saan makikita mo ang impormasyon
ng aparato at mga e-label.

MGA KONDISYON SA PAGGAMIT

- Saklaw ng taas: O hanggang 10000 m sa ibabaw ng dagat / 0 hanggang 30000 ft sa ibabaw ng dagat

- Temperatura sa paggamit at pag-iimbak (sa ibabaw ng dagat): -20 °C hanggang +55 °C / 4 °F hanggang +131 °F
B4 TANDAAN: Huwag hayaang direktang nasisikatan ng araw ang relo!

. temperatura sa p :0°C +45 °C / +32 °F hanggang +113 °F

- Hindi napapasukan ng tubig: 50 m / 164 f/5 bar

+ IP-class: IPX8

/& BABALA: Huwag i-expose ang aparato sa mga temperaturang mas mataas o mas mababa kaysa sa ibinigay

na mga limitasyon, kung hindi, maaari itong masira o maaari kang ma-expose sa panganib sa kaligtasan.

BATERYA

+ Uri: rechargeable na Lithium-ion na baterya

- Boltahe ng baterya: 3.87 Vdc

- Pag-charge: USB 5Vdc, 0.45A
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MGA GABAY SA PAGGAMIT AT PAGMIMINTINA

Huwag subukang buksan o ayusin nang mag-isa ang iyong Suunto na aparato. Kung nakakaranas ka ng
mga problema sa aparato, mangyaring makipag yan sa iyong na sentro ng serbisyo
ng Suunto.

4 BABALA: SIGURADUHIN ANG RESISTANCE SA TUBIG NG APARATO! Maaaring labis na makapinsala sa
yunit ang kahalumigmigan sa loob ng aparato. Isang awtorisadong sentro ng serbisyo ng Suunto lamang
ang dapat gumawa ng mga aktibidad sa serbisyo.

) PAALALA: Huwag iwanan ang iyong Suunto na aparato na nakalubog sa tubig (para sa pagbanlaw).
4 BABALA: Mga orihinal na accessory lang ng Suunto ang gamitin — hindi sakop ng warranty ang
pinsalang dulot ng mga hindi orihinal na accessory.

CE

Sa pamamagitan nito, ipinapahayag ng Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. na ang uri ng
kagamitan sa radyo na OW234 ay sumusunod sa Direktiba 2014/53/EU. Ang buong dokumento ng
pahayag ng pagsunod sa EU ay available sa sumusunod na internet address: suunto.com/EUconformity.
Pangalan ng produkto: SUUNTO RUN

Blg. ng modelo: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

« Frequency band: 2402-2480 MHz

+ Maximum na output power: 10 dBm

+ Nasasaklawan: "0 m

GNSS receiver:

« Frequency band: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

PETSA NG PAGGAWA

Pwedeng malaman ang petsa ng paggawa mula sa serial na numero ng iyong aparato. Ang serial na
numero ay palaging may haba na 12 karakter: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Sa serial na numero, ang unang

dalawang digit (YY) ay ang taon at ang sumusunod na dalawang digit (WW) ay ang linggo ng taon kung
kailan ginawa ang aparato.

PAGTATAPON
Pakitapon ang aparato alinsunod sa mga lokal na regulasyon para sa mga elektronikong basura
Huwag itong itapon sa basurahan. Kung gusto mo, pwede mong ibalik ang aparato sa dealer ng

Suunto na pinakamalapit sa iyo.
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MAKLUMAT KESELAMATAN DAN KAWAL SELIA
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Suunto Run merupakan jam tangan sukan yang menjejaki pergerakan anda dan metrik lain, seperti kadar
denyutan jantung dan kalori. Suunto Run adalah untuk kegunaan rekreasi sahaja dan bukan untuk tujuan
perubatan dalam apa-apa jua bentuk.
Untuk memanfaatkan peranti anda sepenuhnya, gunakan aplikasi Suunto. Untuk melinat Dasar Privasi dan
Terma Penggunaan, layari suunto.com.
KADAR DENYUT JANTUNG OPTIK
Pengukuran kadar denyut jantung optik daripada pergelangan tangan ialah kaedah yang mudah dan
senang untuk mengesan kadar denyut jantung anda. Hasil yang terbaik untuk mengukur kadar denyut
jantung mungkin dipengaruhi oleh faktor-faktor berikut:
+ Jam tangan hendaklah dipakai dan menyentuh kulit anda secara langsung. Tidak ada pakaian yang
boleh berada di antara sensor dan kulit anda, walaupun nipis.
Jam tangan mungkin perlu dipakai lebin tinggi pada lengan anda berbanding apabila memakai jam tangan
biasa. Sensor membaca aliran darah melalui tisu. Semakin banyak tisu yang dapat dibaca, semakin baik.
Pergerakan lengan dan penggunaan otot, seperti mencengkam raket tenis, boleh mengubah ketepatan
bacaan sensor.
Apabila kadar denyut jantung anda rendah, sensor mungkin tidak dapat memberikan bacaan yang
stabil. Lakukan sedikit pemanasan badan sebelum anda mula merekod untuk membantu mendapatkan
bacaan yang tepat.
Pigmentasi kulit dan tatu menghalang cahaya dan menyebabkan bacaan yang kurang tepat daripada
sensor optik
Sensor optik mungkin tidak memberikan bacaan kadar denyut jantung yang tepat untuk aktiviti
berenang dan selam bebas.
Untuk mendapatkan ketepatan yang lebih tinggi dan tindak balas yang lebih cepat terhadap perubahan
kadar denyut jantung anda, kami mengesyorkan supaya menggunakan sensor kadar denyut jantung
dada yang serasi seperti Suunto Smart Sensor.
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. AMARAN: Ciri kadar denyut jantung optik mungkin tidak tepat untuk setiap pengguna semasa setiap aktiviti.
Kadar denyut jantung optik juga mungkin dipengaruhi oleh anatomi unik dan pigmentasi kulit seseorang. Kadar
denyut jantung sebenar anda mungkin lebih tinggi atau lebih rendah daripada bacaan sensor optik.

. AMARAN: Hanya untuk kegunaan rekreasi; ciri kadar denyut jantung optik bukan untuk kegunaan perubatan.

KESELAMATAN

A AMARAN: Untuk menggunakan peranti, anda mestilah berumur sekurang-kurangnya enam belas (16) tahun.

A AMARAN: Sentiasa dapatkan nasihat doktor sebelum memulakan program latihan. Senaman yang
boleh mer 1 yang serius.

A AMARAN: Tindak balas alahan atau kerengsaan kulit boleh berlaku apabila produk bersentuhan

dengan kulit, walaupun produk kami mematuhi piawaian industri. Sekiranya keadaan ini berlaku, hentikan

penggunaan dengan serta-merta dan berjumpa dengan doktor.

MAKLUMAT PERANTI

Untuk menyemak perkakasan, perisian dan butiran sijil jam tangan anda, lengkapkan langkah-langkah berikut:

Pada muka jam:

1. Tekan lama pada butang tengah untuk memasuki Settings.

2. Tekan butang tengah untuk memasuki General.

3. Tekan butang tengah sekali lagi untuk membuka About dan anda akan menemui maklumat peranti
dan e-Label.

KEADAAN OPERASI

Jarak altitud: O hingga 10,000 m atas aras laut

Suhu operasi dan penyimpanan (atas paras laut): -20 °C hingga +55 °C

&4 PERHATIAN: Jangan biarkan jam tangan berada di bawah cahaya matahari langsung!

Suhu pengecasan ang dlsarankan 0°C hingga +45 °C

Rintangan air: 50 m / 5

Kelas IP: IPX8

A AMARAN: Jangan biarkan peranti terdedah kepada suhu melebihi atau kurang daripada had yang
diberikan, jika tidak, peranti mungkin rosak atau anda mungkin terdedah kepada risiko keselamatan.

BATERI
« Jenis: bateri Litium-ion boleh cas semula
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« Voltan bateri: 3.87 Vdc
« Pengecasan: USB 5Vdc, 0.45A

‘GARIS PANDUAN DAN PENYELENGGARAAN PENGENDALIAN

Jangan cuba untuk membuka atau membaiki peranti Suunto anda dengan sendiri. Jika anda mengalami
masalah dengan peranti, sila hubungi pusat servis Suunto yang sah berhampiran anda.

& AMARAN: PASTIKAN RINTANGAN AIR PERANTI! Kelembapan di dalam peranti boleh merosakkan unit
dengan serius. Hanya pusat servis Suunto yang sah patut melakukan aktiviti servis.

& PERHATIAN: Jangan biarkan peranti Suunto anda direndam di dalam air (untuk membilas).

A AMARAN: Gunakan aksesori Suunto yang asli sahaja - kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh aksesori bukan
asli tidak dilindungi oleh waranti.

CE
Dengan ini, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. mengisytiharkan bahawa peralatan radio jenis
OW234 mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap pernyataan pematuhan EU boleh didapati di alamat

Internet berikut: suunto.com/EUconformity.

- Nama produk: SUUNTO RUN

- Nombor model: OW234

LE Bluetooth

- Jalur frekuensi: 2402-2480 MHz

- Kuasa output maksimum: 10 dBm

- Jarak: “0 m

Penerima GNSS:

+ Jalur frekuensi: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz

TARIKH PEMBUATAN

Tarikh pembuatan boleh ditentukan daripada nombor siri peranti anda. Nombor siri sentiasa berjumlah

12 aksara: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Dalam nombor siri, dua digit pertama (YY) ialah tahun dan dua digit berikut
(WW) adalah minggu dalam tahun semasa peranti ini dihasilkan.

PELUPUSAN

Sila lupuskan peranti mengikut peraturan-peraturan tempatan bagi bahan buangan elektronik. ﬁ
Jangan buang ke dalam tong sampah. Sekiranya anda mahu, anda boleh mengembalikan peranti

tersebut kepada pengedar Suunto terdekat anda. —
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IH®OPMALIS PO BE3MEKY M HOPMATMBHI BIAOMOCTI
MPU3HAYEHHS

Suunto RuN — Lie COPTUBHMIA FOAUHHIK, AW BIACTEXYE Balll PyX Ta LU MOKA3HIKW, SIK-OT Ny/bC |

Kanopii. HasywHmki Suunto RUn NpusHaseHi nuwe AN aMaTopChKoro BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta He NIAXOARTL

ANS XOAHNX MeaAUYHKX Uinen.

L1151 MAKCUMBNBHO edEKTUBHOTO Baworo iTe 3acTocyHok Suunto.
OsHaliomMuTUCA 3 TONITUKOIO KOHGIAEHLIAHOCTI Ta YMOBaMY HHA MOXHA Ha SULNEO.CoM.

OMNTUYHE BUMIPIOBAHHS NY/IbCY

OnTiuHe BUMIIOBAHHA NYNIbCY Ha 3aM'ACTI — Lie NPOCTMTA | 3py4HMiA CIOCIG BIACTEXEHHS YacToTh
CepLieByX CKopoUeHb. 3a[NA HAMIKPALLYX Pe3yNLTaTIE BUMIDIOBaHHS NyNbCy 3ayBaxTe Taki (akTopu.
TOAMHHMK MOTPIGHO HOCUTI GE3MNOCEPEAHBO Ha WKIPI. MiX AATUMKOM | WKIPOIO He MaE 6yTH XOAHOTO
oSy, HaBiTb TOHKOTO

MOXIIMBO, FOAMHHYK 3HAAOGMTLCS HOCUTM Ha 3aM'AICTI BULLE, HIX IHLI FOAMHHMKM. [IaTHUK 3UHTYE NOTIK
KPOBI KPi3b TKaHNHM. LLLO GiNbLUE TKAHWH BiH 3AATEH 3UMTATH, TO KPALLE.

Pyxvt pyKamyt Ta HanpyxeHHs M'a3ie (HaNpUKaa, Konu B TPUMAETe TeHICHY PaKETKy) MOXYTb SMIHUTH
TOYHICTb NOKA3HMKIB AaTunKa.

KoM MynibC HU3bKWiA, MOKA3HIKI AAT4MKa MOKYTb GyT HeCTaGinbHi. [lo nodatky sanucy
PEKOMEHAYETLCA PO3IM'ATUCSH MPOTAFOM KiNbKOX XBUMMH.

MirmerTauis WKipw i Taty caito Ta Y AATUUKY HAAIAHO
HanasaTh NOKa3HUKK.

TToKa3HMKM ONTUUHOTO AATYKA MYMIbCY MOXYTb GyTW HETOUHI MR YaC NNABaHHS Ta BINBHOTO 3aHYPEHHS.
N5 GinbLUOT TOYHOCTI Ta WBMALLIOTO PEaryBakHs Ha MM NyNIbCy PEKOMEHAYEMO BUKOPUCTOBYBATM
CYMICHUY HArPyHWI AATUMK CEPLEGHTTS, HaNpUKnaa Suunto Smart Sensor.

/& YBATA! yHKLUIS ONITUHOTO BUMIPIOBAHHS My/IbCY MOXE NPALIOBATH HETOUHO ANS ACSKIX
KOpUCTYBAUIB | MiA Yac AAKNX BUATE AIANBHOCTL T POGOTa TAKOX MOXE 3anexaTh BIA yHIKanbHOI aHaTOMIl
Ta nirMeHTaLi LUIKIPM KOHKPETHOT 0COGM. Balls $aKTUUHMTA NYNIbC MOXE GYT BULLIMM A60 HIKHIM, Hix
MNOKa3HWMK ONTUYHOro AaT4MKa.

A YBATA! GYHKLIO ONTUUHOO BUMIPIOBaHHS NYNbCY MPU3HAUEHO TiNbKW A1 AMATOPCHKOTO
BUKOPUCTaHHS — HE [NSi MEAUYHOrO.

BE3MEKA
. YBATA! KOPUCTYBATUCS MPUCTPOEM MOXYTb NiMLLie OCOGM, SKMM BUMIOBHWNOCS WICTHAAUSTS (16) poKie.
95
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A& YBATA! MepLu HiX PO3NOUMHATH NPOTPaMy TpeHyBaHb, 3aBXAM KOHCYNETYVTECA 3 nikapem.

TepeHanpyXeHHs MOXe CpUUMHWTI CePIO3HI TPABMM.

A YBATA! Xoua Halua NpoaykLis BIANOBIAAE rany3esum CTaHAAPTaM, N4 4ac ii KOHTaKTy 3i Wkipoto

MOXYTb BUHUKATH anepriuni peakLiii a60 noapasHeHHs. Y TakoMy pasi HeraiHo NPUMMHITL BUKOPUCTAHHS

Ta 3BEPHITBCS 710 NiKapS.

IH®OPMALIIS FIPO MPUCTPIi

Hitkue onucaHo, sk AisHaTUCh anapatHe i NPorpamHe 3aGeaneueHts Ta cepTdiKaLliio CBOrO roAMHHIKA.

Ha undep6nari sukoHaliTe Taki Aii.

1. HaTUCHITb | yTpUMyiiTe CepenHio KHOMKY, WoG BIAKPUTY Mekio Settings (HanaLuTyBakhs).

2. HaTuCHITb cepeaHIo KHOMKY, Wo6 BiakpuTh MeHio General (3aranbHi).

3. HaTuCHiTb Cepenio KHOMKY Liie pas, o6 nepeiitn & posain About (IHhopmaLlis), y skomy 3i6paHo
iHPOPMALIO PO MPUCTPIFi | €NEKTPOHHI ETUKETKM.

YMOBW EKCTINYATALIT

[ianasow eucor: 010 000 M Haa pisHem Mopst

Temnepatypa ekcnnyarauii Ta 36epiraHis (Buuie pisHs Mops): Bi 20 °C Ao +55 °C

B NMPUMITKA. He 3anuuwaiite roanHHIK nia NPSIMAMIA COHSIMHUMM MPOMEHsIMM!

183 0 °C po +45 °C

paTyp:
3axucr sia 8oAM: 50 M/ 5 6ap
+ Knac saxucry IP: IPX8

4 YBATA! He ninnasafite npucTpifi BBy TeMnepaTyp, Lo BUXOASTS 3a MeXi BKa3aHOro AianasoHy,

iHaKwe BiH MoXe 3aaHaTh a60 cnpi fns Bac
AKYMYNIATOP
« Tun: niTidi i, 3 Mt HA

+ Hanpyra akymynsitopa: 3,87 B NOCTIfHOTO CTpyMy

- 3apspxanks: USB 5 B nocTifiHoro cpymy, 0,45 A

YKASIBKY LLOAO AOMISAY TA TEXHIMHOIO OBC/YTOBYBAHHS!

He HamaraiiTecs BIAKPUTM a60 BIAPEMOHTYBATM NPUCTPI/i SUUNtO CAMOCTIVHO. SIKLLO Y BaC BUHMK/N
NPOGNEMM 3 NPUCTPOEM, 3BEPHITLCS A0 HAMGNMKHOTO ABTOPU3OBAHOTO CEPBICHOTO LEHTPY Suunto.
4 YBATA! 3ABE3MEYTE 3AXVCT MPUCTPOIO BIA BOAW! Bonora Bcepeavi npuctpoio moxe
CepiiosHo ioro nowkoanTy. CepsicHe oGenyr Mae 3pi nuwe i
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cepBicHWI UeHTP Suunto.

B MPVIMITKA. He 3anuwaiite npucTpiii SUUNto 3aHypeHuM y BOAY (415 NPOMUBaHHS).

A YBATA! BUKOPUCTOBYiATE NMLLIe OPMIiHanLHi akcecyapy SUuNto: rapaHTist He MOLWMPIOETLCS Ha
. 4O BUHMKAN HeopHriHaNbHIX

CE

Llum komnakis Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. 3asiBnsie, Lo pagioTexHiuHe 0GnaaHaHHs
Tuny OW234 signosinae [upexTusi 2014/53/€C. MoBHUi TeKcT Aeknapauii PO BiANOBIAHICTs HopMam EC
/8. Ha Ui iHTepHeT-CTOpiHU: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Hassa npoaykty: SUUNTO RUN

Homep moneni: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

+ [lianasow yactor: 2402-2480 Mr'u

+  MakcumanbHa BuxigHa noTyxHicts: 10 ABM

+ [lianazoH: Npu6MMaHO 10 M

Mpuitmay GNSS:

+ Nianazon yactor: L1: 1559-1610 Mru, L5: 11641215 Mry

AATA BUrOTOBJ/IEHHA

[1aTy BUrOTOBNEHHA MOXHA BU3HAUMTH 3a CEPIfiHM HOMEPOM NPUCTPOIO. Cepilituil HOMeP 3aBXAN Mae
12 cumeonie: YYWWXXXXXXXX. Y cepiitHomy Homepi nepuui Agi Ludpy (YY) 03HauaioTe pik, a HacTynki
R8I (WW) — TUXAHS POKY, KOMM Gy BUrOTOBNEHO MPUCTPIM.

YTUNI3ALIS
YruniayiiTe NPUCTPIV 3riAHO 3 MICLEBIMA NPABUNAMM YTUNIZaLIT eNEKTPOHHWX NPUCTPGiB. He Bukipaiite
iforo & cmiTrs. 3a BY1 MOXETe MOBEPHYTY MPUCTPIVi Hai Awnepy Suunto.

—
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THf)NG TIN VE QUY DINH VA AN TOAN
MUC PiCH SUDUNG
Suunto Run [a dong hd thé thao theo ddi chuyén déng va cac chi s6 khéc ciia ban, ching han nhu nhip
tim va Iugng calo. Suunto Run chi danh cho muc dich giai tri va khong danh cho muc dich y t& dudi bat
ky hinh thic nao.
D& sit dung t6t nhat thiét bi ciia ban, hdy ding ting dung Suunto. D& xem Chinh sach Bao mat va Digu
khoan stf dung, truy cap suunto.com.
CAM BIEN NHIP TIM QUANG HOC
Do nhip tim quang hoc ti cd tay la cach dé dang va thuan tién dé theo dai nhip tim ctia ban. Két qua do
nhip tim t6t nhat cé thé bi anh hudng béi cac yéu t6 sau:
Phai deo dong hb truc tiép vao da clia ban. Khéng dé I6p quan do nao, du méng, gitia cam bién va
da ctia ban.
Dong hd cé thé can phai cao hon so vdi vi tri thudng deo déng ho trén canh tay clia ban. Cam bién doc
Iuu Iiong mau qua mé. Cang doc dugc nhigu mb thi cang tt.
Chuyén déng ctia canh tay va cac cd siét, chéng han nhu ndm vot tennis, c6 thé lam thay déi dé chinh
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xdc clia két qua doc trén cam bién.

Khi nhip tim ctia ban thap, cam bién c6 thé khéng dua ra két qua 6n dinh. Khdi déng ngén vai phiit
trudc khi bt dau ghi gia tri sé hitu ich.

Séc t8 da va hinh xam can dnh sdng va can tré két qua do ddng tin cay tir cam bién quang hoc.
Ca;n bién " quang hoc c6 thé khéng cung cap két qua do nhip tim chinh xac cho cac hoat déng bai 16i
valant

D8 dat dudc d6 chinh xdc cao hon va phan ting nhanh hon véi nhiing thay déi trong nhip tim ctia ban,
chuing t8i khuyén ban nén sif dung cam bién nhip tim nguc tuong thich nhu Suunto Smart Sensor.
. CANH BAO: Tinh nang nhip tim quang hoc c6 thé khong chinh xac déi véi moi ngudi dung trong moi
hoat déng. Nhip tim quang hoc ciing c6 thé bi anh hudng bdi dac diém giai phau va sic t6 da dac trung
ciia mdi ca nhan. Nhip tim thuic té clia ban c6 thé cao hon hodc thap hon s6 doc clia cam bién quang hoc.
/. CANH BAO: Chi danh cho muc dich giai trf; tinh nang nhip tim quang hoc khéng danh cho muc dich y té.
AN TOAN
& CANH BAO: D& sit dung thiét bi, ban phai dii mudi sau (16) tudi.
4 CANH BAO: Luén tham khao y kién bac si trudc khi bat dau mét chuong trinh tap luyén. Van déng qua
stic cé thé gay thudng tich nghiém trong.
4 CANH BAO: Phan tng di ting hodc kich ting da c6 thé xay ra khi san pham tiép xtc véi da, mac du san
ph&m ctia chiing t6i tuan thii cac tiéu chudn nganh. Trong trung hdp nhu vay, hay ngiing sif dung ngay
18p tiic va tham khao y kién bac si.
THONG TIN THIET Bl
Dé kiém tra chi it phan cting, phan mém va chiing nhan cho déng hd ciia ban, hay hoan tat céc budc sau:
Khi & trén mat dong ho:
1. Nhan niit gitfa lau dé vao muc C
2. Nhan nit gitta dé vao muc Chung.
3. Nhan nit giifa fan nifa dé ma muc Gidi thiéu nai ban c6 thé tim thay thong tin thiét bj va cac nhan
dién .
DIEU KIEN VAN HANH
Pham vi d6 cao: O dén 10.000 m trén myic nuéc bién
Nhiét d6 van hanh va bao quan (trén muc nudc bién): -20°C dén +55°C
LUU Y: Khéng dé dong hd dudi anh nang trifc tiép!
Nhiét dé sac khuy&n nghi: 0°C dén +45°C

at.
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- Kha nang khdng nudc: 50 m /5 bar

- CapIP:IPX8

& CANH BAO: Khéng dé thiét b tiép xtic vi nhiét dé trén hoac dudi gidi han nhat dinh, néu khong thiét bi
€6 thé bi hong hodc ban 6 thé gap rii ro vé an toan.

PIN

- Loai: pin Lithium-ion ¢ thé sac lai

- Dién &p pin: 3,87 Vdc

- Sac:USB 5Vdc, 0,45A

HUGNG DAN THAO TAC VA BAO TRI

Khéng c6 géng ty minh ma hodc sifa chifa thiét bi Suunto. N&u ban gap su c6 véi thiét bi, vui long lién he
V6i trung tam bao ti Suunto chinh hang gan nhat.

& CANH BAO: DAM BAO KHONG DE THIET BI TIEP XUC VOI NUGC! D6 4m bén trong thiét bi c6 thé
lam héng thiét bi nghiém trong. Chi trung tam bo ti chinh hang ciia Suunto méi dugc thuc hién cac hoat
dong bao ti.

B LUU Y: Khong ngam thiét bi Suunto trong nudc (dé riza sach).

A CANH BAO: Chi sir dung céc phu kién Suunto chinh hang - hu hai do céc phu kién khong phai chinh
hang gay ra s& khong dugc bao hanh

CE

Béng van ban nay, Suunto Sports Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. tuyén bé réng loai thiét bi vé tuyén
OW234 tuan thii Chi thi 2014/53/EU. Toan van tuyén bé hop quy ciia EU c6 s3n tai dia chi Internet sau:
suunto.com/EUconformity.

Tén san pham: SUUNTO RUN

S6 model: OW234

Bluetooth LE:

- Bang tan: 2402-2480 MHz

- Cong suat dau ra téi da: 10 dBm

+ Phamvi: “10 m

Thiét bi nhan GNSS:

- Bang tan: L1: 1559-1610 MHz, L5: 1164-1215 MHz
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NGAY SAN XUAT

Ngay san xuat c6 thé dugc xac dinh tif s8 sé-ri thiét bi clia ban. S& sé-ri luon dai 12 ky tu:
YYWWXXXXXXXX. Trong s6 sé-ri, hai chit s6 dau tién (YY) la nam va hai chi s6 iép theo (WW) la tuan
trong nam san xuét thiét bi.

THAI BO
Vui Idng thai bo thiét bi theo quy dinh dia phudng déi véi réc thai dién tii. Khéng viit san pham vao ﬂ
thung rac. Néu mudn, ban c6 thé tra lai thiét bi cho dai ly Suunto gan nhat.

—/
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INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

nINTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

Suunto warrants that during the Warranty Period Suunto or a Suunto Authorized Service Center
(hereinafter Service Center) will, at its sole discretion, remedy defects in materials or workmanship free of
charge either by a) repairing, or b) replacing, or c) refunding, subject to the terms and conditions of this
International Limited Warranty. This International Limited Warranty is valid and enforceable regardless

of the country of purchase. The International Limited Warranty does not affect your legal rights, granted
under mandatory national law applicable to the sale of consumer goods.

WARRANTY PERIOD

The International Limited Warranty Period starts at the date of original retail purchase.

The Warranty Period is two (2) years for Watches, Smart Watches, Dive Computers, Heart Rate
Transmitters, Dive Transmitters, Dive Mechanical Instruments, and Mechanical Precision Instruments
unless otherwise specified.

The Warranty Period is one (1) year for accessories including but not limited to Suunto chest straps, watch
straps, bracelets, hoses, chargers, cables and rechargeable batteries.

The Warranty Period s five (5) years for failures attributable to the depth measurement (pressure) sensor
on Suunto Dive Computers.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

This International Limited Warranty does not cover

. a) normal wear and tear such as scratches, abrasions, or alteration of the color and/or material of
non-metallic straps, b) defects caused by rough handling, or ¢) defects or damage resulting from use
contrary to intended or recommended use, improper care, negligence, and accidents such as dropping
or crushing;

printed materials and packaging;

defects or alleged defects caused by use with any product, accessory, software and/or service not
manufactured or supplied by Suunto;

. non-rechargeable batteries.

wn

»

Suunto does not warrant that the operation of the Product or accessory will be uninterrupted or error free,
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or that the Product or accessory will work with any hardware or software provided by a third party.
This International Limited Warranty is not enforceable if the Product or accessory:
has been opened beyond intended use;
. has been repaired using unauthorized spare parts; modified or repaired by unauthorized Service Center;
. serial number has been removed, altered or made illegible in any way, as determined at the sole
discretion of Suunto; or
4. has been exposed to chemicals including but not limited to sunscreen and mosquito repellents.

AACCESS TO SUUNTO WARRANTY SERVICE
You must provide proof of purchase to access Suunto warranty service. You must also register your
product online at suunto.com/register in order to be eligible to international warranty services globally.
For instructions on how to obtain warranty service, visit suunto.com/warranty, contact your local Suunto
retailer, or contact Suunto support at suunto.com/support.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable mandatory laws, this International Limited Warranty is
your sole and exclusive remedy and is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied. Suunto shall
not be liable for special, incidental, punitive or consequential damages, including but not limited to loss of
anticipated benefits, loss of data, loss of use, cost of capital, cost of any substitute equipment or facilities,
claims of third parties, damage to property resulting from the purchase or use of the item or arising from
breach of the warranty, breach of contract, negligence, strict tort, or any legal or equitable theory, even if
Suunto knew of the likelihood of such damages. Suunto shall not be liable for delay in rendering warranty
service.

(U.S. CONSUMERS ONLY)

ADDENDUM TO SUUNTO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

Effective Date of this Addendum: 9/7/2018.

All purchases by United States consumers on or after the Effective Date of this Addendum, shall be subject
to this Addendum to the Suunto International Limited Warranty Policy. The terms of this Addendum are
intended to be in addition to the Suunto International Limited Warranty.

BY USING YOUR SUUNTO PRODUCT YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ALL THE TERMS OF THIS
WARRANTY. BEFORE USING YOUR SUUNTO PRODUCT, PLEASE READ THIS WARRANTY CAREFULLY.
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY, DO NOT USE YOUR SUUNTO PRODUCT.
RETURN YOUR SUUNTO PRODUCT TO THE RETAILER OF PURCHASE. SEE THE RETAILER'S RETURN

wn
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POLICY FOR DETAILS AND/OR ADDITIONAL RETURN REQUIREMENTS.
This warranty contains a binding arbitration agreement and a class action waiver for United States
residents. If you live in the United States, the binding arbitration agreement and class action waiver
affect your rights under this warranty. Please read the text under the section titled “Binding Arbitration
Agreement; Class Action Waiver (U.S. Residents Only)” carefully.

What to Do If You Are Not Satisfied With Service?

If you feel Suunto has not met its obligations under this warranty, you may attempt to resolve the issue
informally with Suunto. If you are unable to resolve the issue informally and wish to file a formal claim
against Suunto, and if you are a resident of the United States, you must submit your claim to binding
arbitration according to the procedures described below, unless an exception applies. Submitting a claim
to binding arbitration means that you do not have the right to have your claim heard by a judge or jury.
Instead your claim will be heard by a neutral arbitrator.

General

No employee or agent of Suunto may modify this warranty. If any term of this warranty, other than the

class action waiver, is found to be unenforceable, that term will be severed from this warranty and all other

terms will remain in effect. If the class action waiver is found to be unenforceable, then the entire section
titled “Binding Arbitration Agreement; Class Action Waiver (U.S. Residents Only)” will not apply. This
warranty applies to the maximum extent not prohibited by law.

Binding Arbitration Agreement; Class Action Waiver (U.S. Residents Only)

- TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, UNLESS YOU HAVE BROUGHT AN
ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL CLAIM IN SMALL CLAIMS COURT OR HAVE OPTED OUT AS DESCRIBED
BELOW, ANY CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM RELATING IN ANY WAY TO YOUR SUUNTO PRODUCT,
INCLUDING ANY CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS WARRANTY, A
BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY, OR THE SUUNTO PRODUCT'S SALE, CONDITION OR PERFORMANCE,
WILL BE SETTLED BY BINDING ARBITRATION ADMINISTERED BY THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION AND CONDUCTED BY A SINGLE ARBITRATOR APPOINTED BY THE AMERICAN
ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES AND
ITS SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEDURES FOR CONSUMER-RELATED DISPUTES. You may learn more about
the American Arbitration Association and its rules for arbitration by visiting www.adrorg or by calling
800-778-7879. Since this warranty concerns a ion in interstate or i  the
Federal Arbitration Act will apply.

- Tothe greatest extent permitted by applicable law, the filing fees to begin and carry out arbitration will
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be shared between you and Suunto, but in no event will your fees ever exceed the amount allowable by
the American Arbitration Association, at which point Suunto will cover all additional administrative fees
and expenses. Suunto waives its right to recover attorneys’ fees in connection with any arbitration under
this warranty. If you are the prevailing party in an arbitration to which the Supplementary Procedures for
Consumer-Related Disputes applies, then you are entitied to recover attorneys' fees as the arbitrator may
determine.

The dispute will be governed by the laws of the state or territory in which you resided at the time of your
purchase (if in the United States). The place of arbitration will be Weber County, Utah, or your county

of residence (if in the United States). The arbitrator will have no authority to award punitive o other
damages not measured by the prevailing party’s actual damages, except as may be required by statute.
The arbitrator will not award consequential damages, and any award will be limited to monetary damages
and will include no equitable relief, injunction, or direction to any party other than the direction to pay a
monetary amount. Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator will be binding and final, except
for any right of appeal provided by the Federal Arbitration Act, and may be entered in any court having
jurisdiction. Except as may be required by law, neither you nor Suunto nor an arbitrator may disclose the
existence, content, or results of any arbitration under this warranty without the prior written consent of
you and Suunto.

TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER IN
ARBITRATION, IN COURT, OR OTHERWISE, WILL BE CONDUCTED SOLELY ON AN INDIVIDUAL
BASIS. SUUNTO AND YOU AGREE THAT NO PARTY WILL HAVE THE RIGHT OR AUTHORITY FOR
ANY DISPUTE TO BE ARBITRATED AS A CLASS ACTION, A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTION,
OR IN ANY OTHER PROCEEDING IN WHICH EITHER PARTY ACTS OR PROPOSES TO ACT IN A
REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY. NO ARBITRATION OR PROCEEDING WILL BE JOINED, CONSOLIDATED,
OR COMBINED WITH ANOTHER ARBITRATION OR PROCEEDING WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO ANY SUCH ARBITRATION OR PROCEEDING.

. ions to Binding Arbitrati and Class Action Waiver:

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS
ACTION WAIVER, THEN: (1) you must notify Suunto in writing within sixty (60) days of the date that you
purchased the Product; (2) your written notification must be mailed to Suunto at 2030 Lincoln Ave.,
Ogden, UT 84401, Attn: Legal Department; and (3) your written notification must include (a) your name,
(b) your address, (c) the date you purchased the product, and (d) a clear statement that you wish to
opt out of the binding arbitration agreement and class action waiver. In addition, you may pursue an
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individual claim in small claims court in your county of residence (if in the United States) or in Weber
County, Utah. In such case the provisions of the section titled “Binding Arbitration Agreement” Class
Action Waiver (U.S. Residents)” will not apply, but the rules and limitations of the small claims court
shall apply.
Limitation of Liability
TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES
OTHER THAN THOSE DESCRIBED ABOVE. SUUNTO DISCLAIMS ALL STATUTORY AND IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. IN SO FAR AS SUCH WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WILL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE.
SOME STATES (INCLUDING NEW JERSEY) AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG
AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
SUUNTO WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF INFORMATION OR DATA,
COMMERCIAL LOSS, LOST REVENUE OR LOST PROFITS, OR OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF SUUNTO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, AND EVEN IF THE REMEDY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. SOME STATES (INCLUDING
NEW JERSEY) AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER REMEDY FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES AND DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY
CAUSE WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING SUUNTO'S NEGLIGENCE, ALLEGED DAMAGE, OR DEFECTIVE
GOODS, NO MATTER WHETHER SUCH DEFECTS ARE DISCOVERABLE OR LATENT), SUUNTO MAY, AT
ITS SOLE OPTION AND IN ITS DISCRETION, REPAIR OR REPLACE YOUR PRODUCT, OR REFUND ITS
PURCHASE PRICE. AS NOTED, SOME STATES (INCLUDING, NEW JERSEY) AND PROVINCES DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
SUUNTO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DELAY IN RENDERING SERVICE UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY,
OR LOSS OF USE DURING THE PERIOD THAT THE PRODUCT IS BEING REPAIRED OR REPLACED.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to
state, province to province, and country to country. This warranty applies to the greatest extent permitted
by applicable law.
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AAUSTRALIAN CONSUMERS ONLY

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other foreseeable
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

EINGESCHRANKTE INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE (o |
Suunto garantiert, dass Suunto oder ein von Suunto autorisiertes Servicezentrum (im Folgenden
»Servicezentrum*) Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler, die wihrend des Garantiezeitraums aufgetreten
sind, gemaB den Bedingungen dieser eingeschrankten internationalen Garantie nach eigenem
Ermessen kostenlos durch a) Reparatur, b) Ersatz oder ¢) Riickerstattung des Kaufpreises behebt. Diese
eingeschrankte internationale Garantie ist unabhéngig vom Erwerbungsland des Produkts giiltig und
dure Diese eingeschrénkte Garantie schrankt Ihre Rechtsanspriiche nicht ein, die
Ihnen gemaB einer verpflichtenden nationalen Rechtsprechung im Zusammenhang mit dem Verkauf von
Verbrauchsgiitern zustehen.

GARANTIEFRIST

Die eingeschrankte internationale Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum.

Sofern nichts anderweitiges angegeben ist, gilt fiir Uhren, Smartuhren, Tauchcomputer,

Her \der, vische Ir und mechanische

i ein i von 2 (zwei) Jahren.
Fir Zubehor einschlieBlich, aber nicht darauf beschrénkt, Suunto Brustgurte, Uhrenarmbéander, Ladegeréte,
Kabel, Batterien, und Schlduche, gilt ein Garantiezeitraum von 1 (einem) Jatr.

Der Garantiezeitraum betragt fiinf () Jahre fiir Fehler, die auf den Tiefenmess (Druck)-Sensor in Suunto
Tauchcomputern zuriickzufiihren sind.

AAUSSCHLUSSE UND EINSCHRANKUNGEN
Diese eingeschrankte internationale Garantie gilt nicht fiir:

1. a) normale Abnutzung wie Kratzer, Abrieb, oder Farb- bzw. Materialveranderungen bei nicht-
metallischen Riemen, b) Defekte, die durch groben Umgang entstanden sind, oder c) Defekte
oder Schaden infolge von Handhabung entgegen dem vorgesehenen oder empfohlenen
Verwendungszweck, aufgrund unsachgemaBer Pflege, aufgrund von Fahrlassigkeit oder Unfallen, wie
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Fallenlassen oder StoBen;
bedruckte Materialien und Verpackungen;

Schaden oder angebliche Schaden, die durch Verwendung des Produkts mit . Zubehsr, Software
und/oder Serviceleistungen entstanden sind, die nicht von Suunto hergestellt oder geliefert wurden;

nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien.

Suunto garantiert nicht, dass das Produkt oder Zubehsr unterbrechungs- oder fehlerfrei funktioniert, oder,
dass das Produkt oder Zubehar in Verbindung mit der Soft- oder von funktioniert.
Diese eingeschrankte intermationale Garantie ist nicht fir Produkte oder Zubehtr einklagbar:

. die Uber die bestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung hinausgehend gesffnet wurden;

2. die mit nicht zugelassenen Ersatzteilen repariert bzw. durch ein nicht autorisiertes Servicezentrum
verandert oder repariert wurden;

deren Seriennummer, wie von Suunto im alleinigen Ermessen festgestellt, in irgendeiner Weise
entfernt, veréndert oder unleserlich gemacht wurde; oder

wenn sie Chemikalien ausgesetzt waren, einschlieBlich unter anderem Sonnenschutz- und
Insektenschutzmitteln.

NUTZUNG DES GARANTIESERVICE VON SUUNTO

Um eine g von Suunto zu kénnen, miissen Sie den entsprechenden Kaufbeleg
vorlegen. Um weltweit Dienstleistungen im Rahmen der internationalen Garantie in Anspruch nehmen
2u kénnen, miissen Sie Ihr Produkt online unter suunto.com/register registrieren. Anweisungen zur

wN

IS

w

>

nahme von erhaltst du unter suunto.com/warranty, bei deinem Suunto
Handler vor Ort oder direkt beim Suunto Kundendienst unter suunto.com/support.
HAFTUNGSBESCHRANKUNG

In dem geméB den geltenden Gesetzen maximal zuléssigen Umfang ist diese eingeschrankte
internationale Garantie Inr einziges und ausschiieBliches Rechtsmittel. Sie ersetzt alle sillschweigenden

oder 1 sonstigen Suunto immt keinerlei Haftung fir besondere und
zusitzliche Sct iiche, ! 1, B oder Folgeschéden, einschlieBlich
Verlust von Datenverlust, | isfall, Kapitalat Kosten fir
Ersatzausriistungen oder -einrichtungen, Anspriiche Dritter, Sachschaden, die sich aus dem Kauf

oder Gebrauch des Produkts oder aus einer einem Ver Fahrlassigkeit,
Produktfehlern, unerlaubter Handlung oder r oder Umstanden ergeben, u.a. Dies
gilt auch fur den Fall, dass Suunto sich der Wahrscheinlichkeit derartiger Schaden bewusst war. Suunto
haftet nicht fiir Ver; bei der von
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GARANTIE LIMITEE INTERNATIONALE

Pendant la période de garantie, Suunto ou un centre de service apres-vente agréé Suunto (appelé
ci-apres centre de service) s'engage a sa seule discrétion a remédier sans frais aux défauts de matériau
ou de fabrication, soit a) en réparant, soit b) en remplagant ou encore c) en remboursant le produit,
conformément aux énérales de la présente garantie limitée internationale. La présente
garantie limitée internationale est valable et exécutoire quel que soit le pays dachat. La garantie limitée
internationale n'a pas d'incidence sur les droits qui vous sont conférés par la Iégislation nationale
applicable a la vente de biens de consommation.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE

La période de garantie limitée internationale prend effet a la date de I'achat initial au détail.

La période de garantie est de deux (2) ans pour les montres, montres connectées, ordinateurs de plongée,
transmetteurs de fréquence cardiaque, transmetteurs de plongée, instruments mécaniques de plongée et
instruments de précision mécaniques, sauf indication contraire.

La période de garantie est d'un (1) an pour les accessoires, y compris pour les ceintures de poitrine Suunto,
bracelets de montre, chargeurs, cables, batteries rechargeables, bracelets et flexibles.

La période de garantie est de cing (5) ans pour les défaillances imputables au capteur de mesure de
profondeur (pression) sur les ordinateurs de plongée Suunto.

EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS

La présente garantie limitée internationale ne couvre pas :

a) I'usure normale telle que les rayures, I'abrasion, ou la décoloration/déformation du matériau

des sangles non métalliques, b) les pannes résultant d'une manipulation brutale, ou c) les pannes
ou dommages résultant d'une utilisation contraire a celle prévue ou recommandée, un entretien
innaproprié, une négligence, et les accidents comme les chutes ou I'écrasement ;

les matériaux imprimés et I'emballage ;

les défauts ou prétendus défauts consécutifs a l'utiisation avec tout autre produit, accessoire, logiciel ou
service non concu ou fourni par Suunto ;

4. les piles non rechargeables.

wN

Suunto ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du produit ou de I'accessoire sera exempt d’erreur ou
drinterruption, ni que le produit ou I'accessoire fonctionnera avec des logiciels ou des matériels fournis
par un tiers.

La présente garantie limitée internationale n'est pas exécutoire si le produit ou 'accessoire:
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1. a été ouvert hors de l'utilisation prévue ;
2. a été réparé avec des pieces de rechange non autorisées ; modifié ou réparé par un centre de service

3. avu son numéro de série supprimé, altéré ou rendu illisible de quelque maniére que ce soit, tel que
déterminé a la seule discrétion de Suunto ;

4. a été exposé a des produits chimiques, y compris et de maniére non limitative les cremes solaires et
anti-moustiques.

ACCES AU SERVICE DE GARANTIE SUUNTO

Vous devez fournir la preuve d'achat du produit pour accéder au service de garantie Suunto. Vous

devez également enregistrer votre produit en ligne sur suunto.com/register pour pouvoir bénéficier des

services de la garantie internationale dans le monde entier. Pour savoir comment obtenir un service

de garantie, visitez le site suunto.com/warranty, contactez votre revendeur Suunto local ou le service

drassistance Suunto a 'adresse suunto.com/support.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE

Dans les limites autorisées par la Iégislation applicable, la présente garantie limitée internationale

constitue votre seul et exclusif recours et remplace toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite. Suunto ne

saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages spéciaux, indirects, exemplaires ou accessoires, y compris

et de maniere non limitative la perte de bénéfices anticipés, la perte de données, la perte d'utilisation, le

cot du capital, le cott de tout & 1t ou moyen de substitution, les plaintes par des tiers,

les dommages matériels résultant de 'achat ou de I'utilisation du produit ou découlant du non-respect

de la garantie, du non-respect du contrat, d'une négligence, d'un tort strict ou de toute théorie légale ou

équitable, méme si Suunto avait connaissance de I'éventualité de tels dommages. Suunto ne saurait étre

tenue responsable des retards liés a I'exécution du service de garantie.

‘GARANTI’A LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL

Suunto garantiza que, durante la vigencia de la garantfa, Suunto o uno de sus Centros de servicio
técnico autorizados (en adelante, “centro de servicio técnico”) subsanaran, de la forma que consideren
oportuna y sin cargo alguno, cualesquiera desperfectos de o fabricacién ya sea mediante

a) la reparacién, b) la 6n, 0 c) el con sujecion a los términos y condiciones de la
presente Garantia limitada internacional. La presente Garantia limitada internacional serd valida y exigible
independientemente del pais de compra. La Garantia limitada internacional no afecta a sus derechos
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legales, otorgados por la legislacion nacional vigente aplicable a la venta de bienes de consumo.
PERIODO DE GARANTIA

El periodo de garantia limitada internacional se computard a partir de la fecha de compra original.

El periodo de garantia es de dos (2) afios para relojes, relojes inteligentes, ordenadores de buceo,

de ia cardiaca, transmisores de buceo, instruments icos de buceo e
instrumentos mecanicos de precision , salvo que se estipule lo contrario.
El periodo de garantia es de un (1) affo para ios, incluidos a titulo ivo pero

no limitativo los cinturones de pecho Suunto, correas de reloj, cargadores, cables, baterias recargables,
brazaletes y latiguillos.

El periodo de garantia es de cinco (5) afios por defectos atribuibles al sensor de medicién de profundidad
(presién) en Suunto Dive Computers.

EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES

Esta Garantia limitada internacional no cubre:

a) el desgaste normal como arafiazos, abrasiones o alteraciones en el color y/o en el material de las
correas no metdlicas, b) os defectos causados por un manejo poco cuidadoso, ni ¢) los defectos o
dafios causados por un uso inadecuado o contrario al recomendado o para el que fue concebido, 0 por
accidentes como caidas o golpes fuertes;

. los materiales impresos ni los paquetes;

los dafios o supuestos menoscabos ocasionados como consecuencia de la utilizacion de productos,

accesorios, software y/o mantenimiento no realizado o proporcionado por Suunto;

4. las baterfas no recargables.

wN

Suunto no garantiza el funcionamiento del Producto o los accesorios sin interrupciones o errores
repentinos en los mismos, ni tampoco que el Producto o os accesorios funcionen con cualquier otro
elemento de hardware o software proporcionado por un tercero.

La presente Garantia limitada internacional no sera de aplicacion en caso de que el Producto o el accesorio:

1. haya sido abierto més alld de\ uso para el que fue concebido;

2. haya sido reparado utilizand no at ;0 bien, o reparado por un centro
de servicio no autorizado;

3. cuando, a criterio de Suunto, el nimero de serie haya sido eliminado, alterado de cualquier otra forma,

o hubiere devenido ilegible;

13
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4. hubiere sido expuesto a productos quimicos, incluidos (entre otros) los protectores solares o los
repelentes de mosquitos.

ACCESO AL SERVICIO DE GARANT/A DE SUUNTO

Para acceder al servicio de garantia de Suunto, es necesario presentar la prueba de compra.

Asimismo usted deberd registrar su producto en linea en suunto.com/register para recibir servicios

de garantfa internacional en cualquier pas. Para saber cémo acceder al servicio de garantia, visita

suunto.com/warranty, ponte en contacto con tu distribuidor Suunto local o con Asistencia de Suunto

en suunto.com/support.

LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD

La presente Garantia limitada internacional constituye su tinica garantia, en sustitucion de cualesquiera

otras garantias, expresas o implicitas, y en todo caso dentro de los limites de la legislacién aplicable. Suunto

no se hace responsable de los dafios punitorios o incluidos, a

titulo meramente enunciativo pero o limitativo, las pérdidas de beneficios esperados, pérdidas de datos,

pérdidas de uso, costes de capital, costes de sustitucién de equi ientos o

de terceros, cualquier dafio causado en una propiedad como consecuencia de la compra o utiizacién

del articulo, o derivado del ir imiento de las ici de la garantia, i

negligencia, ilicito civil o cualquier otra figura juridica analoga o equivalente, atin cuando Suunto tuviera

conocimiento de la posibilidad de que tales dafios pudieran producirse. Suunto no se hace responsable del

retraso ocasionado en la prestacion de los servicios cubiertos por la garantia.

GARANZIA LIMITATA INTERNAZIONALE
Suunto garantisce che nel corso del Periodo di garanzia, Suunto o un Centro di assistenza autorizzato
Suunto (di seguito “Centro di assistenza’) provvedera, a propria esclusiva discrezione, a eliminare
eventuali difett di materiale o tramite a) r . b) sostituzione oppure
©) rimborso del prezzo di acquisto, in base ai termini e alle condizioni della presente Garanzia limitata
internazionale. La presente Garanzia limitata internazionale & valida ed applicabile indipendentemente dal
paese di acquisto. La presente Garanzia limitata internazionale non modifica i diritti legali vigenti ai sensi
delle leggi nazional inderogabili ed applicabili alla vendita di beni di consumo.
PERIODO DI GARANZIA
Il Periodo di Garanzia limitata internazionale ha inizio dalla data di acquisto del prodotto originale.
Il periodo di garanzia & di due (2) anni per orologi, smartwatch, computer da immersioni, trasmettitori
14
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di frequenza cardiaca, tr i per immersione, strumenti ici per immersione e strumenti
meccanici di precisione salvo diversa indicazione.

II Periodo di Garanzia & un (1) anno per gli accessori, inclusi, a titolo ivo e non limitativo, fasce
toraciche, cinturini per orologio, caricabatterie, cavi, batterie ricaricabili, bracciali e tubi flessibili Suunto.
II Periodo di garanzia & di cinque (5) anni per guasti attribuibili al sensore di misurazione profondita
(pressione) nei computer per immersioni Suunto.

ESCLUSIONI E LIMITAZIONI

La presente Garanzia limitata internazionale non copre:

a) normale usura, come graffi, abrasioni o alterazioni del colore e/o del materiale dei cinturini non
metallici, b) difetti causati da uso maldestro, o ¢ difetti 0 danni causati da un uso non corretto

e/o contrario alle istruzioni fornite, manutenzione errata, negligenza e incidenti quali caduta o
schiacciamento;

materiale cartaceo e imballaggio/confezionamento;

difetti o presunti difetti causati da eventuale utilizzo o collegamento a qualsiasi prodotto, accessorio,
software e/o servizio non prodotto o fornito da Suunto.

4. batterie non ricaricabili.

wN

Suunto non garantisce che il funzionamento del prodotto o dell'accessorio sara ininterrotto o privo di errori né
che il prodotto o I'accessorio funzionera con hardware o software forniti da terzi.
La presente Garanzia limitata internazionale non & applicabile nei seguenti casi:

1. seil prodotto o 'accessorio & stato aperto per fini diversi da quelli previsti;

2. se il prodotto o 'accessorio  stato riparato utilizzando parti di ricambio non omologate; modificato o
riparato presso un centro di assistenza non autorizzato da Suunto;

3. seil numero di serie del prodotto o dellaccessorio & stato rimosso, alterato o reso lleggibile in altro modo,
cosa che verra verificata ed accertata da Suunto a sua esclusiva discrezione; oppure

4. se il prodotto o I'accessorio & stato esposto a sostanze chimiche, inclusi, a scopo esemplificativo e non

limitativo, repellenti antizanzare o creme solari.

ACCESSO AL SERVIZIO DI GARANZIA SUUNTO

Per richiedere il servizio di garanzia Suunto, & necessario fornire la prova d’acquisto. inoltre necessario
registrare il prodotto online su suunto.com/register per avere diritto ai servizi di garanzia internazionale a
livello globale. Per istruzioni su come ottenere il servizio garanzia, vai su suunto.com/warranty, contatta il
rivenditore locale Suunto, oppure contatta il servizio assistenza Suunto su sUuNto.com/support.

ns
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LIMITAZIONE DELLA RESPONSABILITA

Nella misura in cui cid & consentito dalle leggi vigenti, la presente Garanzia limitata interazionale & il

solo ed esclusivo rimedio a disposizione dell'acquirente e sostituisce tutte le altre garanzie, siano esse
espresse o implicite. Suunto non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per danni speciall, accidentali, colposi

& consequenziall, ivi compresi, a titolo esemplificativo e non limitativo, mancati benefici, perdita di dati,
mancato utilizzo del prodotto, costo del capitale, costi per attrezzature o strumenti sostitutivi, reclami da
parte di terzi, danni alla proprieta conseguenti all'acquisto/utilizzo del prodotto oppure causati da violazione
della garanzia o del contratto, negligenza, responsabilita oggettiva o altro mezzo giuridico, anche nel

caso in cui Suunto fosse consapevole del rischio di danni di questo tipo Suunto non pud essere ritenuta
responsabile per ritardi nellerogazione del servizio di cui alla presente garanzia.

'8 WERELDWIJDE BEPERKTE GARANTIE
Suunto garandeert dat Suunto of een door Suunto geautoriseerd servicecentrum (hiema te noemen
servi de iode, ter eigen beoordeling, defecten in materialen of
uitvoering gratis zal herstellen door a) reparatie, b) vervanging of c) terugbetaling, onderhevig aan de
voorwaarden en condities van deze internationale beperkte garantie. Deze wereldwijde beperkte garantie
is geldig en afdwingbaar ongeacht het land van aankoop. De wereldwijde beperkte garantie heeft geen
invioed op uw juridische rechten, zoals verleend onder dwingend nationaal recht dat van toepassing is op
de verkoop van consumentengoederen.

‘GARANTIEPERIODE

De wereldwide beperkte garantieperiode begint op de datum van de oorspronkelije aankoop in de winkel.

De garan(lepenode is twee (2) jaar voor horloges har duikzenders,
e duikinstrumenten en isie ) tenzij anders

De gavanuepencde is é6n (1) jaar voor accessoires inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot Suunto-borstriemen,
horlogebandjes, opladers, kabels, oplaadbare batterijen, riemen, armbanden en slangen.

De Garantieperiode is vijf (5) jaar voor storingen die te wijten zijn aan de sensor voor dieptemeting
(druksensor) op Suunto-duikcomputers.

UITSLUITINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
Onder deze wereldwijde beperkte garantie bestaat geen dekking voor:
1. a) normale slijtage zoals krassen, slijtplekken of veranderingen in kleur en/of materiaal van niet-

16
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metallic riemen, b) gebreken veroorzaakt door hardhandige hantering, of ¢) gebreken of schade
die voortvioeien uit gebruik anders dan bedoeld of aanbevolen, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid, en
ongelukken zoals laten vallen of stoten;
documentatiemateriaal en verpakking;
defecten of beweerde defecten die veroorzaakt zijn door het gebruik met een product, accessoire,
softwaretoepassing en/of service die niet is geproduceerd of geleverd door Suunto;

4. niet-oplaadbare batterijen.

wN

Suunto garandeert niet dat het product ononderbroken of zonder fouten zal werken, of dat het product zal
werken in combinatie met enige hardware of software die door een derde partij wordt geleverd.
Deze wereldwijde beperkte garantie is niet afdwingbaar indien het product of de accessoire:

1. verder geopend is dan het bedoelde gebruik;

2. gerepareerd is met gebruik van niet geautoriseerde reserveonderdelen; aangepast of gerepareerd is
door een niet geautoriseerd servicecentrum;

3. het serienummer is verwijderd, is gewijzigd of op enigerlei wijze onleesbaar is gemaakt, zoals bepaald
naar goeddunken van Suunto;

4. is blootgesteld aan chemicalién, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot zonnecreme en insectenafweermiddel

TOEGANG TOT DE SUUNTO GARANTIESERVICE

U kunt alleen maken op de van Suunto als u in het bezit bent van een
aankoopbewijs. U moet tevens uw product online registreren op suunto.com/register om wereldwijd
gebruik te maken van international es. Voor over de ice ga je

naar suunto.com/warranty of neem je contact op met je lokale Suunto-verkoper of de Klantenservice
van Suunto op suunto.com/support.

BEPERKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

Binnen het maximale vermogen zoals in de van toepassing zijnde wet- en regelgeving is opgenomen,

is deze wereldwijde beperkte garantie uw enige en exclusieve rechtsmiddel en vervangt alle andere
garanties zowel impliciet als expliciet. Suunto kan niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor bijzondere,
incidentele of gevolgschade of schadevergcedlngen inclusief maar niet beperkt tot verlies van verwachte

, verlies van kosten van 1dl of ,
claims van derden, schade aan eigendommen als gevolg van de aankoop of het gebruik van het item
of als gevolg van i , nalatigheid, ing of enige juridische of billjke grondslag, zelfs

als Suunto op de hoogte was van de kans op dergelijke schade. Suunto kan niet aansprakelijk worden
gehouden voor vertraging bij het verlenen van garantieservice.

n7
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GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL
A Suunto garante que durante o Periodo da Garantia, a Suunto ou um Centro de Assisténcia Autorizado
da Suunto de Centro de Assisténcia) ird, a sua discricio, reparar defeitos de
material ou de méo-de-obra isentos de encargos mediante: ) reparag&o, b) ituico ou )
sujeito aos termos e condicdes desta Garantia Limitada Internacional. Esta Garantia Limitada Internacional
& vélida e aplicével, independentemente do pais de compra. A Garantia Limitada Internacional ndo afeta
os seus direitos legais garantidos ao abrigo da legislagéo nacional obrigatoria aplicével a venda de bens
de consumo.
PERIODO DE GARANTIA
Periodo de Garantia Limitada Internacional tem inicio na data de aquisic&o original.
O Perfodo de Garantia é de dois (2) anos para os Relégios, Smart Watches, Computadores de mergulho,
Transmissores de frequéncia cardiaca, Transmissores de mergulho, Instrumentos mecanicos de mergulho
e Instrumentos mecanicos de precisdo a menos que especificado em contrario.
O Periodo da Garantia & de um (1) ano para acessorios, incluindo mas néo limitada a Bandas de peito, correias de
relégio, carregadores, cabos, baterias recarregaveis, braceletes e tubos da Suunto.
Periodo da Garantia & de cinco (5) anos para avarias relacionadas com o sensor da medicéo de
profundidade (pressao) nos Computadores de Mergulho Suunto.
EXCLUSOES E LIMITACOES
Esta Garantia Limitada Internacional ndo abrange:

a) o desgaste normal como riscos, abrases ou alteracéo da cor e/ou material de alcas néo metalicas,
b) defeitos provocados por manuseamento negligente, ou c) defeitos ou danos resultantes de

uma utilizagdo contraria a utilizag&o prevista ou recomendada, cuidados incorrectos, negligéncia e
acidentes, tais como quedas ou esmagamentos;

materiais impressos e embalagem;

defeitos ou alegados defeitos provocados pela utilizagdo com qualquer produto, acessério, software e/
ou servigo nao fabricado ou fornecido pela Suunto;

baterias ndo recarregaveis.

wnN

>

A Suunto ndo garante que o funcionamento do Produto ou acessGrio sera continuo ou isento de erros, ou
que o Produto ou o acessério funcionard em combinacéo com qualquer hardware ou software fornecido
por terceiros.

Esta Garantia Limitada Internacional néo se aplica se o Produto ou acessério:

18
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tiver sido aberto para além da finalidade a que se destina;
. tiver sido reparado com pecas sobressalentes nao autorizadas; modificado ou reparado por um Centro
de Assisténcia ndo autorizado;
estiver com o ntimero de série removido, alterado ou ilegivel por qualquer via, por determinacéo a total
discricdo da Suunto; ou
tiver sido exposto a quimicos, incluindo mas nao se limitando a protectores solares e repelentes de
mosquitos.
ACESSO AO SERVICO DE GARANTIA DA SUUNTO
Para acesso ao servico de garantia da Suunto é necessaria a prova de compra. Também deve registar o
seu produto online em suunto.com/register para receber os servicos de garantia internacional em todo o
mundo. Para instrucdes sobre como obter o servico de garantia, visite suunto.com/warranty, contacte o
revendedor local da Suunto, ou contacte a assisténcia ao cliente Suunto em suunto.com/support.
LIMITACAO DA RESPONSABILIDADE
Até a maxima extensdo permitida pela legislacdo obrigatdria aplicével, esta Garantia Limitada
Internacional € a sua Unica e exclusiva forma de reparacéo disponivel e substitui todas as outras
garantias, expressas ou implicitas. A Suunto nio se responsabiliza por danos extraordindrios, acidentais,
punitivos ou consequenciais, incluindo mas nao se limitando a perda de beneficios antecipados, perda
de dados, perda de utilizagao, custo de capital, custo de qualquer equipamento ou funcionalidades de
substituicdo, reclamacdes de terceiros, danos materiais resultantes da aquisicéo ou utilizacdo do artigo ou
decorrentes da violagao da garantia, violagdo do contrato, negligéncia, ato ilicito ou qualquer lei ou teoria
equitativa, mesmo que a Suunto tivesse conhecimento da probabilidade de tais danos. A Suunto ndo se
responsabiliza por qualquer atraso na prestacdo do servico de garantia.

N

w

bl

AIEONHE MEPIOPIZMENH EFTYHEZH

H Suunto eyyvdtat 6T katd Ty Mepiodo Eyydnang n Suunto i kdrolo EE0LsIo50TN|EVO Kévipo
Emokeuwv TG Suunto (PeENg KEVTpo EMOKELWY), KATA TNV AMTOKAEICTIKY SIAKPLTIKY TOL EVXEPELT,

Ba armokabiotd BAABEG oTa UMKA 1 TNV £pYacia eite a) EMOKELAZOVTAG M B) QVTIKABITTWVTAG 1 Y)
QAmoZNHIWVOVTAG, CUHPWVA HE TOUG BPOUG KAl TIG TIPOUTTIOBETELS TNG TTapoLoag Aledvolg Meploplopévng
EYYGnonG. H AEBVriG MepIOpIHEVN EYYUNaN (OXUE Kal EpapHOTETal QVEEGPTTa Ab T Xtipa ayopds. H
DieBVilG MEPIOPLOREVN EYYDNON BV EMMPEATEL TA VOIHA BIKAIDHATA 0aG, Ta orioia aroppéouy amd Ty
UTTOXPEWTIKI EBVIKT VOLOBESIA TEP! MWAIGEWY KATAVAAWTIKLY ayaBuv.

19
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MEPIOAOZ IZXYOZ THX EFTYHIHZ

H mepiodog noxuoc NG AeBvoug Mepropiopevng Eyybnong Eexva amo Ty npepounvia e apxikng

MaVIKAG ayopag.

Mepiodog 1oxvog TG £yydnone. H mepiobog 1oxbog TG eyyunang eivat 80o (2) £Tn yia poAdGYLa, poAdyla

Smart, UTIOAOYIOTEG KATABUONG, TTOWMOUG KAPBIAKNG GUXVOTNTAG, TTOHTOVG KATABLONG, HNXAVIKEG

GUOKELEG KATABUONG KAl HNXAVIKEG GUOKEUZG aKPIBEIAC, EKTOG v £xEl KABOPIOTE AANG,.

H mepiodog |oxuoc NG eyyvnong eivat éva (1) £tog yla ta uEtcouap ota orola cupepapBavovtal,

EVBEIKTIKG, IAVTEG BUPAKA SUUNLO, (AVTEG POAOYIOU, POPTIOTE, KAAWSIQ, ETIAVAQOPTICOHEVES

UraTapied, HPaceAs Kat owARVEG.

H mepiodog 1ox0og g eyyvunong eivat mévte (5) xpovia yia acTtoxleg mou opeihovtal otov alséntpa

LETPNONG BABOUG (MiEaNC) OE LMOAOYIOTEG KaTdBuONG Suunto.

ESAIPEZEIZ KAI NEPIOPIZMOI

H AEBVAG MEPIOpIOHEVN £yyONON B&V KAAUTTTE! Ta £EAG

1. d) puaIoAOYIKN GBOPG, BTG YPATEOLVIEG, YEapoiuata, i aAAoiwar Tou XPWHATOG A/KAL TOL LAKOL
HETAANKGWY AOLPIGY B) EAATTWHATA TTOU TIPOKAAOLVTAL A6 U TIPOCEKTIKO XEIPIOUO 1 y) EAaTTWHATa
1 PBOpEG TToL TTPoKaACLVTAL ATTO HN TAENON TNG TPOTEWVOUEVNG XPRONG, KAk Xprian, apéAea Kat
atuxAparta, omwe mrwen N 6pavon,

1. €VTUTIO LNKG KAl GUCKEVATIES,

2. EAGTTLATA | OXUPICHOVE MTEP! ENATTWATWY TTOL OGEIAOVTAL OTN XPAGN OTIOIOUSHTIOTE TPCIOVTOE,
aEeooudp, AoyIOHIKOL fi/kal UTNPEGiag Mo Sev MapéxeTal i KATAOKELAZETAL arnoé TV Suunto,

3. {n EMaVaQopPTIGOUEVEG UrTaTaApieG.

H Suunto &ev eyyodtat 6T n Aettoupyia tou Mpoidvtog f Tou akeaovdp Ba elvat astaeTtn f ahdvBaatn

6L To Mpoidv ) To aEecoudp Ba AEITouPYEL 08 CUVBLAGHO KE OTOIOVEATIOTE EEOTAIOHO 1} AOYIOHIKO TPITWV.

H AleBvrg eploptopévn eyydnon 8ev epappoZeTat av To Tpoidv A ToeEdptnua:

1. éxet avoixtel og Babué mou LrepBaivel TN XprioN yia T oroia MpoopigeTa,

2. éxet emBloPBWBEL XPNOIOTIOLVTAG U EEOLCIOEOTNHEVA QVTANAKTIKA ) £XEL TPOTIOTONGEL
£MB10POWOEL aro pn £50VC1E0TNHEVO KEVTpO Zuvtr’]pncnc,

3. 0 ApPIBGG OEIPAG EXEN BIAYPAPEI, TPOMOMOINGE 1 KATAGTE( N QVAYVGIOHOG e OTIOIOVETIOTE TP6TTO,
KATL TO oTToio Ba tEaxpanes\ Kata TNV Kpion TG Suunto i

4. éxel exteBEl o8 XNUIKA MPOIOVTA, GUUMEPINAUBAVOLEVWY EVBEIKTIKA QVTNAGKGMY Kal
EVTOHOAMWONTIKWY OUCIWV.
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MPOZBAZH ZTHN YMHPEZIA EFTYHIHZ SUUNTO

la va éxeTe MpooBacn otV MM PEGIa eyyLNONG TG Suunto, B MPEMEL va TTAPACXETE TNV aMOSEIEN
ayopds. ©a mpémel emiong va eyypayeTe To MPoidv oag ladiktuakd otn levBuvon suunto.com/register,
V10 va AQUBAVETE TIC UMINPEGIEG TNG EYYONONG OE KABE ONUEID ToL KOGHOU. A OBNYIES OXETIKA HE TOV
TPOTIO HE TOV OTIOI0 UITOPEITE Va XPNOILOTIOIOETE TNV LTNEEGIA £YYUNONG, EMOKEPOEITE T SlevOUVON
suunto.com/warranty, EMKOWWVACTE HE TO KATAGTNHA MavIKAG TWANSNG Suunto TNG MEPLOXAG oag f
ETMKOWWVAOTE pe To KEvTpo eEumnpétnong Tng Suunto ot &iebBuvon suunto.com/support.
MEPIOPIZMOZ YMNOXPEQEHE

ZTov uyioTo BABLO IOV EMTPEMOLY 01 OXBOVIEG UITOXPEWTIKO VYO, N TTapoboa AleBVHG TEPLOPIOHEVD
£YY0NoN elvat N AMoKAEIOTIKA AMOKATGOTAON 0ag Kal AVIKABIOTA kABE GAAN eyyonon pNTr 1
umovooLpevn. H Suunto Sev @£peL kapia EvBVVN YIa TUXOV EIBIKEG, ATOBETIKEG N EMAKOAOLBEG {NHieg

1 yla anognuwoelg yia newkn BAABN, CLUMEPIAAUBAVOHEVNG, EVBEIKTIKA, TNG AMTWAELAG QVAUEVOHEVWY
WOENELDY ) KEPSLY, TG AMWAEIAC BEBOEVIWY, TN AMWAEIA XPONG, TOL KGGTOUG KEQAAGIOV, T
KOOTOUG LITOKATACTATOL gEon?\lcuol‘) h EYKATAOTATEWY, TWV uElm‘uEmv TpiTwy, u)\n(éq TnuiEG Tou
mpokaroGVTaL and Ty ayopd A T xpion Tou Mpoidvog f Tou MpoKGrTToLY amé Ty Tapagiaon e
£yyVnong, T abétnon ov apéheia, avt £080vn, i orowaAoTE LrGBESN
KATAAOYIGHO EVBLVGV L1E BAGN TO VOO A TO BIKAI0, AKOWa KL av N Suunto yipIZe TNy meavétnTa
Tétoww gy, H Suunto 8ev gépet kapia evBOVN yia KABUOTEPATEIG GTNV TIAPOXT] UTNPEGIGV EYYUNONG.

INTERNATIONELLA BEGRANSADE GARANTI
Suunto garanterar att Suunto eller ett av Suuntos at kallat
servicestalle) under garantiperioden efter eget gottfinnande kommer att avhjalpa fel i material eller
utférande utan kostnad antingen genom att a) reparera produkten, eller b) ersatta produkten, eller

c) dterbetala produkten, i enlighet med villkoren i denna internationella begransade garanti. Den hér
internationella begransade garantin &r giltig och verkstallbar oavsett vilket land produkten kiptes i. Den
internationella begransade garantin paverkar inte dina juridiska réttigheter som beviljas under tillampliga
nationella konsumentiagar.

GARANTIPERIOD

Garantiperioden for den internationella begréinsade garantin bérjar galla frén det datum da den
ursprungliga slutanvandaren képte produkten.

Garantiperioden &r tva (2) ar for klockor, smartklockor, dykdatorer, pulsséndare, séndare for tryckmétning,
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mekaniska dykinstrument och mekaniska precisionsinstrument om inget annat anges.
Garantiperioden &r ett (1) & for tillbehdr, inklusive (men inte begrénsat till) Suunto pulsbélten som bars dver
bréstet, klockarmband, laddare, kablar, laddningsbara batterier, armband och slangar.

Garantiperioden &r fem (5) &r for fel som kan kopplas till djup/tryck-métningssensorn pa Suuntos
dykdatorer.

UNDANTAG OCH BEGRANSNINGAR

Den hér internationella begransade garantin tacker inte:

a) normalt slitage, sésom repor, nétningsskador eller férg- och/eller materialskiftningar pa remmar

i annat material 4n metall, b) defekter orsakade av vardslos hantering och c) defekter eller skador
orsakade av felaktig anvéindning som strider mot anvisningarna eller avsett andamal, felaktig sktsel,
vérdsloshet och skador som orsakas av att produkten har tappats | marken eller krossats

trycksaker och férpackningsmaterial

defekter eller pastadda defekter orsakade av att produkten har anvénts med en produkt, et tillbehdr, ett
program och/eller en tjanst som inte har tillverkats eller tilhandahallits av Suunto

icke laddningsbara batterier.

wN

»

Suunto garanterar inte oavbruten eller felfri funktion hos produkten eller tillbehdret, eller att produkten
eller tillbehdret kommer att fungera tillsammans med maskinvara eller programvara som tillhandahalls
av tredje part.

Den hér internationella begransade garantin &r inte verkstallbar om:

1. produkten eller tillbehdret har Sppnats mer &n den &r avsedd att ppnas

2. produkten eller tillbehdret har rep med som inte &r eller har
eller reparerats av ett servicestalle som Suunto inte har auktoriserat

3. produktens eller tilbehérets serienummer har tagits bort, ndrats eller gjorts oldsligt pa nagot satt,
enligt vad som faststallts av Suunto efter eget gottfinnande

4. produkten eller tillbehdret har utsatts for kemikalier inklusive men inte begrénsat till solskyddsmedel

och myggmedel.

TILLGANG TILL SUUNTOS GARANTISERVICE

Du maste uppvisa kvitto for att 4 tillgang till Suuntos garantiservice. Du maste &ven registrera produkten
online pa suunto.com/register for att omfattas av den internationella begransade garantin globalt.
Anvisningar om hur du far garantiservice finns pa suunto.com/warranty. Du kan &ven kontakta din lokala
Suunto-aterférséljare eller Suuntos support p& suunto.com/support.
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ANSVARSBEGRANSNING

I den utstrackning detta ér tillstet enligt gallande lag utgér denna internationella begrénsade garanti din
enda gottgérelse och ersétter alla andra garantier, saval uttryckliga som underforstadda. Suunto ska inte
hallas ansvarigt for sérskilda skador, oférutsedda eller indirekta skador eller féljdskador, inklusive men
utan begransning till férlust av férvéntade fordelar, forlust av data, oférmaga att anvénda produkten,
kapitalkostnad, kostnad f6r eventuell i ustning eller -anlaggning, ansprak frén tredje part,
skada pé egendom till f6ljd av kép eller anvéindning av produkten, eller genom garantibrott, avtalsbrott,
forsumlighet, atalbar handling eller annan juridisk eller sedvanerattslig teori, dven om Suunto kande

till sannolikheten for sadana skador. Suunto ska inte hallas ansvarigt for forseningar vid utférandet av
garantiservice.

KANSAINVALINEN RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Suunto takaa, ettd taman kansainvalisen rajoitetun takuun ehtojen mukaisesti Suunto tai Suunnon

(jéljempana korjaa tuotteen takuuaikana iimenevét materiaali-
tai maksutta oman harki mukaan joko a) korjaamalla tuotteen, b) vaihtamalla
tuotteen tai c) palauttamalla tuotteen ostohinnan. Tamé kansainvélinen rajoitettu takuu on voimassa ja
taytantsonpanokelpoinen ostomaasta riippumatta. Kansainvalinen rajoitettu takuu ei vaikuta ostajalle
kulutustavaroiden myyntiin sovellettavan kansallisen lainsadannon nojalla myénnettyihin lakisaateisiin

oikeuksiin.

TAKUUAIKA

Kansainvalisen rajoitetun takuun takuuaika alkaa tuotteen alkuperdisesta Jalleenmyyntipalvasla
Kellojen, Il ), sykeldhetinten, etir

Tt
sukellusinstrumenttien ja mekaanisten tarkkuusinstrumenttin takuaika on kaksi (2) vuotta, ellei toisin
ole ilmoitettu.
Lisévarusteiden takuuaika on yksi (1) vuosi, mukaan lukien (niihin kuitenkaan rajoittumatta) Suunnon
sykevyét, kellojen hihnat, laturit, johdot, ladattavat paristot, rannekkeet ja letiut.
Takuuaika on viisi (5) vuotta vioille, jotka johtuvat Suunto-sukellustietokoneen syvyysmittarin anturista (paine).
POIKKEUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
Tamé kansainvalinen rajoitettu takuu ei koske
a) tavallista kulumista, kuten naarmuja, hankaumia tai muiden kuin metallihihnojen vérin ja/tai
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materiaalin muutosta, b) kasittelyn ai ia vikoja, eiki ) vikoja tai vahinkoja, jotka

johtuvat tai ohjeiden i kaytosta, vi hoidosta, laimi ja
onr ksista, kuten pudotuksesta tai m i

2. painettua aineistoa ja pakkauksia,

3. vikoja tai vaitettyja vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet siité, etta tuotetta on kéytetty yhdessa jonkin muun
kuin Suunnon valmistaman tai toimittaman tuotteen, lisavarusteen, ohjelmiston ja/tai palvelun kanssa,

4. paristoja, joita ei voi ladata.

Suunto ei takaa tuotteen kéyton 5 4 tai ¢ eiké tuotteen yt imivuutta

y
1 laitteiden ja ohjelmistojen kanssa.
Tamé kansainvélinen rajoitettu takuu ei ole téytintdsnpanokelpoinen, jos:

1. tuotteen tai lisdvarusteen kotelo on avattu ohjeiden vastaisesti,

2. tuotteen tai lisavarusteen korjaukseen on kéytetty muita kuin valtuutettuja varaosia tai jos
valtuuttamaton huoltoliike on muuttanut tuotetta tai korjannut sen,

3. tuotteen tai lisévarusteen sarjanumero on poistettu, muutettu tai tehty lukukelvottomaksi jollain tavalla,
jonka Suunto yksinomaisen harkintansa mukaan katsoo téyttavan taman kohdan ehdot, tai

4. tuote tai li on altistunut muun muassa ja

SUUNTO-TAKUUHUOLLON SAATAVUUS

Suunto-takuuhuoltoa varten tytyy esittad tuotteen ostotosite. Saadaksesi kansainvaiisen takuun,

rekistersi tuote osoitteessa suunto.com/register lujen koko

hjeet saa suunto.com/warranty, paikalli Suunto-
jalleenmyyjalta tai Suunnon tukipalvelusta suunto.com/support.
VASTUURAJOITUS

Pakottavan lainsaadannan sallimissa rajoissa tama kansainvalinen rajoitettu takuu on ainoa ja
yksinomainen oikeussuojakeino, joka korvaa kaikki muut takuut, seka suorat ettd epasuorat. Suunto ei

vastaa mistaén erityisistd, satunnaisista, rangai tai sel isista vahingoista, kuten
odotetun tuoton mer i tietojen i Kayton 5, pa
laitteiden tai har tai 1 vaateista johtuvista
vahingoista, tuotteen ostamisesta tai kaytosta johtuvista tai taki
opimusr , torkeasta oikeuder ksesta tai muusta i tai
perusteesta j vaikka Suunto olisi ollut tietoinen tallaisten vahinkojen
Judesta. Suunto ei ole takuupalvelun
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RAHVUSVAHELINE PIIRATUD GARANTII
Suunto garanteerib, et garantiiaja jooksul krvaldab Suunto véi Suunto volitatud teeninduskeskus

(edaspidi: teeninduskeskus) tasuta kéik materjalidest véi halvast valmistuskvaliteedist tingitud

defektid, tehes seda oma dranégemisel toote vi selle osade a) parandamise v3i b) vahetamise v3i

©) toote ostuhinna hilvitamise teel kooskdlas selle rahvusvahelise piiratud garanti tingimustega. See

rahvusvaheline piiratud garantii kehtib ja kohaldub sGltumata riigist, kus ost sooritati. Rahvusvaheline

piiratud garantii ei majuta teie juriidilisi digusi, mis on teile antud tarbekaupadele kohalduva riikliku

kohustusliku seaduse all.

GARANTIIAEG

Rahvusvahelise piiratud garantii aeg algab kuup&evast, mil toode jaemiiigist osteti

Kellade, nuti ite, saatjate,

st i ja iliste tappisinstrumentide iiaeg on kaks (2) aastat, kui ei ole
Geldud teisti.

Tarvikute, sealhulgas (kuid mitte ainult) Suunto rinnarihmade, kellarihmade, laadijate, kaablite, laaditavate
akude, kderihmade ja voolikute garantiiaeg on iiks (1) aasta.

Garantiiaeg on viis (5) aastat rikete korral, mis on tingitud Suunto sukeldumiskompuutrite siigavuse
médtmise (rShujandurist.

VALISTUSED JA PIIRANGUD

Kesolev rahvusvaheline piiratud garantii ei hdima jargmist:

a) tavaparane kulumine, nagu kriimustused, hd8rdumisjélied véi muutused mittemetalsete rihmade
Vérvis ja/vai materjalis, b) hooletust kisitsemisest tingitud defektid, c) ettenéhtud vai soovitatud
jad nagu v8i

muljumin defektid véi kahjustused:
triikitud materjalid ja pakend;

defektid véi oletatavad defektid, mis on tingitud toote kasutamisest mis tahes toote, tarviku, tarkvara ja/
VBi teenusega, mida ei ole tootnud véi ei paku Suunto;

mittelaetavad patareid.

wN

>

Suunto ei garanteeri toote ega tarvikute katkestusteta véi torgeteta to5d ega toote v8i tarviku ihilduvust
kolmanda osapoole riist- v3i tarkvaraga.
See rahvusvaheline piiratud garantii ei kehti jargmistel juhtudel:
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[N

toode Vi tarvik on avatud viisil, mida sihtparane kasutus ette ei née;

toodet v&i tarvikut on abil; toodet on 1d volitamata

teeninduskeskus;

toote v3i tarviku seerianumber on eemaldatud, seda on muudetud v3i see on mis tahes viisil

lugematuks tehtud (madratieb Suunto);

. toode v&i tarvik on puutunud kokku kemikaalidega, sealhulgas (kuid mitte ainult) paikesekaitsekreemi
ja saasetrievahendiga.

JUURDEPAAS SUUNTO GARANTIITEENUSELE
Suunto garantiiteenuste kasutamiseks peate esitama ostutdendi. Selleks, et rahvusvahelise
garantii teenust ilemaaiimselt saada, peate oma toote registreerima aadressil suunto.com/register.
kohta ju id killastage veebisaiti suunto.com/warranty v&i

Vétke hendust Suunto edasimiidja voi Suunto klienditoega aadressil suunto.com/support.
VASTUTUSE PIIRANG
Kéesolev rahvusvaheline piiratud garantii on suurimal kohustuslike & idega lubatud
madral teie ainus ja eksklusiivne meede, asendades kéiki muid garantiisid, nii otseseid kui ka kaudseid.
Suunto e vastuta o erlste, juhuslice, kerstuslice oga pomushke kahjude eest, sealhulgas, kuid mitte
ainult, eeldatava kasu saamata jadmise, kao,
B har ttamisest tekkinud kulu poolte kahjunuete ega varalise
kahju eest, mis on tingitud toote ostmisest vai kasutamisest véi garantiingimuste rikkumisest, lepingu

, otsesest 6 imisest vi mis tahes j vai GigL iast, isegi kui
Suunto oli niisuguse kahju véimalikkusest teadlik. Suunto ei vastuta mis tahes garantiiteenuse osutamise
viivituste eest.

w

IS

m INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

Suunto garanterer at i Garantiperioden vil Suunto eller et Autorisert Suunto Servicesenter (heretter
kalt Servicesenter) etter eget skjonn, avhjelpe mangler i materialer eller utforelse gratis enten ved & a)
reparere eller b) erstatte, eller c) refundere, underlagt vilkérene og betingelsene i denne International
Limited Warranty. Denne International Limited Warranty er gyldig og gjennomforbar, uavhengig av
kjopslandet. Denne International Limited Warranty pavirker ikke dine rettigheter, gitt i henhold til
obligatorisk nasjonal lovgivning som gjelder for salg av forbruksvarer.
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GARANTIPERIODE
International Limited Warranty starter pa den opprinnelige kjopsdatoen.
Garantitiden er to (2) ar for klokker, a e, hj , tradlose
sendere, ter og presisjonsinstrumenter med mindre annet er spesifisert.
Garantiperioden er ett (1) & for tilbehor, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til Suunto bryststropper,
pper, ladere, kabler, batterier, armband og slanger.
Garantiperioden er fem (5) &r for feil som kan tilskrives trykksensoren for dybdemaling p& Suunto Dive
Computers.
UNNTAK OG BEGRENSNINGER
Denne International Limited Warranty dekker ikke:
a) normal slitasje, som riper, slitasje, eller fargeendring og/eller materialeendring av ikke-metalliske
reimer, b) defekter forarsaket av roff handtering, eller c) defekter eller skade som folge av bruk utover
anbefalt bruk, feil pleie, uaktsomhet, og uhell som fall eller knusing,
. trykte materialer og emballasje,
. defekter eller pastatte defekter som skyldes bruk sammen med produkter, tilbehor, programvare og/
eller service som ikke er produsert eller levert av Suunto,
ikke oppladbare batterier.
Suunto garanterer ikke at bruken av produktet eller tilbehor vil veere uten avbrytelser eller feilfri, eller at
produktet eller tilbehoret vil fungere med maskinvare eller programvare som leveres av en tredjepart.

wn =

>

Denne International Limited Warranty er ikke rettskraftig hvis produktet eller tilbehor:

enheten har blitt pnet utover tiltenkt bruk,
. enheten har blitt reparert ved hjelp av ikke-godkjente reservedeler, endret, eller reparert pa et ikke-
godkjent servicesenter,
serienummeret har blitt fiernet, endret eller gjort uleselig pa noen méte, som avgjores etter Suuntos
skjonn,
har vaert utsatt for kjemikalier, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til myggmidier.

TILGANG TIL SUUNTOS GARANTISERVICE

Du ma vise et kigpsbevis for 4 fa tilgang til Suuntos garantiservice. Du ma registrere produktet pa
suunto.com/register for & kunne ha krav pa internasjonale garantitjenester. Hvis du vil vite hvordan du
far tilgang til garantiservicen, kan du ga til suunto.com/warranty, kontakte den lokale autoriserte Suunto-
forhandleren, eller du kan kontakte Suuntos kontaktsenter pa suunto.com/support.

[EEENNE

>
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ANSVARSBEGRENSNING
Sé langt gjeldende lov tillater det, er denne International Limited Warranty din eneste garanti og gjelder
i stedet for alle andre garantier, uttalte eller implisitte. Suunto kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for spesielle,
tifeldige eller andre skader eller folgeskader, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til tap av forventede goder,
tap av data, tap av bruk, kapitalutgifter, kostnader ved erstatningsutstyr eller -anlegg, krav fra tredjeparter,
skade pa eiendom som skyldes kjop eller bruk av enheten eller som skyldes brudd pa garantien,

udd, de ansvar eller noen juridiske eller lovbestemte teorier, selv.
om Suunto kjente til at slike skader kunne oppsta. Suunto kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for forsinkelser i
levering av garantitjenester.

m INTERNATIONAL BEGRZANSET GARANTI
Suunto garanterer hermed, at Suunto eller et autoriseret Suuntoservicecenter (herefter kaldet
servicecenter) inden for garantiperioden og efter eget skon gratis vil afhjcelpe defekter i materialer eller
fremstilling ved enten at a) reparere, b) erstatte eller c) refundere i henhold til vilkrene og betingelserne
under denne internationale begraensede garanti. Denne internationale begreensede garanti er gyldig og
retskrafti, uanset  hvilket land kobet blev foretaget. Den interationale begreensede garanti pévirker ikie
dine juridiske rettigheder, der er givet under den for .
GARANTIPERIODE
Den i begraensede iode begynder den dag, hvor det oprindelige detailkob blev
foretaget.
Garantiperioden er to (2) ar for ure, smarte ure, dykkercomputere, pulssendere, dykkesendere, mekaniske
umenter og e andet er angivet.
Garantiperioden er et (1) ar for tilbehar, herunder, men ikke begraenset til Suunto-brystremme, urremme,
opladere, kabler, genopladelige batterier, armband og slanger.
Garantiperioden er fem (5) ar for fejl, der kan tilskrives dybdemalingssensoren (tryk) pa Suuntos
dykkercomputere.
UNDTAGELSER OG BEGRANSNINGER
Denne internationale begreensede garanti deekker ikke:
1. a) normalt slid sasom ridser, afskrabninger eller zendring pa farven ogfeller pa materialet af ikke-
metalliske remme, b) defekter opstaet som folge af hardhzendet behandling, eller c) defekter eller
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skader opstaet som felge af brug i strid med instrukti . pleje, og ulykker
sésom fald eller knusning;

printet materialer og emballage;

defekter eller pastiede defekter opstaet som folge af, at produktet er blevet anvendt med enhver form
for produkt, tilbehor, software og/eller tjeneste, der ikke e fremstillet eller leveret af Suunto;

4. ikke-genopladelige batterier.

wnN

Suunto garanterer ikke for, at produktet eller tilbehoret vil fungere pé alle tidspunkter eller fejlfrt, ej heller at
produktet eller tilbeheret vil fungere sammen med anden hardware eller software, der leveres af en tredjepart.
Denne internationale begraensede garanti er ikke retskraftig, hvis produktet eller tilbeharet:

er blevet abnet ud over den tilteenkte brug;
. er blevet repareret ved hjzelp af uautoriserede reservedele, cendret eller repareret af et uautoriseret
servicecenter;
serienummeret er blevet fiernet, zendret eller gjort ulzeseligt pa nogen méade, hvilket bedommes
udelukkende efter Suuntos eget skon; eller
har vaeret udsat for pavirkning fra kemiske produkter, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, solcreme og
myggemidier.
AADGANG TIL SUUNTO-GARANTISERVICE
Du skal kunne fremvise kabsbevis for at f& adgang til Suuntogarantiservice. Du skal ogsa registrere
produktet online pa suunto.com/register for at modtage international garantiservice globalt. Du finder
instruktioner om, hvordan du far garantiservice, pa suunto.com/warranty. Du kan ogsé kontakte din lokale
Suunto-forhandler eller Suunto-support pa suunto.com/support.

[EEENNE

>

BEGR. AF ERSTAT

I det bredeste omfang som gaeldende lovgivning tillader det, vil denne internationale begraensede garanti
udgore din eneste befajelse og veere gaeldende i stedet for alle andre garantier, bade udtrykkelige

og stiltiende. Suunto er ikke ansvarlig for specielle, haendelige eller penalt betingede skader eller
folgeskader, herunder, men ikke begraenset ti, tab af forventede fordele eller forventet indteegt, tab af
opsparing eller omszetning, tab af data, brugstab, kapitalomkostninger, udgifter til nyt udstyr eller nye
anleeg, erstatningskrav fra tredjepart, skader pa ejendom opstaet som folge af kob eller brug af produktet
eller som folge af brud pa garantien, kontraktbrud, forsommelse, alvorlige skadeggrende handiinger eller
nogen former for juridisk eller billighedsretlig teori, selvom Suunto kendte til sandsynligheden for sddanne
skader. Suunto er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle forsinkelser i leveringen af service.
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n MEDZINARODNA OBMEDZENA ZARUKA
Spoloénost Suunto zarucuje, ze pocas zarucnej lehoty spolo¢nost Suunto alebo autorizované servisné
stredisko Suunto (dalej Servisné stredisko) podla viastného uvazenia bezplatne odstrani poruchy
materidlu alebo spracovania prostrednictvom a) opravy, b) vymeny alebo ¢) refundécie, v silade so
zmluvnymi podmienkami tejto medzind 1] zdruky. Této ing 1 zdruka
je platna a vyntitelna bez ohladu na krajinu kipy. Medzinarodna obmedzend zaruka nema vplyv na vase
zakonné prava zarutené povinnym narodnym zakonom platnym pre predaj spotrebitelského tovaru
ZARUCNA LEHOTA
Lehota medzinarodnej obmedzenej zruky sa zacina v deft povodnej maloobchodnej kiipy.
Z&ruénd lehota na hodinky, inteligentné hodinky, potdpacské potitace, vysielace srdcovej frekvencie,
potdpacské vysielace, potapacské mechanické pristroje a mechanické presné ndstroje je dva (2) roky,
pokial nie je Uvedené inak.
Zéruend lehota na prislusenstvo vrtane (ale nie vyhradne) hrudnych pésov Suunto, remienkov na hodinky,

kablov, h batérif, a hadiciek je jeden (1) rok.

Zaruéna lehota je pét (5) rokov pre poruchy, ktoré mozno pripisat snimacu merania hibky (tlaku) v
potdpacskych potitacoch Suunto.
VYLUCENIA A OBMEDZENIA
Této medzindrodnd obmedzend zdruka sa nevztahuje na:

. a) bezné opotrebovanie, ako sti Skrabance, odrenia alebo zmena farby, b) poruchy sposobené
negetrnym zaobchadzanim ani c) poruchy a poskodenia spésobené nespravnym pouzivanim alebo
pouzivanim v rozpore s odporticanim, nevhodnou starostlivostou, nedbanlivostou a nehodami ako
spadnutie alebo rozpucenie;

tlagené a obalové materidly;

poruchy a domnelé poruchy spé $ pouzivanim s akymkolvek vy . prislugenstvom,
softvérom alebo sluzbou nevyrobenou alebo nedodanou spoloénostou Suunto;

. nenabijatelné batérie.

wN

»

Spolonost Suunto nezaruéuje, ze prevédzka vyrobku alebo prisludenstva bude neprerusovand alebo
bezchybn ani ze vyrobok alebo prislusenstvo bude pracovat s inym hardvérom & softvérom dodanym
tretou stranou.

Této medzinarodna obmedzend zéruka nie je vymahatelna, ak vyrobok alebo prislusenstvo:
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boli otvorené mimo predpokladané pouitie;
. boli opravované pomocou neautorizovanych nahradnych dielov, upravované alebo opravované

N

ym y :

majli odstranené, upravené alebo inak poskodené vyrobné ¢islo, na zéklade vyhradného uvazenia
spolocnosti Suunto; alebo
boli vystavené pésobeniu chemikalii, vratane, ale nie vyluéne, opalovacieho krému a odpudzovacov
hmyzu
PRISTUP K ZARUCNEJ SLUZBE SPOLOCNOSTI SUUNTO
Pre pristup k zérucnej sluzbe spolo¢nosti Suunto musite dolozit doklad o zakipeni. Zarover si musite svoj
vyrobok zaregistrovat na strénke suunto.com/register, ak chete ziskat medzindrodné zaruéné sluzby na
celom svete. Informécie o ziskani zaruéného servisu ziskate na adrese suunto.com/warranty, kontaktujte
miestneho predajcu Suunto alebo volajte technickd podporu Suunto na adrese suunto.com/support.
OBMEDZENIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI
v §lnom rozsahu p prislusnymi povinnymi zakonmi je tato medzinarodna obmedzena
zéruka vasim jedinym a vyhradnym opravnym prostriedkom a je nahradou za véetky ostatné zaruky,
vyjadrené alebo predpokladané. Spolo¢nost Suunto nezodpoveda za zvidétne, nahodné, trestné ani
nasledné skody, vratane (ale nie vyhradne) straty o¢akdvanych vyhod, straty tdajov, straty poufitia,
naklady na kapitl, ndklady na nahradné vybavenie alebo zariadenie, naroky tretich strén, poskodenie

ictva, ktoré s né kipenia alebo pouz vyrobku alebo pochédzajti z nedodrzania
zéruky, nedodrzania zmluvy, nedbanlivosti, precinu, zakonnej alebo spravodiivej tedrie, aj ked spolocnost
Suunto vedela o moznosti tychto kéd. Spolo¢nost Suunto nie je zodpovednd za oneskorenia pri
uskutociiovani zaruénej sluzby.

w

>

MEDNARODNA OMEJENA GARANCIJA

Druzba Suunto jaméi, da bo v ¢asu trajanja garancije ona sama ali da bo njen pooblasceni servis Suunto
(v nadaljevanju: servis) po lastni presoji brezplacno popravil napake na materialu ali pri izdelavi, in sicer
s/z a) popravilom, b) zamenjavo ali ¢) povracilom stroskov, odvisno od dolocil in pogojev te mednarodne
omejene garancije. Ta mednarodna omejena garancija je veljavna in izvr8ljiva ne glede na drzavo, v kateri
je bila naprava kupljena. Mednarodna omejena garancija ne vpliva na vase pravice, ki vam jih podeljuje
drzavna zakonodaja glede prodaje potrosniskih izdelkov.
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TRAJANJE GARANCLIE

Obdobje mednarodne omejene garancije zacne veljati z dnem nakupa izdelka.

Ce ni drugace navedeno, velja za ure, pametne ure, potapljadke racunalnike, oddajnike srénega utripa,
$ g instrumente in natanéne instrumente dvoletna

(2) garancija.

Za dodatno opremo, ki med drugim vkljuéujejo prsne pasove Suunto, pasove za uro, polnilnike, kable,
polnilne baterije, zapestnice in gibke cevi, velja garancija eno (1) leto.

Garancijsko obdobje za napake, ki jih je mogoce pripisati tipalu za merjenje globine (tlaka) na racunalnikih
Suunto Dive Computers, je pet (5) let.

1IZKLJUCITVE IN OMEJITVE

Ta mednarodna omejena garancija ne krije:

a) obicajne obrabe, kot so praske, odrgnine ali spremembe barve in/ali materiala nekovinskih pasov, b)
napak, ki nastanejo zaradi grobega ravnanja z napravo, ¢) napak ali $kode, ki nastanejo zaradi napacne
uporabe, ki je v nasprotju s priporodili za uporabo, ali zaradi neustrezne nege, malomarnosti in nesre¢,
kot so padci ali stiski;

tiskanega gradiva in embalaze;

napak ali domnevnih napak, ki so nastale ob uporabi s katerim koli izdelkom, dodatno opremo,
programsko opremo infali storitvijo, ki jih ni izdelalo ali dobavilo podjetje Suunto;

. nepolnjivih baterij.

wnN

IS

Druzba Suunto ne jami, da bo delovanje izdelka oziroma dodatne opreme neprekinjeno ali brez napak ali da

bo izdelek oziroma dodatna oprema delovala s katero koli strojno ali programsko opremo drugih izdelovalcev.

Ta mednarodna omejena garancia ni izvljiva, ce

1. je sta bila izdelek oziroma dodatna oprema odprta v nasprotju s predvideno uporabo;

2. je bil izdelek oziroma dodatna oprema popravljena z uporabo nepooblaséenih nadomestnih delov ali je
izdelek oziroma dodatno opremo spremenil ali popravil nepooblasceni servisni center;

3. je bila serijska Stevilka odstranjena, spremenjena ali postala necitijiva, kar presodi podjetie Suunto;

4. je bil izdelek oziroma dodatna oprema izpostavijena kemikalijam, kar med drugim vkljuéuje sredstvo
proti komarjem.

DOSTOP DO GARANCLISKIH STORITEV SUUNTO

Za dostop do garancijskih storitev Suunto je treba predioZiti dokazilo o nakupu. Ce Zelite izkoristiti
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mednarodne garancijske storitve po vsem svetu, je treba registrirati izdelek na suunto.com/register. Navodila
za pridobitev garancijskega servisa lahko poiscete na spletnem mestu suunto.com/warranty, se obmete na
Iokalnega trgovca izdelkov Suunto ali pa se obrnete na podporo Suunto na suNto.com/support.

OMEJITEV ODGOVORNOSTI

V najveji meri, ki jo dopusca veljavna zakonodaja, je ta mednarodna omejena garancija vase edino in
izkljuéno pravno sredstvo ter velja namesto vseh drugih izrecnih ali nakazanih garancij. Druzba Suunto

ni za posebno, kazensko ali ¢no 8kodo, vkljucno z, vendar ne omejeno

na, izgubo pricakovanih koristi, izgubo podatkov, izgubo moznosti uporabe, kapitalske stroske, stroske
nadomestne opreme ali pripomockov, zahtevke tretjin strank, materialno $kodo, ki je nastala zaradi
nakupa ali uporabe predmeta ali zaradi kréitev garancile, krsitev pogodbe, malomarnosti, odgkodninske
odgovornosti ali kakrénih koli pravnih teorij ali teorij o pravi¢nosti, tudi ¢e je bila druzba Suunto seznanjena
z moznostjo takéne $kode. Druzba Suunto ni odgovorna za zamudo pri zagotavljanju garancijskih storitev.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA MIEDZYNARODOWA
Firma Suunto zapewnia, ze w okresie objetym gwarancja firma Suunto lub autoryzowane centrum
serwisowe Suunto (dalej ,centrum "), wediug go uznania, usunie wady

materiatowe lub wady wykonania poprzez: a) naprawe, b) wymiane lub c) zwrot kosztow zakupu, z
zastrzezeniem warunkéw okreslonych w niniejszej Ograniczonej Gwarancji Miedzynarodowej. Niniejsza
Ograniczona Gwarancja Miedzynarodowa jest wazna i obowiazuje niezaleznie od kraju zakupu.

Ograniczona Gwarancja Miedzynarodowa nie wptywa na prawa uzytkownika przyznane na mocy
6w krajowych h do towaréw konsumenckich.
OKRES GWARANCJI

Okres Ograniczonej Gwarancji Migdzynarodowej rozpoczyna sie w dniu zakupu produktu w punkcie
sprzedazy detalicznej

Okres gwarancji wynosi dwa (2) lata w przypadku zegarkéw, smartwatchy, komputeréw nurkowych,
czujnikéw tetna, czujnikéw nurkowych, mechanicznych instrumentéw nurkowych i mechanicznych
instrumentow precyzyjnych, chyba ze okreslono inaczej.

Okres gwarancji wynosi jeden (1) ok w przypacku akcesoriéw, wtym migdzy innymi paséw napiersiowych,
paskéw do zegarkéw, , kabli, i wezy firmy Suunto.

Okres gwarancji wynosi piec (5) lat w odniesieniu do awarii zwiazanych z czujnikiem pomiaru gtebokosci
(cisnienia) w komputerach nurkowych Suunto.
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WYKLUCZENIA | OGRANICZENIA GWARANCYJNE
Niniejsza Ograniczona Gwarancja Migd. dowa nie obejmuje:

a) Normalnego zuzycia — na przyklad zadrapar, otar¢ lub zmian koloru lub/i whasciwosci tworzywa,
w przypadku paskéw niemetalowych. b) Wad powstatych wskutek niewtasciwego obchodzenia

sie z produktem. c) Wad lub uszkodzer powstatych wskutek uzytkowania w spos6b niezgodny z
przeznaczeniem lub eksploatacji niezgodnej z instrukcjami, niewtasciwej konserwacji, braku nalezytej
dbatosci skutkujacemu uszkodzeniem lub zniszczeniem - na przykiad poprzez upuszczenie badz

zmiazdzenie.
2. Drukowanych materiatéw informacyjnych i opakowania.
3. Usterek lub i h wad j 2 uzyciaw

zeni ilub Ustuga, ktdrych producentem badz dostawca nie

jest firma Suunto.
4. Baterii
Firma Suunto nie gwarantuje, ze produkt bedzie dziatac nieprzerwanie i bezblednie ani ze bedzie
¢ ze sprzetem komp ym lub stron trzecich.

Niniejsza Ograniczona Gwarancja Miedzynarodowa nie ma zastosowania w przypadku gdy Produkt lub
akeesoria:
1. Gdy produkt lub element byt 1y w sposb dny z iem.
2. Gdy produkt lub element ia byt r iany z uzyciem r i czesci h,

badz modyfikowany lub naprawiany przez podmiot inny, niz autoryzowane centrum serwisowe.

Gdy numer seryjny zostat w jakikolwiek sposb usuniety, zmieniony lub jest nieczytelny — decyze w tej
kwestii podejmuje firma Suunto.

Gdy produkt lub element wyposazenia zostat wystawiony na dziatanie substancji chemicznych, w tym
np. srodkéw ochrony pr 1ub $rodkow 6

DOSTEP DO SERWISU GWARANCYJNEGO FIRMY SUUNTO

Dostep do serwisu gwarancyjnego Suunto wymaga przedstawienia dowodu zakupu. Nalezy réwniez
zarejestrowaé swéj produkt online pod adresem suunto.com/register w celu korzystania z ustug
gwarancyjnych na catym $wiecie. Informacje na temat korzystania z ustug gwarancyjnych znajdujq sie na
stronie suunto.com/warranty. Mozna je takze uzyskac¢ w lokalnym punkcie sprzedazy lub kontaktujac sie z
dziatem pomocy technicznej Suunto pod adresem suunto.com/support.

w

>
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OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI

w Inym, przez przepisy prawa zakresie, niniejsza Ograniczona
j jest jedynym i ym srodkiem prawnym przystugujacym uzytkownikowi
oraz zastepuje wszelkie inne okreslone badZ dorozumiane gwarancje. Firma Suunto nie ponosi
Sci za szkody Sine, zdar . moralne ani wynikowe, w tym miedzy innymi za

strate przewidywanych korzysci, utrate danych, utrate mozliwosci uzytkowania, utrate kapitatu, koszty
wszelkiego zastepczego sprzetu lub urzadzer, roszczenia stron trzecich, a takze szkody majatkowe,
wynikajace z nabycia lub korzystania z produktu, badz powstate wskutek naruszenia warunkéw gwarandji,

naruszenia umowy, zaniedbania, lub jakichkolwiek innych is6w prawa
albo im réwnowaznych, nawet jesli firma Suunto byla $wiadoma mozliwosci wystapienia takich szk6d.

Firma Suunto nie ponosi $ci za opoznienia w § iu ustug w ramach gwarancji.
OMEZENA MEZINARODNI ZARUKA cs

Firma Suunto zarucuje, ze v prilb&hu Zaruéni doby firma Suunto nebo autorizovand servisni centra Suunto
(déle pouze Servisni centra) v ramci podminek této Omezené mezindrodni zaruky a na zakladé viastniho
uvézeni bezplatné napravi vady materidlu nebo zpracovani a) opravenim, b) vyménou nebo c) nahradou.
Tato Omezend mezinarodni zéruka plati a je vymahatelna bez ohledu na zemi nékupu. Omezena
mezinarodni zaruka nema dopad na vase zékonna prava, jez vam nélezi na zakladé zévaznych pravnich
predpist tykajicich se prodeje spotfebniho zboz(.

ZARUCNI DOBA

Zaruéni doba podile této Omezené mezindrodni zaruky zacing datem koupé plivodnim kupujicim.

Nent-li stanoveno jinak, je zdruni doba u hodlnek chytrych hodinek, potdpééskych potitacd, zafizen pro
prenos tepové h son: pistrojti a mechanickych
presnych pristroji dva (2) roky.

Zaruéni doba u pfislusenstvi, véetné napfiklad hrudnich pasii Suunto, femink(, nabijecek, kabelt,
dobijecich bateri, naramk(i a hadic, je jeden () rok.

Na vady souvisejici s ym) &em méfent hloubky v
doba pét (5) let.

VYLUKY A OMEZEN{

Tato Omezend mezinarodni zaruka se nevztahuje na:

Suunto je zéruéni
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a) normaini opotiebent, napfiklad poskrabant, odfeniny & zmény barvy a/nebo materilu nekovovych
pdsu, b) zévady zplisobené nesetrnym zachazenim nebo c) zavady ¢ poskozeni plynouci z pouzitt

iciho se s pouzitim zamyslenym & doporucovanym, nespravné péce, nedbalosti a nehod jako
upusténi na zem & rozdreent;
tiéténé materialy a obal;
zdvady a Udajné zdvady zpiisobené pouzivanim s jakymkoli vyrobkem, prislugenstvim, softwarem nebo
sluzbou nevyrobenou nebo nedodanou firmou Suunto;
4. nedobijeci baterie.

wN

Spolecnost Suunto nezarucuje, ze Vyrobek & pislusenstvi budou fungovat bez pierusent &i bezchybné, ani
ze Viyrobek ¢i prislugenstvi budou spolupracovat s jinym hardwarem ¢i softwarem dodanym tretf stranou.
Tato Omezend mezindrodni zaruka neni vynutitelna, Jestlize u Vyrobku nebo prislusenstvi doslo k
nésledujicimu:

doslo k otevieni mimo zamyslené pouiti;
. probéhla oprava pomoci neautorizovanych nahradnich soucasti tiprava &i oprava neautorizovanym
Servisnim strediskem;
doslo k odstranéni, Gpravé nebo jiné formé zneplatnéni vyrobniho &isla, na zakladé vyhradniho
rozhodnuti firmy Suunto;
4. doslo k vystaveni plisobeni chemikalif, napiiklad opalovacich krémii nebo odpuzovaci hmyzu.
PRISTUP K ZARUCNIMU SERVISU SUUNTO
Pro pfistup k zaruni sluzbé Suunto je nutné doloZit doklad o koupi. Méte-li zdjem o zéruéni sluzby kdekoli
na svété, musite sviij vyrobek zaregistrovat online na adrese suunto.com/register. Informace o ziskanf
zruéniho servisu naleznete na adrese suunto.com/warranty, nebo kontaktujte mistniho prodejce Suunto
&i podporu Suunto na adrese suunto.com/support.
OMEZEN( ODPOVEDNOSTI
Tato Omezend mezindrodnf zaruka v maximaini mife, do jaké to povolujf platné zévazné pravni predpisy,
predstavuje jediny a vyhradni napravny prostredek, ktery vyluéuje jakékoli jiné zdruky, at jiz vyslovné
i predpokladané. Firma Suunto nebude odpovédna za zvidétni, nahodilé, trestné ani nasledné skody,
mimo jiné za ztréty ocekavanych pfinost, ztréty dat, ztraty pouziti, naklady na kapitdl, naklady na nahradnf
vybavent & zafizeni, néroky tietich stran, poskozeni viastnictvi, vznikié ndsledkem zakoupeni nebo
pouzivani vyrobku nebo pochézejici z porusen zruky, poruseni smlouvy, nedbalosti, precinu, ¢i podie
jakékoli teorie zakonného ¢i zvykového préva, i kdyby firma Suunto o moznosti vzniku takovych $kod
védéla. Firma Suunto nebude zodpovédna za zpozdén pfi provédént zaruéniho servisu.
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OGRANICENO MEDUNARODNO JAMSTVO HR

Suunto jamdi da ce tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja Suunto ili ovlasteni servisni centar za Suunto (u daljnjem
tekstu: servisni centar) prema vlastitom nahodenju popraviti u materijalu il izradi

a) popravkom ili b) zamjenom il ¢) povratom novaca, ovisno o odredbama i uvjetima ovog ogranicenog
medunarodnog jamstva. Ograni¢eno medunarodno jamstvo vrijedi neovisno o zemlji u kojoj je proizvod
kupljen. Ograni¢eno medunarodno jamstvo ne utje¢e na vasa zakonska prava koja imate prema
obaveznim drzavnim zakonima primjenjivima na prodaju potrosacke robe.

TRAJANJE JAMSTVA

Ograni¢eno medunarodno jamstvo pocinje trajati od datuma originalne kupnje.

Trajanje je jamstva dvije (2) godine za satove, pametne satove, ronilacka racunala, monitore rada srca,
ronilacke icke ir i mehanicke instrumente za precizna mjerenja, osim ako se drugacije
ne navodi.

Trajanje je jamstva jednu (1) godinu za dodatke koji, izmedu ostalog, ukljuéuju prsne trake Suunto, remene
satova, punjace, kabele, punjive baterije, narukvice i cijevi.

Radi kvarova koji se mogu pripisati senzoru za mjerenje dubine (tlaka) na racunalima Suunto Dive
jamstveno razdoblje iznosi pet (5) godina.

1ZUZECI | OGRANICENJA

Ograni¢eno medunarodno jamstvo ne pokriva:

a) auobicajeno trodenje i habanje kao $to su ogrebotine, guljenja ifi promjene boje i/ili materijala traka
koje nisu od metala, b) ostecenja uzrokovana grubim rukovanjem, ili c) nedostatke ili ostecenja do kojih
dolazi usliled upotrebe koja nije preporucena, neprikladnog odrzavanja, nemara i nezgoda poput padanja
ili drobljenja;

tiskane materijale | ambalazu;

nedostatke ili navodne nedostatke do kojih dolazi uslijed upotrebe proizvoda, dodatka, softvera ifili
servisa koje ne isporucuje Suunto;

nepunjive baterije.

wN

»

Suunto ne jami da ce rad proizvoda ili dodatka biti bez smetnji ili pogresaka niti da e proizvod ili dodatak
radiii s bilo kojim hardverom ili softverom trece strane.

Ograni¢eno medunarodno jamstvo ne moze se iskoristiti ako je proizvod ili dodatak:

1. otvoren za nenamjensku upotrebu;
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N

popravijen upotrebom neodobrenih rezervnih dijelova; izmijenjen ili popravijen u neovlastenom
servisnom centru;

ako je serijski broj uklonjen, izmijenjen ili necitak na bilo koji nacin, $to utvrduje Suunto prema viastitom
nahodenju; ili;

izlozen kemikalijama, ukfjuujuci, izmedu ostalog, sredstva za zadtitu od sunca i komaraca.

PRISTUP JAMSTVENOM SERVISU TVRTKE SUUNTO

Da biste osigurali jamstveni servis tvrtke Suunto, morate dostaviti dokaz o kupnji. Takoder morate
registrirati proizvod na internetu na suunto.com/register da biste dobili jamstveni servis diljem svijeta

Za upute o tome kako dobiti jamstveni servis posjetite web-stranicu suunto.com/warranty, obratite se
lokalnom Suunto prodavau ili se obratite Suuntovoj podrici na web-stranici suunto.com/support.
OGRANICENJE ODGOVORNOSTI

U najvecoj mjeri koju dopustaju obavezni primjenjivi zakoni, ograniceno medunarodno jamstvo vas je

jedini pravni ljiek i u skladu je sa svim drugim jamstvima, izricitim ili podrazumijevanim. Suunto ne snosi
odgovormost za posebna, slucajna, kaznena ili posljedicna otecenja, ukljucujuci, izmedu ostalog, gubitak
ocekivanih pogodnosti, gubitak podataka, gubitak upotrebe, trodak kapitala, trosak zamjenske opreme

ili pogona, tuzbe trecih strana, oétecenja imovine uslijed kupnje ili upotrebe predmeta ili krdenja jamstva,
kréenja ugovora, nemara, delikta ili druge pravne ili druge pravicne teorije ¢ak i ako je tvrtka Suunto bila
upoznata s vierojatnoscu takvih ostecenja. Suunto ne snosi odgovornost za kasnjenja u jamstvenom servisu.

w

IS

NEMZETKOZI KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS

A Suunto j6talldst vallal arra, hogy az anyag- vasy gyartdsi hibds termékeket a Suunto vagy barmely
hivatalos Suunto pont (a a Jotallasi idészak alatt a sajat belatasa
szerint ingyen a) kijavitja, b) kicseréli vagy ¢) meglerm a jelen Nemzetkézi Korlatozott J6talldsban szereplé
feltételek szerint. A jelen Nemzetkozi Korlatozott Jotéllas a vasarlas orszagatd figgetientl érvényes és
&rvényesithets. A Nemzetkozi Korlatozott J6tdllds nem befolydsolja a cikkek értékesit
vonatkozs, kételezé érvényd nemzeti jogszabalyok szerinti torvényes vasarldi jogokat.

JOTALLASI IDGSZAK

A Nemzetkszi Korldtozott Jtallasi Iddszak a kereskeddnél tortént eredeti vésarlas napjan veszi kezdetét.
Egyéb rendelkezés hidnyaban a j6talldsi idészak két (2) év az aldbbiakra: 6rdk, okos 6rak,

pulzus adok, buvar addk, buvarmechanikai eszkézok és mechanikai precizids eszk6zok.
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A kiegészitékre vonatkozo jotallasi idészak egy (1) év, beleértve tobbek kozott az alabbiakat: Suunto

mellkasi 616k, oraszijak, toltokésziilékek, kabelek, Ujratdlthetd elemek, karkotok és tomi6

A garancidlis idészak 6t (5) évre terjed ki a Suunto buiva ben Slhat6 mélységmérs
(nyomas) szenzorra visszavezethetd hibak esetében.

KIZARASOK ES KORLATozAsOK

Ajelen Korldtozott J6tallas nem a 6

a) a normél kopdsra és elhasznaloddsra, pl. karcoloddsra, kidorzsolodésre, lletve a nem fémbo késziit
péntok szinének vagy anyaganak elvaltoza b) a durva banasméd
, ) arer haszndlat, elhanyagol
karbantartds, hanyag kezelés vagy véletien esemeny 1p| leejtés vagy rdlépés) kbvetkeztében
vagy ;
. a nyomtatott dokumentaciéra és a csomagolasra;
anem a Suunto dltal gyartott vagy forgalmazott gl iegészitd és/
vagy t6rténd szarmazé asoda: vagy
meghibésodasokra;
4. anem tolthetd elemekre.

wN

A Suunto nem szavatolja, hogy a Termék vagy a kiegészito zavartalanul és hibétlanul mikodik majd, vagy
hogy killsé felek altal gyartott vagy is sképes lesz.
A jelen Nemzetkszi Korlatozott J6tdllds nem érvényesithets, ha a Terméket vagy kiegészitét:

1. nem rendeltetésszerdien nyitottak fel;

2. nem hivatalos markdjd cserealkatrész segitségével javitottak meg, illetve nem hivatalos
Szenizkszpontban médositottak vagy javitotiak meg;

3. illetve annak vagy mds médon olvashatatlannd tették — ha a
Suunto a sajat beldtdsa szerint igy dont vagy

4. vegyi anyagok, tabbek kézott szdr vagy napolaj hatasanak tették ki

A SUUNTO JOTALLASI SZERVIZ ELERHETOSEGE

A Suunto j6tallasi szolgaltatds igénybevételéhez az eredeti vasdrlasi bizonylat bemulatasa sziikséges.

Tovabba regisztrélnia kell a terméket online a suunto.com/register i jotallasi
globalis A garancidlis javitassal kapcso\a(os informacioért

I5togasson el a suunto.com/warranty oldalra, forduljon a helyi Suunto forgalmazéhoz, vagy kérien

tamogatdst a suunto.com/support elérhetdségen.
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A FELELOSSEG KORLATOZASA

A vonatkoz6 kotelez6 érvényl jogszabalyok dltal meghatérozott mértékig az On egyedilli és kizdrdlagos
jogorvoslati ajelen J6tdllds, amely kivalt minden mds, kbzvetett vagy
kozvetlen jotéllast. A Suunto nem felelds a ki eseti vagy (i karokért, a

cikk megvasarlasabol vagy hasznalatabdl, illetve a jétallds megszegésébol, szerzédésszegésbdl,
hanyagsagbol, szandékos karokozasbol vagy barmely mas;ogwszonybol szdrmazd kdrokat, igy tobbek

kozott a vart haszon 1aszr az
cseréjével vagy a \eles\tmenyekkel Jaro ko\tsegeket a kills6 felek kovetelesel( illetve az anyagi kdrt is
beleértve, akkor sem, ha tjé sk az ilyen kd v nak valdszintségé

nem vonhato felel6 a jotallasi Sltatésban tortént fer & t.

MEXAYHAPOOHA OrPAHUYEHA TAPAHLUA

SUUNO FaPaHTUPA, e NPE3 FaPaHLMOHHIS NEPUOA SUUNtO U OTOPUSNPAH CEPBIIEH LIEHTBP Ha
SUUNIO (OTTYK HATaTBK HapHuaH “CepBM3eH LIeHTHP") N0 CBOE YCMOTPEHHUE Lie KOMMeHCMpa AeheKTn

B MaTepuana UK U3paGoTKaTa Ge3NNaTHO 4pes a) NONPaBKa, b) 3aMsHa WA C) Bb3CTaHOBABAHE Ha
CyMa, B 33BUCHMOCT OT yCNIOBUATA Ha HACTOALLIATA raparums. H a
MeX@yHAPOAHa OrpaHHueHa rapaHLWs € BanWAaHa 1 MPUNOXUMa, Gos e 5 Kon crpana e sakynen
MPOAYKTHT. MexAyHapOAHaTa OFpaHMyeHa rapaHUys He 3acsira BaluuTe 3akoHOBYM NPasa Mo cunara Ha

3a[B/KNTENHOTO HALIMOHANHO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, npu Har cToku.
FAPAHUMOHEH NEPMOA
I nepuos Ha orp rapaHuys 3aM04sa & AaTaTa Ha

fbpBOHavanHaTa Nokynka oT KpaeH noTpeGuTen.

TapaHLMOHHUAT NEPUOA e ABE (2) FoANHM 3a HACOBHMLM, CMapT HACOBHHLIM, KOMMIOTPM 3 FMypKaHe,
npeaasaten 3a CbPAEUEH PUTHM, T 3a rMypKaHe, MHCTPYMEHTH 3a rMypKaHe 1
MEXQHVUHY MPELM3HI MHCTPYMEHTH, OCBEH aKO HE € NOCOMEHO APYro.

FapaHUMOHHWAT Nepuoa e eaHa (1) roAnHa 3a aKCecoapu, BKIOUYNTENHO, HO HE CaMo peMbLm 3a Fbpau
SUUNIO, KAWLLIKY 33 YACOBHULI, 3aPAAHH, NPE3APEXAAEMH GATEPUM, FPUBHI U TPBOUUKM.
TapaHLUMOHHIST NEPUOA € NeT (5) FoanHM 3a AedeKTH, AB/IKALL Ce Ha CEH30PA 3a 3MepBaHe Ha
ABNGOUMHA (HANsIraHe) Ha KoMMoTpHTe Suunto Dive.
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V3K/IOYEHWS! Y OF PAHWNYEHNS
H orp rapaHuyA He nokpuBa:

1 a Hanpumep AW NPOMSHa Ha LBeTa Winn
MaTepuana Ha HeMeTaNHMTe KauKH, 6) AeheKTH, MpHUMHEHH OT FPyYGO GopaBeHe C NPoayKTa WA &)
AedEKTH UMM NOBPEAV, NPUUMHEHN OT YIOTPE6a B PA3Pes C NPEAHA3HAUSHIETO W NPEMOpbKHTE
3a Non3Bake Ha NPoayKkTa, n , Hi WM MHUMACHTY KaTO M3NyCKaHe
UNM CMadkBaHe;

neuaTHM MaTepUanu 1 ONaKoBKa;

AedEKTH UK Hap Aedeky, np! or uar € npopykr, akcecoap, coryep u/unn
yenyra, KOWTO He Ca NPOM3BEACHN WA AOCTABSHM OT SUUNEO;

4. Henpe3apexaaemy Gatepuu.

wN

Suunto He rapaHTMpa, Ye paGoTara Ha MPOAYKTa UNM aKCECoapa Lie GbAe HempeKbCHaTa Mk Gearpeluna,
HWTO e MPOAYKTET WA aKCECOaPHT Lie PAGOTH C XapAyep Unu codTyep, NPeAoCTaBsH OT TPeTa CTpaHa.
H poHa orp: rapaHuys He e aKo NPOAYKTET UNH aKCecoapbT:

€ 0TBOpeH B Pa3pes ¢ NpeHasHaueHNeTo 3a ynoTpe6a;
2. e ¢ Heor 4aCTI; MOAMAVLMPAH WA MONPABEH OT HeoTOPH3MPaH
CepBU3eH UEHTBP;

3. CepUVHUAT HOMEP € NPeMaxHaT, TPOMEHEH WM HANPaBeH HeYeTMBEH Mo KaKBETO U Aa 61N0 HaUWH,
KOETO Ce yCTaHOBSBA M3USNO MO NPELIEHKa Ha Suunto; un

4. e v3noxeH Ha HO He caMo ¢ Kpem 1 3a KOMapy.

AOCTBIM A0 FAPAHLIYIOHHOTO OBC/TY)KBAHE HA SUUNTO

TpsiGBa Aa nokaxeTe AOKa3aTeNCTBO 3a MOKyNKa, 3a Aa ce oT I He

Ha Suunto. Cbllo Taka Tps6Ba Aa perucTpupare NPoOAyKTa Cv OHNalH Ha suunto.com/register, 3a ga

MoNyuMTe MeXAYHaPOAHO raPaHUMOHHO 0GCNYXBAHE NO CBeTa. 3a MHCTPYKLMM Kak Aa nonyunTe

rapaHUMOHHO 0BCAYXBAHE, MOCETETE SULNLO.COM/wWarranty, CBbPXETE Ce C MECTHUS AUCTPUEYTOP Ha

Suunto v ¢ oTAeNa 3a NOAAPBXKA HA SUUNtO HA AAPEC SUUNLO.COM/SUPPOTt.

OFPAHUYEHWE HA OTTOBOPHOCTTA

Lo makc cTeneH, f or 3aKOHH,

MexxayHaposHa orpaHiteHa rapaHLs e Balleto eAUHCTBEHOTO CPE/CTBO, U 3aMEHs BCUUKN ApYryt

rapaHLVK, M3pa3eHi NN NOAPas6MpaLLy ce. SUUNTO He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a CELNAnHH, MHUNMAGHTHM,
W np: wen, , HO He CaMo 3ary6a Ha o4aKBaHu Non3u, 3ary6a
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Ha AaHHM, 3aryGa Ha NON3BaHe, KanuTanH PasXOAv, Pa3xoav 3a 3aMeCTBaLLO 0GOPYABaHe, NCKoBe
OT TPETY CTPaHH, MaTEPUAHY WETH, Bb3HWKHA/M OT 3aKyMyBaHETO WM U3NON3BAHETO Ha NpeamMeTa

W BB3HNKHANM OT HAPyWIEHNE Ha FAPAHUMATa, Ha AOroBOp, Ha
KaKBaTO M A GMI0 PMANHECKA WK MPABOCLAHA TEOPUS, AOPY aKO SUUNO € 3HAENa 3 BEPORTHOCTT
OT NOAOBHM LUETH. SULNLO HE HOCH OTTOBOPHOCT 3a 3a6ABAHE Ha HeTo Ha T

obcnyxsate.

ME)KLIVHAPOIJHAR OrPAHUYEHHASA TAPAHTUSA

KoMnaHusi SUUNtO rapaHTMPYeT, 41O B TeUEHHe rapaHTUIiHOTO CPOKa KOMNAHUS SUUNto Unn
aBTOPU3OBaHHbIZ CEPBICHBI LEHTP SULNO (B AaNbHETILEM UMEHYeMbili CEPBUCHBIM LeHTPOM) GyaeT
6eCnnaTHo yCTPaHATL AehEKThI B MaTepUanax Un C60pKe ORHIM 13 CMIEAYIOLINX CMIOCOGOE, BbIGPaHHbIX
110 CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMIO! a) PeMOHT, 6) 3aMeHa, B) BO3MelLIeHVEe CTOMMOCTH YCTPOIICTEA MPM YCROBMM

n # RaHHOM OTP i rapanTV. [laHHAR MEXAYHAPOAHAR OTPaHUHEHHASR
rapaHTus aei n ) IMO OT CTPaHbI NPUOGP 3
OrPaHMUEHHas rapaHTHs He BIMSIET Ha BaLLM NPaga, «n

HALMOHA/IBHBIM 38KOHOAATENLCTEOM O MPOAGXKE MOTPEGATENBCKHX TOBAPOE.
CPOK AEVCTBUS TAPAHTUN

Orcuer cpoka yHapOAHO Orp Vi rapaHTAN A C Aatbl nep
POZHUHOM NOKYNKH.

TapaHTUiiHbI CPOK Ha YaChi, CMapT-4aChl, KOMMbIOTEPbI AR MOTPYKEHUH, NyNbCOMETPb, AATHMKH

10T PYXEHUS, MEXaHUHECKIE NPUGOPLI ANA NOTPYXEHMS M MEXaHUYECKMe NPELNSHOHHbIE
M3MEPUTENbHbIE MHCTPYMEHTbI COCTABNAET ABA (2) FOAA, ECMN HE YKa3aHO MHOE.

TapaHTUiiHbii CPOK Ha AKCECCYapbl, BK/IOYAR HArPYAHBIE PEMHM SUUNLO, PEMELIKM ANA HaCOB, 3PSAHbIE
YCTPOVCTBa, KaGenu, akikyMynsTopbl, GPACTIETb! U WNGH Y, HO HE OPaHUUMBAAC UMK, COCTABNRET OAMH
(1) ron.

TapaHTUiiHbIii NEPUOA COCTABNSET NATb (5) NET ANA HEUCNPABHOCTEM, CBA3AHHBIX C AATYNKOM U3MepeHHs
FAYGWHBI (AaBNEHNS) Ha KOMMbIOTEPaX ANA MOrpyxeHwii Suunto.

WCKNIOYEHWUS N OF PAHUYEHUS

Hacrosuias orp. rapaHTUs He O
1. a) O6bI4HbIi M3HOC, P ., noTepTocTA usera u (unv)
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HEMETANNMUECKMX PEMELIKOB, 6) AedeKTb, HbIM 1 8) AedeKTbl
wr 7 unn yaLLeit nk M 3K i
ycTpoiicrea, yxonom, " " TaKMMY KaK nafeHie
WV pasAaBnMBaHie yCTpOiiCTEa;

2. nevaTHbie MaTEPUabl U YNAaKOBKY;

3. pedekTtsin -aeMble AedeKTbI, c nen € nio6biM
YCTPOMCTBOM, NPUHAANEXHOCTBIO, NPOrPAMMHBIM O6ECMIEUEHUEM W (11H) YCAYTOW, KOTOpbIe He Gbin
wn 1eHb! 7 Suunto;

4. Gatapew, He NOAAEPXUBAIOLIME NEPEIAPAAKY.

Suunto He rapaxTMpyer, 4to Yerpoiictea T Gyner r
6e3 C60eB UN OLMGOK, UMK 4TO YCTPOMCTBO WA NPUHAANEKHOCTH GyayT COBMECTUMBI C KaKUM-MG0
06OpYAOBaHMEM UM NPOTPaMMHbIM OGECTIEUEHIEM CTOPOHHYX NPON3BOANTENeit.

Hacrosiwas MexayHapoaHas orp: rapaHTusi Ha i nv npu nepecraet
NeiiCTBOBATH B CNIEAYIOWMX CYHasX:

BCKPBITHE C HAPYWEHWEM MPABI UCTIONb30BAHNS;

PEMOHT C UCTIONE30BAHEM HEYTBEPXACHHBIX 3AACHLIX HACTEHR; BHECSHHE MORMQUKAUAT W PEMOHT
& CEPBUCHBIX LIEHTPaX, KOTOPbIE He CepaucHbIMm

yaaneHue, usMeHeHue, Nopua CepUAiHOro HOMEPa YCTPOVCTBA UNK UHbIe ASMCTBNA, ASNAoLIMe ero
HEUMTAEMbIM (DELIGHYE NO STOMY BONPOCY MPUHAMAETCA Ha YCMOTPEHMe KoMnaHy Suunto), unn
BO3AEVICTBIE HA YCTPOICTEO XMMUECKWX BELLECTS, BKIoUast, 6e3 OrPaHMUEHH, CONHL3ALUNTHBIA
KPeM 1 PeNeNNIeHT OT HACEKOMBIX.

OBPALLEHVE B FAPAHTUIHYIO CNY)KBY SUUNTO

[N

w

>

Y06kl BOCH! A rapaHTMil 6 Suunto, npenocTasuTe
AOKYMEHTbI, Nopy yeTpoi CnepyeT Takxe 3aperucTpupoBaTs NPOAYKT
OHNaiiH Ha caiTe suunto.com regws(er UTOBbI NONYYATB YCNYri MeXAYHaPOAHOV FapaHTUM o BceMy
MUPY. [Ins NONyHeHNst MHCTPYKUMIA NO CepBHcHOro 06« nepeiiauTe no aapecy:
suunto.com/warranty, B MECTHbIM Suunto nnn €O cnyx60i

noaAePxKky Suunto no agpecy: suunto.com/support.
OrPAHUYEHWUE OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

B makc i cTenexm, TBOM
MeXAyHapOAHas OrpaHUyeHHas rapaHTHs P v uc
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CYREGHOR SUIUTEI U 3AMEHFET COGOT BCe OCTaNbHEIE FI3HO BHPaXEHHbIe Wik NOAPasyMeBaeNtie

rapaHTAn. Komnakus Suunto He Hecet 3a Cneunduueckye, o
W KOCBEHHBIE YGLITKH, BKTIOHaR, MOMMMO MPOYEro, MOTEPIo NPEATIONaraeMoi NPHGHIAM, NoTepio
RakHbIX, yTpaTy aKe KanwTana, CToUMOCTb MI0GOr0 3aMeCTUTENLHOTO
060PYAOBAHUS WM 3AMECTUTENbHBIX CPEACTB, MPETEH3UMN TPETHHX ML, YLLEPE COBCTBEHHOCTH,

e PUOGD wnv uct ABHHOTO M3RENMS WM B pesyrbTaTe
HapyLLeHWs YCNOBUTA FapaHTUM, AOTOBOPA, crpororo npago unm nio6oro

APYOro I0PUAMYECKOTO WM OBBEKTUBHOTO OGOCHOBAHHS, AAXE EC/IM KOMMAHMM SUUNtO GbNO U3BECTHO
0 BEPOSTHOCTU BOHVKHOBEHYS TAKOTO YILEPGa. KOMNaHMsi SUUNto He HECeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a
BT r I "0 00¢

D =ramiie
Suunto {RF, ZEFEHIA, Suunto 8 Suunto FRURS L (LITER "IRSHL ) BREFERES
REMERRTFRAIRGSBER, BSEMESE PSRBT TE PRI a) 4H2, &
b) B, & o) IBR. TCFRWITEIER/K, FERGRBESERFHEERHEN. FER
BIRRIET NS AT IH R SRR ER AR 1,
RIERABR
FEFERRERERGTEWLZ B,

RIESEME, DR, SRR, kB, ORERE, BKERE. ERR{LEETIRREEY
HERRIEHIR AR (2) F.

FECHROMRIEHIRA— (1) &, SIEERIRT Suunto FIEDUSEHT. &5, 7M. KBk, T7RE
Egith, FHFRE.

SHFANVAEF Suunto EXEBIREENE (F) (EREEM0EME, (RIEHAR (5) .
BUSMEBRE
FEFERREREE:

1. a) ERER, GIAFSMErEERE/SmRIEiR. EIRSKEs, b) BERIEERIEIE, & o &
RIATFIRGT RSN AR. REFL, RBLURISEaTESRINMISMAVRIEERIAR;
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2. ENRIRITNGE,;
3 S3E Suunto SHESUBMEMEAI =GR, M. HRUFN/SIRS — BTSRRI S A FRAIRIE;
4. JFrIFEERRaith,

Suunto BEAF BaMHN TR R AT A RAERRN, BRBEA= Rl S SH=
TR AR AR R A .

LFmElEHFE FOIERE, AERERRERRAEIRN:

1. FEFREAFBETFTF A= G

2. fEFEEEIEHAHE AT R, EIRIRSS P O SN AN A = ek

3. PEREMHIF STRAR, SENSLUEMSHEEAENNA - XMMERGH Suunto RATEIAE; 2
4RI R R BT SR ERIR T HIEEIREGHR S IRT.

Kl Suunto {FERRSS

1R RIREIST SR A BEIRIS Suunto (RIZIRSS. MREMIRTE suunto.com/register EMECHIF R, L
ELBREEFMMERS. BRUTHBYRMENRSA0IBE, AR suunto.com/warranty, BXERE2i
9 Suunto FEERG, siid suunto.com/support BEZ Suunto SHEAR.

HMEEE

FEERIGEHIEEATFIRAEER, FERERRERMGRHNM—IMERMER, BENRERE
HORTREURTAORIE, MITHE. 8%, ETEARIRS, QEERRT: ML ERERR
TSH, REFERFESR. B4, WA, FIRENL L&fﬂ]ﬁéﬁﬁ@lﬁﬂ]ﬁlﬂﬂiﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁiﬂmh
% SRRk, WAk, BANA. (LB B=

Suunto BIRFIAEIZSRAAITAENE, Suunto JTTEGEEH;QE iT:F&ikFﬁlﬁ%%ﬂE%ﬂ_fqldjﬂlm
IBSE, Suunto AFIEEMZEIE.

KEMMESUUNtORIS AN SIRET - RE RN E RS
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[ & BRI

Suunto fRi#, ZEREMMA, Suunto B Suunto FHELEME B0 (U TS L) MIREHE, REA
EIRAIRIRE Z (R RER M, % a) BI8E) b) BHEK ) B2 A AMBAM R T8 LR, THRWE
ERAM, AEBARRE—FFYETHIT. FRRERRETHSEERAHELERZHENER
1 R T ZE @R,

REM

MHRREIZREMERATEHRTR .

BRIESERE, BAFH TEFH BKEM. ORGER WREEER. BREREROREIEER
ROREMARBHE (2) &F.

EMRESRA— (1) F, 81 (BFRR) Suunto M. FHEH. ATH. HE. ATTH. FR
ngE,

B Suunto K ERGIRE (BEF) BMERBIBELNKE, RIEBARE ) F.

B SM PR B K

FERARRETRS:

1. a) EXEA, BIMANS. BRESESEETOAGCR/AMENE, b) ARBMEENNEE, BT oK
KRS ERSAERERMERNBERAR. FHEE. B0, WREELEESEN;

2. ENIMHR AL

3. BRSERAEME Suunto RERHAEMAE S, WA S0 R/ R S R A A

4 RAKBE,

Suunto AR RBRABEAME, ERSS, TTRERE KSR F BB TTEN

EEUT T

EERHEABENTRE, AFERAERERRE:

1. FEBEAML

2 ERRSRANTHEE; BREDTHRGEOLTERALSE;

3. FHBERBE. B LUEA AL U Suunto 524 HEHERE; &

4 BREBEAE (BRRR) WEWE&EHEIEWW{EMR
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{8/ Suunto {7 ElBR#%

ISR BB E A AEGE R Suunto REFRH. IbSh, AL suunto.com/register SERLE ML £
A REESSRERRERS. NBMABGRERBIIRE, FHiEHH suunto.com/warranty. Bk
IEEHE Suunto FER, BURHE4E Suunto STEBERK (84E%: suunto.com/support),

BEIRE

103 A Z IR R AT R KRB ARREGEM—ER 2K, TRRAAEMBRE, T
MERRHEBT, Suunto FREEAMAMERERNFAMERRE. BRAMN. AL, RIETAN
(AR A ERRATE AT, BN BEMESMEZ R AR, QEERRATRSAROR EL,
A%, ERERANRE. BRAREMEREEAMREHRA, B=AREURMEGRE, B
5 Suunto S I FIRMMA IR ANE. Suunto T ARERERBNELREHE.

v, @ ' v o
ﬂTi‘5Uﬂi“‘ﬂui“’ﬁ?1ﬂﬂ‘§“!“ﬂﬁﬂ“ﬂﬂ!\iﬂﬂ‘l’lﬂlﬂ1ﬂﬂ’lﬁ]ﬂ
Suunto FlsziuR IuszIzNMS V2R Suunto WipguELTMSA 18T UOYRIANN Suunto (de T fvziFun “qud
uims” )uuwan

uilumsudlvdounnieanniaquieilile Tavlifad 1451w &1635 1038 niladail

Ao

) Fouuay wio v) nldou wio o) Aty molddedmuanazdonlvunamsimlsziusznhalszmanoldidouly

sl mssulsziumeldden luitiiiasenhalszmalFlduanfafulFlulsemaidedum mssulseiuneld
owlvitimseahalszmabifadodnmngunovesnu 318 umsdusonmelngmneitaiu inisna
dmivimmiwduigllanuiTna

53ﬂ3l391ﬂ1iilﬂjigﬂu

szuznmmsiulsziusznihalszmanoldden lviiiasudnivduduidenniudnlan
fiszeznamsinlsziuans 2) Tdminnimdeiie, wiimaniniend, Dive Computer, nfosdadyaiudnn
madueaiale, infeadadyan Dive, gilnsaliFana Dive nazgunsainnunividang ondundeziingsey1s

iiluednadu
fszeznmmsinlseiunil (1) Tdmsugunsaliasy swdaud hiswiammzmosaniion mouniin mieanss aw
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s uuamesuuumniadh1d mlanazaoes suunto

szgznmmsinlsziue (5) Tdmfummiananfifiannmumes anwdn (D 11 Suunto Dive
Computers

P DAY
MIYNIULAZVDVINA

msfulsziusznihalszmanoldiden Tviisiiaee hinseunqil

n) msdnuseanninfu seeiiavau soenasnuiemsnidounlasvesdiazmieTaquemesaii hilsTans v)
audeneiiiannmsiuiefipusinde a) founnseaionmdaneiiianams o hildi awi
Amua Bndon s 1daunminuzin 1y maquait hinanzaw aunlszimuazqifmgsy waunonszimn

2. dedainiuazussyiuat

3 foani SoafindndrednianinmsFausmiunaaiuailaq gunsaliay sendinguazmie
vimsiihildndaniadasmiwiao sunto

4. nuameSuuyhigunsansald

Suunto isulsziuiimsiie dnsiuiniogl wiunSeuswnndeianan niedwannusinie

quUnsalaTuzihausmiuaansisesenldundiliusoms Taoyanafiam 14

P SN

q -
15 lunsdi u:

msfnlsziusznihalszmanelddew Tviisiiae: Lil

Al ae ¥
- dalFauiunhiidmual’

Tésumsdouusn Tagl¥fudnor Tuaii Lildsuoyma uflvwiedeunanTaoguiusmsiilildsuoyma
fimsimnoaviGuason ud lursom e il lumalaiam Taveglugaoiifivues Suunto iosifien

sy
iy vin

-

dufammaiiisndoua liiiammzaduiuaauazas ldge
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M3BawImsmsulsziiives Suunto
Audsaaaaidngumsdaiiemaiidimimsiulsziuves suunto vennnil qudesameidioundaias
ool suunto.com/register tofuVFMsmsflsziusznhalszmeialan Tlsagiwunihifuuimsms
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ULUSLARARASI SINIRLI GARANTISI
Suunto, Garanti Stresi dahilinde Suunto’nun veya Suunto Yetkili Servis Merkezi'nin (bundan boyle Servis
Merkezi olarak anilacaktir), kendi takdirine bagl olarak, malzeme veya iscilikteki kusurlar, bu Uluslararasi
Sinirl Garanti'nin hiikiim ve kosullarina tabi olmak kaydiyla iicretsiz olarak a) onarim, b) degistirme veya
<) licretini iade etme yoluyla giderecegini garanti eder. Bu Uluslararasi Sinirli Garanti, satin alinan tilkeden
bagimsiz olarak gecerlidir ve uygulanabilir, Uluslararasi Sinirli Garanti, tiketim mallarinin satisi icin gecerl
olan zorunlu ulusal yasalarca saglanan yasal haklannizi etkilemez.

GARANTI SURESI

Uluslararasi Sinirl Garanti Siiresi, iiriiniin ilk satin alindigi tarihte baslar.

Aksi belirtiimedikce Saatler, Akilll Saatler, Dalis Bilgisayarlari, Kalp Hizi Vericileri, Dalis Vericileri, Mekanik
Dalis Cihazlan ve Mekanik Hassas Cihazlar icin Garanti Sresi iki (2) yildir.
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Suunto ggis kayislan, saat kayislari, sarj cihazlar, kablolar, sarj edilebilir piller, bileklikler ve hortumlar
dahil, ancak bunlarla sinirli olmamak iizere aksesuarlar icin Garanti Siiresi bir (1) yildir.

Suunto Dalis Bilgisayarlarindaki derinlik 8lgiimii (basing) sensérleriyle iliskili arizalar igin Garanti Siiresi
bes (5) yildir.

ISTISNALAR VE SINIRLAMALAR

Bu Uluslararasi Sinirl Garanti asagidakileri kapsamaz:

a) cizikler, siyrimalar gibi normal yipranma ve asinma veya metal olmayan kayislanin renklerinin ve/veya
malzemelerinin bozulmasi, b) kdtii kullanim sonucu meydana gelen kusurlar veya ¢) amaclanan ya da
snerilenden farkli sekilde kullanim, diizgiin yapilmayan bakim, ihmal ve diisirme ya da ezilme gibi kazalar
sonucu meydana gelen kusurlar veya hasarlar;

baski yapilmis malzemeler ve ambalaj;

Suunto’nun imal veya tedarik etmedigi herhangi bir tiriin, aksesuar, yazilim ve/veya hizmetin
kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan kusurlar veya kusur oldugu iddia edilen durumlar;

. sarj edilemeyen piller.
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Suunto, Uriin veya aksesuarin kesintisiz veya hatasiz olarak calisacagini ya da iiciincii taraflarca tedarik
edilmis herhangi bir donanim veya yazilimla birlikte calisacagini garanti etmez.
Bu Uluslararasi Sinirl Garanti, Uriin veya aksesuar asagidaki durumlara maruz kalirsa gecerli olmaz:

1. kullanim amacindan farkli bir amagla ailmissa;

2. onaysiz yedek parcalarla onarimissa; yetkili olmayan bir Servis Merkezi tarafindan degistirimis veya
onarilmissa;

3. seri numarasinin silindigi, degistirildigi veya herhangi bir sekilde okunamaz hale getirildigi sadece
Suunto'nun takdirine bagh olarak belirlenmisse; veya

4. giines kremi ve sivrisinek savarlar dahil ancak bunlarla sinirl olmamak kaydiyla kimyasallara maruz

kalmissa.

SUUNTO GARANTI HIZMETINE ERISIM

Suunto garanti hizmetine erisebilmeniz icin satin alma belgenizi sunmaniz gerekir. Uluslararasi garanti
hizmetini kiiresel olarak alabilmek icin tiriintiniizii suunto.com/register adresinden cevrimici olarak
kaydetmeniz gerekir. Garanti hizmetinin nasil alinacagina dair talimatiar igin suunto.com/warranty
adresini ziyaret edin, yerel Suunto saticiniz veya suunto.com/support adresinden Suunto destek birimi
ile iletisime gecin.
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SORUMLULUK SINIRLAMASI

ilgili zorunlu yasalarin elverdigi azami diciide, bu Uluslararasi Sinirli Garanti tek yasal basvuru yolunuzdur
ve agik veya zimni diger tiim garantilerin yerine gecer. Suunto, beklenen faydalarin saglanamamasi,
verilerin kaybedilmesi, kullanim kaybi, sermaye maliyeti, yedek ekipman veya cihazlarin maliyet, tcinci
taraflarca yapilan tazminat talepler, Griniin satin alinmasi veya kullaniimasindan veya garanti ihlalinden
olusan mal ziyani, sézlesme ihlali, ihmalkarlik, tazminat yakamlligi veya herhangi bir yasal veya tarafsiz
yorum dahil ancak bunlarla sinirl kalmamak kaydiyla 6zel, anzi, cezai veya sonug olarak ortaya cikan hicbir
zarardan, bu tir zararlann olusabilecegini biliyor olsa dahi sorumlu tutulamaz. Suunto garanti hizmetinin
yerine getirilmesinde olusan gecikmelerden sorumlu degildir.

GARANSI TERBATAS INTERNASIONAL

Suunto menjamin bahwa selama Periode Garansi Suunto atau Pusat Layanan Resmi (selanjutnya disebut

Pusat Layanan), dengan pertimbangannya sendiri, akan memberikan ganti rugi atas cacat pada bahan atau

cacat pada pengerjaan secara gratis dengan a) i, atau b) i, atau ¢)

uang, berdasarkan syarat dan ketentuan yang berlaku dalam Garansi Terbatas Internasional ini. Garansi

Terbatas Internasional ini sah dan berlaku tanpa memandang negara lokasi pembelian. Garansi Terbatas

Internasional ini tidak mempengaruhi hak-hak hukum Anda yang diberikan berdasarkan hukum nasional

yang berlaku atas penjualan barang konsumen

PERIODE GARANSI

Periode Garansi Terbatas Internasional ini mulai berlaku pada tanggal pertama pembelian ritel.

Periode Garansi adalah dua (2) tahun untuk Arloji, Arloji Pintar, Komputer Selam, Pemancar Detak Jantung,

Pemancar Selam, Instrumen Mekanis Selam, dan Instrumen Presisi Mekanis kecuali dinyatakan lain.

Garansi adalah satu (1) tahun untuk berbagai aksesoris namun tidak terbatas pada selempang dada

Suunto, tali arloji, pengisi daya, kabel, baterai isi ulang, gelang, dan selang.

Periode Garansi adalah 5 (lima) tahun untuk kegagalan yang terkait dengan sensor pengukuran

kedalaman (tekanan) pada Suunto Dive Computers.

PENGECUALIAN DAN BATASAN

Garansi Terbatas Internasional ini tidak mencakup:

1. a) pemakaian dan keausan normal seperti goresan, abrasi, atau perubahan warna dan/atau bahan
sabuk pergelangan nonlogam, b) kerusakan akibat penanganan yang kasar, atau c) cacat atau
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kerusakan akibat penggunaan yang tidak sesuai dengan penggunaan yang dimaksudkan atau
disarankan, pemeliharaan yang salah, kecerobohan, dan kecelakaan seperti terjatuh atau tergencet;
bahan cetakan dan kemasan;

cacat atau dugaan cacat akibat penggunaan dengan produk, aksesori, perangkat lunak dan/atau servis
mana pun yang tidak diproduksi atau dipasok oleh Suunto;

baterai yang tidak dapat diisi ulang.

wN
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Suunto tidak menjamin bahwa pengoperasian Produk atau aksesori tidak akan terganggu atau terbebas
dari kesalahan, atau bahwa Produk atau aksesori akan berfungsi dengan perangkat keras atau perangkat
lunak mana pun yang disediakan oleh pihak ketiga.

Garansi Terbatas Internasional ini tidak berlaku jika Produk atau aksesori:

1. telah dibuka melampaui pengunaan yang dimaksudkan;

2. telah diperbaiki dengan menggunakan suku cadang tidak resmi; diubah atau diperbaiki oleh Pusat
Servis tidak resmi;

3. nomor seri telah dibuang, diganti atau dibuat tidak terbaca dengan cara apa pun, sebagaimana
ditentukan menurut pertimbangan Suunto sendiri; atau

4. telah terpapar bahan kimia, termasuk namun tidak terbatas pada krim pelindung matahari dan pengusir

nyamuk.
MENDAPATKAN SERVIS GARANSI SUUNTO
Anda harus memiliki bukti pembelian untuk mendapatkan servis garansi Suunto. Anda juga harus
mendaftarkan produk Anda ke suunto.com/register untuk layanan garansi
secara global. Untuk instruksi cara memperoleh servis garansi, kunjungi suunto.com/warranty, hubungi
peritel Suunto setempat Anda, atau hubungi dukungan Suunto di suunto.com/support.
PEMBATASAN TANGGUNG JAWAB
Sejauh yang diizinkan oleh hukum yang berlaku, Garansi Terbatas Internasional ini adalah ganti rugi Anda
satu-satunya dan eksklusif dan menggantikan semua garansi lainnya yang tersirat maupun tersurat. Suunto
tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerugian sebagai hukuman, kerugian tanpa sengaja atau kerugian sebagai
akibat, termasuk namun tidak terbatas pada kerugian atas keuntungan yang diharapkan, kehilangan data,
tidak dapat menggunakan, biaya modal, biaya peralatan atau fasilitas pengganti mana pun, klaim dari
pihak ketiga, kerusakan pada harta benda akibat pembelian atau penggunaan produk atau yang timbul
karena pelanggaran garansi, pelanggaran kontrak, kelalaian, kesalahan langsung, atau ketentuan hukum
atau kewajiban apa pun, meskipun Suunto mengetahui kemungkinan kerusakan tersebut. Suunto tidak

1g jawab atas dalam servis garansi.
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INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

Tinitiyak ng Suunto na sa Panahong Saklaw ng Warranty ay aayusin ng Suunto o ng isang Awtorisadong
Service Center ng Suunto (mula dito ay tatawaging Service Center), ayon sa sarili nitong kapasiyahan,

ang mga depekto sa materyales o pagkakagawa nang walang bayad sa pamamagitan ng alinman sa

a) i, 0 b) it, o ¢) pagsasauli ng bayad, alinsunod sa mga tuntunin at kondisyon

ng International Limited Warranty na ito. Ang International Limited Warranty na ito ay may-bisa at
maipapatupad saanmang bansa binili ang produkto. Hindi naaapektuhan ng International Limited Warranty
na ito ang iyong mga legal na karapatan, na ipinagkakaloob sa ilalim ng iniaatas na batas ng bansa sa
pagbebenta ng mga produktong pang-consumer.

PANAHONG SAKLAW NG WARRANTY

Ang Panahong Saklaw ng International Limited Warranty ay nagsisimula sa petsa ng orihinal na retail na

pagbili.
Ang Panahong Saklaw ng Warranty ay dalawang (2) taon para sa Mga Relo, Smart Watch, Dive Computer,
Heart Rate Transmitter, Dive  Dive Ir at Precision Instrument

maliban kung iba ang nakasaad.

Ang Panahong Saklaw ng Warranty ay isang (1) taon para sa mga aksesorya kasama ang, ngunit hindi
limitado sa, mga Suunto chest strap, watch strap, charger, cable, nare-recharge na baterya, bracelet at hose.
Ang saklaw ng garantiya ay limang (5) taon para sa mga pagkasira na may kaugnayan sa pagsukat sa
kalaliman (presyur) na sensor sa Suunto Dive na mga kompyuter.

MGA HINDI KABILANG AT LIMITASYON

Hindi sinasaklaw ng International Limited Warranty na ito ang:

a) normal na pagkasira gaya ng mga gasgas, pilas, o pag-iiba ng kulay at/o ng materyal ng mga strap
na hindi metallic, b) mga depektong mula sa di-maingat na paggamit, o ¢) mga depektong mula sa
taliwas na o nirerekomendang paggamit, maling pag-iingat, pagpapabaya, at mga aksidenteng tulad ng
pagkabagsak o pagkadurog;

mga naka-print na materyal at packaging;

mga depekto o di-umanong depektong dulot ng paggamit kasama ng ibang produkto, aksesorya,
software at/o serbisyo na hindi gawa o hindi galing sa Suunto;

mga bateryang hindi nare-recharge.

wn
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Hindi ginagarantiyahan ng Suunto na ang paggana ng Produkto ay hindi maaantala o walang pagkakamali,
o na gagana ang Produkto o aksesorya kasama ng anumang hardware o software na nagmumula sa isang
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ikatlong partido.

Ang International Limited Warranty na ito ay hindi maipapatupad kapag ang Produkto o aksesorya ay:
nabuksan nang lagpas sa itinakdang paggamit;

2. nakumpuni gamit ang mga di-awtorisadong piyesa; binago o kinumpuni ng di-awtorisadong Service
Center;

natanggal, binago o ginawang hindi na mababasa sa anumang paraan ang serial number, at ibabatay
ito sa sa tanging pagpapasya ng Suunto;

4. nababad sa mga kemikal kabilang ngunit hindi limitado sa sunscreen at mga panlaban sa lamok.

PAGGAMIT SA SERBISYO NG SUUNTO WARRANTY

Dapat ay magbigay ka ng katibayan ng pagbili para magamit mo ang serbisyo sa warranty ng Suunto.

Dapat mo ring irehistro ang iyong produkto online sa suunto.com/register upang makatanggap ng mga

serbisyo ng international na warranty sa buong mundo. Para sa mga tagubilin kung paano makuha ang

garantiya ng serbisyo, bisitahin ang suunto.com/warranty, makipag-ugnayan sa iyong lokal na retailer ng

Suunto, 0 makipag-ugnayan sa suporta ng SuuNto sa sULNo.COM/SUPPOrt.

LIMITASYON NG PANANAGUTAN

Hanggang sa sukdulang pinahihintulutan ng na ipi na batas, ang International

Limited Warranty na ito ay ang iyong natatangi at eksklusibong remedyo at papalitan nito ang lahat ng iba

pang warranty, ipinabatid man o ipinahiwatig. Hindi mananagot ang Suunto para sa espesyal, incidental,

pagpaparusa o mga kanahihinatnang sira, kabilang ngunit hindi limitado sa pagkawala ng mga inaasahang
ng mga data, ng gamit, halaga ng kapital, halaga ng anumang pamalit

na kagamitan o mga pasilidad, mga paghahabol sa ikatlong partido, pinsala sa ari-arian na nagmumula sa

pagbili o paggamit sa aparato o nagmumula sa paglabag sa warranty, paglabag sa kontrata, pagpapabaya,

masamang gawain, o anumang legal o nagagamit na teorya kahit P2 alam ng Suunto ang posibilidad ng mga

nabanggit na sira. Ang Suunto ay hindi ng serbisyo ng warranty.
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[09 WARANTI TERHAD ANTARABANGSA
Suunto menjamin bahawa sepanjang Tempoh Waranti, Suunto atau Pusat Perkhidmatan Berdaftar
Suunto (kemudian daripada ini Pusat Perkhidmatan) akan, atas budi bicaranya semata-mata, memulihkan
kecacatan pada bahan atau mutu kerja tanpa mengenakan caj sama ada dengan a) membaiki, atau b)
mengganti, atau c) membayar balik, tertakluk pada terma dan syarat dalam Waranti Terhad Antarabangsa

ini. Waranti Terhad ini sah dan boleh tanpa kira negara
pembelian. Waranti Terhad tidak hak undang-undang anda, yang diberi di
bawah undang-undang negara mandatori yang diterima pakai bagw penjualan barang pengguna.
TEMPOH WARANTI

Tempoh Waranti Terhad Antarabangsa bermula pada tarikh pembelian runcit yang asal. Tempoh Waranti
adalah dua (2) tahun untuk Jam Tangan, Jam Tangan Pintar, Komputer Menyelam, Pemancar Kadar
Jantung, Pemancar Instrumen Mekanikal dan Instrumen Ketepatan Mekanikal
melainkan dinyatakan sebaliknya.

Tempoh Waranti adalah satu (1) tahun untuk aksesori termasuk tetapi tidak terhad kepada tali dada Suunto,
tali jam tangan, pengecas, kabel, bateri boleh dicas semula, gelang dan hos.

Tempoh Waranti ialah lima (5) tahun untuk yang di oleh sensor )
kedalaman (tekanan) pada Suunto Dive Computer.

PENGECUALIAN DAN BATASAN

Waranti Terhad Antarabangsa ini tidak meliputi:

kehausan dan kelusuhan yang biasa seperti calar, lelasan atau perubahan warna dan/atau bahan

tali bukan metalik, b) yang oleh per yang kasar, atau c) kecacatan
atau kerosakan akibat penggunaan yang bertentangan dengan penggunaan yang dimaksudkan atau
disyorkan, penjagaan yang tidak wajar, kecuaian dan kemalangan seperti terjatuh atau terhimpit;
bahan bercetak dan pembungkusan;

kecacatan atau kecacatan didakwa yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan dengan apa-apa produk,
aksesori, perisian dan/atau perkhidmatan yang tidak dikilangkan atau dibekalkan oleh Suunto;

bateri tidak boleh dicas semula.

wN

>

Suunto tidak menjamin bahawa operasi Produk atau aksesori tidak akan terganggu atau bebas daripada
ralat, atau bahawa Produk atau aksesori akan berfungsi dengan apa-apa perkakasan atau perisian yang
disediakan oleh pihak ketiga.

Waranti Terhad Ar ini tidak boleh di 1 jika Produk atau aksesori:
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telah dibuka melebihi penggunaan yang dimaksudkan;

. telah dibaiki menggunakan alat ganti yang tidak dibenarkan; diubah suai atau dibaiki oleh Pusat

Perkhidmatan yang tidak berdaftar;

nombor siri telah dibuang, diubah atau dibuat tidak dapat dibaca dengan apa-apa cara sekalipun,

seperti yang ditentukan atas budi bicara Suunto semata-mata; atau

telah terdedah kepada bahan kimia, termasuk tetapi tidak terhad kepada bahan pelindung matahari

dan penghalau nyamuk.

AKSES KEPADA PERKHIDMATAN WARANTI SUUNTO

Anda hendaklah menyediakan bukti pembelian untuk mengakses perkhidmatan waranti Suunto. Anda

juga hendaklah mendaftarkan produk anda secara dalam talian di suunto.com/register supaya layak
waranti ar secara global. Untuk mendapatkan arahan mengenai

cara mendapatkan perkhidmatan waranti, layari suunto.com/warranty, hubungi penjual Suunto tempatan

anda, atau hubungi sokongan Suunto di suunto.com/support.

BATASAN LIABILITI

Hingga takat maksimum yang dibenarkan oleh undang-undang mandatori yang diterima pakai, Waranti

Terhad Antarabangsa ini merupakan satu-satunya remedi eksklusif anda dan adalah sebagai ganti

kepada semua waranti lain, secara tersurat atau tersirat. Suunto tidak akan bertanggungjawab terhadap

kerosakan khas, sampingan, punitif atau lanjutan, termasuk tetapi tidak terhad kepada kehilangan faedah

yang dijangkakan, kehilangan data, kehilangan penggunaan, kos modal, kos bagi apa-apa peralatan atau

kemudahan gantian, tuntutan pihak ketiga, kerosakan kepada harta yang terhasil daripada pembelian

atau penggunaan item atau yang timbul daripada pelanggaran waranti, pelanggaran kontrak, kecuaian,

tort yang ketat atau mana-mana teori undang-undang atau teori adil, walaupun jika Suunto mengetahui

tentang kemungkinan kerosakan sedemikian. Suunto tidak akan ber terhadap

dalam menyediakan perkhidmatan waranti.

[SENES

bl

MIKHAPOZIHA OBMEXEHA FAPAHTISI

Komnakis SUUNto rapaHTye, Lo NPOTAroM FrapaHTIiiHOro Nepiofy SUUNto a6o ABTOPU3OBAHMI CepBICHHUI
ueHTp Suunto (aani — «CepBicHUIA LEHTP») Ha BNAacHMIA PO3CyA 6@3KOWTOBHO ycyBaTMe AedekTi
MaTepianis a6o BUrOTOBNEHHS LSIXOM a) PEMOHTY, 6) 3aMiHM a6O 8) BIAWKOYBaHHS BIANOBIAHO A0
NoNoXeHsb i yMOB Ui€i MiXHapoaHOi o6MexeHol rapaHTii. Lia MI)KHapOIZIHa obmexeHa rapaHTis aincHa Ta
niaNsrae BUKOHaHHIO, 0 B KpaiHM NpUA r ViHAPOAHa OBMEXEHa rapaHTisi He
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BMNMBAE Ha BaLLI 3aKOHHI NPaBa, HaRaHi BIANOBIAHO A0 OGOB’A3KOBOO HALIOHANILHOTO 3aKOHOAABCTEA,
fike 3aCTOCOBYETbCA A0 NPOAAXKY CNOXNBUUX TOBAPIE.

FAPAHTIVIHWI NEPIOA

TMepion Aii MiXHAPOAHOT OBMEXEHOT rapaHTii MOUMHAETLCA 3 AATH MOYATKOBOrO PO3APIGHOTO NPUAGAHHS.
FapaHTiiiHUii NepioA CTaHOBUTS 83 (2) POKY ANA FOAMHHUKIB, CMAPT-FOAUHHUKIS, KOMITIOTEpIB AN
[nafBiHry, AaTUMKiB NyNbCy, AATYNKIB ANS AANBIHY, MEXaHIUHWX IHCTPYMEHTIB AN AaMBIHIY Ta MeXaHiuHUX
TOUHMX IHCTPYMEHTIB, SIKILIO HE 3a3HaueHO iHLLe.

TapaHTiiiHuii Nepioa CTaHOBUTL OAMH (1) Pik ANSt aKCECYapiB, 30KPEMa ANs HarPYAHUX PeMiHLE Suunto,
PeMiHLIiE ANS rOAMHHMKA, GPACNETIB, WAHTIB, 3aPAAHIX is, kaGenis i

akymynsTopie

TapaHTifiHuii Nepion CTaHOBUTH M'ATH (5) POKIE ANA HECNPABHOCTEH, NOB'A3HMX I3 AATYMKOM
BUMIPIOBaHHS NMGMHY (TVICKyY) Ha KOMITI0Tepax Ans AaViBiHry Suunto.

BUHSITKN TA OBMEXEHHS!

U mi Ha rapanTis He 5 Ha Taki BUNAAKM:

a) 03HAKM 3BUUAIHOTO BHOCY, AIK-OT NOAPSIMUHM, IOTEPTOCTI a60 3MiHa KONOPY Ta/aGo MaTepiany
HeMeTanesix PeMiHLiB; 6) AeEKTH, CIpUuMHeH HEeAGaNUM NOBOMKEHHSM; B) AeeKTH a6o

n . SKi BUHUKAM e 3a np 260 Bcynepey
peKoMeHAaLIsiM, HeHaNexHoro A0rNAAY, HeaGanoCTi Ta HelACHUX BUNAAKIB, HANPUKNAZ NAAHHA YK
pos6uTTs;

2.1 HSA i ir

3. pedexTn a6o nep yBaHi aedekti, cnp i 6ynb-sikoro BUpoBY, akcecyapa,
NPOrpamMHOro 3a6eaneyeHHs Ta/abo MOCAYIU, O BUrOTOBNEH] a60 HAAAITLCA IHLLMM BUPOGHIUKOM,
BiAMiHHMM Bia Suunto;

4 pis 6e3

Komnaniss Suunto He rapantye 0 a6o o 81poGy
4t akcecyapis abo CyMICHOCTI BUPOBY UM aKCecyapis i3 GyAb-AKMM ANAPATHUM ¥ MPOTPAMHUM
3a6e3nedeHHsM, HaAaHM TPETLOIK CTOPOHOK.

Lisi MiXHAPOAHA OBMEXEH rapaHTist BTPAUAE CBOIO YMHHICTb Y Takix BUNaAKaX:

1. BUPIG a60 aKcecyap BIAKPUTO He 3a NPU3HAUEHHAM;
2. BUPI6 a60 akcecyap Gyno BIAPEMOHTOBAHO 3 H Suunto
3aNacHUX YacTUH; 3MiHeHo a6o UeHTPOM;
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cepifiHuii Homep G6yno 3MiHeHo a6o H i My Gynb-AKHii CNOCIG, AK
BU3HAYEHO HA BNACHHIA POICYA KOMNaHIEIo Suunto; a6o

BUPI6 60 aKcecyap NARABABCS BIAMBY XiMI4HIX PEYOBUH, 30KDEMA COHLIE3AXMCHOTO Kpemy Ta
3aC06i8 Bin KoMapie.

[OCTYN A0 FAPAHTIIHOTO OBC/IYFOBYBAHHS SUUNTO

»

LL06 oTpUMaTH AOCTYN AO T iiAHoro o6cnyrosy Suunto, Hapatn
NPUAGaHHS. KpiM LIbOrO, Bt MOBUHHI 3apeecTpyBaT Caiii Bupi6 Ha caitTi suunto.com/register, WOG

MaTi npago Ha mi rapanTiiise oGcnyre & ycbomy caiti. LLI0G AisHATUCA, AK OTPUMATH

r iite o6cnyre FAITS 38 MOCHNAHHSAM SULNLO.COM/WarTanty, 38epHITbCA A0 MICUEBOro

Avnepa Suunto a6o A0 cnyx6m NATPMMKKM Suunto 3a NOCMNAHHAM SuUNto.com/support.

OBMEXEHHS BIAMOBIAA/IbHOCT!

LI MixXHAPOAHA O6MEXEHa FrapaHTIst € BALLMM EAVHIM | BUHATKOBUM 3aCO60M NPaBOBOFO 3aXMCTy

Ta 3aMiHIOE BCi IHWI rapaHTil, YITKO BUPaXeHi a60 ouiKyBaHi, wmipoio,

YMHHWMM BUMOramm 3akoHoaascTea. Komnakis Suunto He Hece Bi i Ti 33 ocobnmei,

wrpadHi a60 HeNPAMI 36UTKM, 30KPEMa BTPaTy OUIKyBAHOrO NPUEYTKY, BTPATY AaHUX, HEMOXAMBICTL
BUKOPUCTaHHS, BAPTICTb KaniTany, BapTicTh Gy/b-AKOro 3aMiHHOro 06NaaHaHHS a6o 3aco6iB, NpeTeHsi
TPeTix 0ci6, MaTepiankHi 36UTKH, siKi BUHMKNI BHACNIAOK NPUAGAHHS 260 BIKOPUCTaHHS BIPOGY M
MOPYLWEHHS rapaHTil, IOPYLIEHHS YMOB AOFOBOPY, HeAGANOCTI, CyBOPOro AeniKTy a6 GyAb-AKoT NPABOBGH
4 CpaBeANNBOI Teopii, HaBITh SIKILLO KOMMAHis SUUNtO 3HaNa NPO AMOBIPHICTL TakMX 36UTKIB. Komnakis
Suunto He Hece BIANOBIAANLHOCTI 3a 3aTPUMKY B HaAaHH raPaHTIIHOrO OGCAYrOBYBAHHS.

sl Joull Glasal _
(Bleall Sy gl i 4] LMD Basiad] Suunto Bl 3S1e o1 51 Suunto B4 psizu ledl 310 I & Suunto &S jeds
130 bg 5 333 JWI 35 (g f Il (0 sF @da¥l (1 32 o Lol Bl dslial sl Slsbl G o6 sl (uolsdl Layas 33
Slodll 55 Y el b 65 A Bgall s B ks 3L el sl Saonl] Sl Ol i aolSoly 390kl J5.l ol
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BAO HANH GIGI HAN TREN PHAM VI TOAN CAU
Suunto dam bao rang trong Thai han bao hanh, Suunto hodc Trung tam bao tri chinh héng ciia Suunto
(sau déy goi la Trung tam bao tri) s& dua ra quyét dinh khéc phuc midn phi cac khiém khuyét vé vat liéu
hoac tay nghé béng céch a) sifa chifa hoac b) thay thé hodc c) hoan lai tién, tuan theo cac diéu khoan va
digu kién clia Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau nay. Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau nay
6 hiéu lifc va dudc thi hanh bat k& quéc gia mua hang. Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau khong
anh hudng dén cac quyén hop phdp clia ban, dudc cap theo luat quéc gia bat budc &p dung cho viéc ban
hang tiéu ding.

THOI HAN BAO HANH

Thai han bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau bt dau tif ngay mua 1& ban dau.

Thai han bao hanh la hai (2) nam déi véi Dong hd, Dong hd théng minh, Dong ho Ian, May truyén phat
nhip tim, May truyén phat lan, Thiét bi co khi 1an va Thiét bj co khi chinh xac trif khi c6 quy dinh khac.

Thai han bao hanh la mét (1) nam déi véi cac phu kién bao gom nhuing khong gidi han day deo nguc
Suunto, day deo dong ho, vong tay, 5ng mém, bo sac, cap va pin sac.

Thai han bao hanh la nam (5) nam déi véi hut hong do cam bién do d6 sau (p suat) trén Dong ho lan
Suunto.

LOAI TRU VA GIGI HAN

Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau nay khéng bao gom:

a) hao mon théng thudng nhu tray xudc, mai mon hodc thay déi mau sac va/hodc chat liéu clia day
dai phi kim, b) khiém khuyét do dung Iuc manh khi thao tac, hoac c) khiém khuyét hodc hu héng do sif
dung tréi véi muc dich hodc khuyén nghi sif dung, bao quan khong diing céch, so suat va cac tai nan
nhu lam roi hogc lam v&;

vat liéu in &n va bao bi;

Kkhiém khuyét hoac khiém khuyét cdo budc do st dung vdi bét ky san pham, phu kién, phan mém va/
hodc dich vi nao khéng do Suunto san xuat hogc cung cap;

4. pin khéng sac lai.

wN

Suunto khéng dam bao réing hoat dong ctia San pham hodic phu kién s& khéng bi gidn doan hoac khong
6 18i hoac San pham hosic phu kién s& hoat dong vdi bat ky phan cting hoac phan mém nao do bén thi
ba cung cép.

Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan cau nay khong c6 hiéu Iyc néu San phém hoéc phu kién:
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da dugc mé ra ngoai muc dich sif dung;
da dudc sifa chifa bang cach sif dung céc phu tung thay thé trai phép; dudc stia déi hoac stia chiia béi
Trung tam bao tri tréi phép;

58 sé-ri da bi x6a, thay d8i hoac lam cho khéng thé doc dudc theo bat ky céch nao, theo quyét dinh
riéng ctia Suunto; hodc

4. da tiép xdic vdi cac héa chat bao gom nhung khéng gidi han kem chdng néng va thudc chéng mubi.
DIEU KIEN HUGNG DICH VU BAO HANH CUA SUUNTO

Ban phai cung cép bang chiing mua hang dé dudc hudng dich vu bao hanh ciia Suunto. Ban ciing phai dang
ky trifc tuy&n san phdm clia minh tai suunto.com/register dé dii diéu kién nhan cac dich vu bao hanh quac t&
trén toan cau. D8 biét hudng dan vé cach nhan dich vu bao hanh, hay truy cap suunto.com/warranty, lién hé
Vv6i nha bén & Suunto tai dia phuong hoac lién hé véi bé phan hé trg clia Suunto tai suunto.com/support.
TRACH NHIEM HUU HAN

Trong pham vi t8i da dugc phap luat bét budc hién hanh cho phép, Bao hanh gidi han trén pham vi toan
cau nay la bién phap khic phuc duy nhét danh riéng cho ban va thay cho tat ca cac bao dam khéc, du
dudc thé hién r6 rang hay ngam dinh. Suunto s& khong chiu trach nhiém vé cac thiét hai dac biét, ngau
nhién, mang tinh triing phat hoac do hau qua, bao gém nhung khéng giéi han viéc méat cac Igi ich du kién,
mat dii liéu, mat kha nang sif dung, chi phi vén, chi phi clia bat ky thiét bi hoac phuong tién thay thé nao,
khiéu nai ciia bén thif ba, thiét hai d8i vi tai san do viéc mua hoac st dung mét hang dé hoéc phat sinh
tif viéc vi pham bao hanh, vi pham hop déng, s suat, sai lam nghiém trong hoac bét ky ly thuyét phap ly
hosic cong bang nao, ngay ca khi Suunto biét vé kha nang xay ra nhiing thiét hai do. Suunto s& khong chiu
tréch nhiém vé cham tré trong viéc cung c&p dich vu bao hanh.

w
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